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A Guide to Syriac Authors 
  

Syriac Biographical Dictionary, Volume II 
Editors: David A. Michelson and Nathan P. Gibson 

Introduction: 

by David A. Michelson 

A Guide to Syriac Authors is a literary reference work documenting authors relevant to the study of 

Syriac literature. This guide is designed as an aid for both historical research and cataloguing. The 

entries in the guide are written to help researchers identify and disambiguate authors related to 

the history of Syriac literature. This author list can be browsed or searched based on numerous 

criteria including chronology, geography, and relationships between persons and texts. A Guide to 

Syriac Authors is also designed to meet the pressing need for a name authority file for use by 

librarians in cataloguing Syriac manuscripts, texts, and published works. 

Each individual entry in A Guide to Syriac Authors corresponds to one person who can be identified 

as an author. These entries are also included in Syriaca.org's larger database of persons, The Syriac 

Biographical Dictionary (SBD), so that researchers interested in prosopography more broadly will 

have access to the same entries. The sole criteria for inclusion of a particular author in A Guide to 

Syriac Authors is relevance to the study of Syriac literature. "Relevant authors" include not only 

persons who wrote in the classical Syriac language or modern Neo-Aramaic dialects, but also a 

broader range of authors (ancient and modern) whose works have been translated into Syriac or 

otherwise influenced Syriac literature. For example, relevant entries have also been made for 

authors who did not write in Syriac but who are named or cited in Syriac texts. Entries have also 

been created for authors in dialogue with Syriac literature who wrote in the many languages 

neighboring the Syriac traditions (Arabic, Armenian, Malayalam, etc). There are no temporal or 

spatial boundaries for the database, which collects data on authors from any period past or 

present useful for Syriac studies, from authors credited in Syriac biblical translations to members 

of the contemporary diaspora communities. Similarly, historicity is not a selection criteria, thus A 

Guide to Syriac Authors includes entries on pseudonymous, uncertain, anonymous, or collective 

authors when they are of significance for research on Syriac culture. In all cases, inclusion of an 

author is based on the collection of sufficient citation information to uniquely distinguish each 

identity. All authors with entries in A Guide to Syriac Authors can be annotated to show their 

relationships to persons, places, or other data published by Syriaca.org such as in The Syriac 

Gazetteer. 

http://syriaca.org/authors
http://syriaca.org/persons/index.html
http://syriaca.org/persons/index.html
http://syriaca.org/geo/index.html
http://syriaca.org/geo/index.html


As a sub-collection within a larger reference work, The Syriac Biographical Dictionary (SBD), A Guide 

to Syriac Authors was designed with the same information structure. All entries must include at 

least one specific primary or secondary source citation sufficient to identify and disambiguate the 

person. Most entries also contain name variant information. When possible some entries contain 

greater biographical detail although such detail is not the foremost goal of the publication. The 

overarching purpose is to provide a unique identifier (a URI, uniform resource identifier) for each 

Syriac author to facilitate cataloguing of Syriac literary works and the creation of linked data in 

which author URIs will enable linking not only between Syriaca.org's Guide to Syriac Authors and its 

forthcoming New Handbook of Syriac Literature but also to external partner projects such as the 

manuscript catalogues of e-ktobe (Manuscrits syriaques), the Hill Museum and Manuscript 

Library, and The British Library. These person URIs take the form http://syriaca.org/person/\d+ 

(where "\d+" indicates a unique string of one or more numerals). As an example, http://syriaca.org/

person/13 represents the noted Syriac author and saint: Ephrem the Syrian. 

All entries from this reference work are encoded following the guidelines of the Text Encoding 

Initiative (TEI), a best practice used widely in digital scholarship on literary corpora. In addition, 

the person records of A Guide to Syriac Authors are also serialized into other data formats for use 

by other projects. For example entries are exported as MADS records and included in OCLC’s The 

Virtual International Authority File. 

Index: 

This index is up-to-date as of September 15, 2016. New entries and new content in the existing 

entries are continually being added. Please consult http://syriaca.org/authors for the latest 

version. 

  

To suggest additions or corrections, please click the “Corrections/Additions?” button on the 

relevant page, or email editors [at] syriaca [dot] org. 

Aaron of Alexandria - !"ܐܗܪܘܢ ܕܐ)'&%$ܪ 

Ahrun of Alexandria, Aaron of Alexandria, Priester Ahrôn 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/980 

Aaron the Monk - ܕ"."! ܐܗܪܘܢ (active 12th century) 

The Monk Aaron, Ahrun dayroyo, Aaron dayroyo 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/215 

Aaron the Persian - !/0.1 ܐܗܪܘܢ (active 7th century) 

Rabban Aaron the Persian, Ahrun the Persian 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/107 

A
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Aaron - ܐܗܪܘܢ 

Ahron, Ahrôn 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1012 

Aba I, catholicos - !/2$3 !4ܐ (saint, d. 552, active 540-552) 

Aba I, Mar Aba I, Abā I, Catholicos , Aba, Catholicos, ʾAḇā, Aba, catholicos, ĀBĀ (ĀWĀ) 

Teacher of biblical interpretation, author, Cath. (540-52). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/306 

Aba II of Kashkar - 5%/4(751 - 641) ܐ4! 4. 4."7 ܨ 

Aba II of Kashkar, Mar Aba II, Màr(j) Àb(h)ā II., Mar Aba II Katholikos, Aba bar Brik Ṣebyaneh 

Scholar, Bp. of Kashkar , and Cath. (741-751). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/307 

Aba of Kashkar - !".'89 !4ܐ (active late 6th/early 7th cent.) 

Aba of Kashkar, Àb(h)ā v Kaškar 

Polymath, author, and diplomat during the reigns of Shah Khusrau II of Persia (r. 590-628), Emperor 

Maurice of Byzantium (r. 582-602), ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1086 

Aba - !4ܐ (, active ca. 400) 

Aba, Aba, Mar Aba, Àb(h)ā 

Disciple of Ephrem , author, and biblical commentator. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/308 

Abba Paul - ܐ4! 1;);ܣ (active 624) 

Anba Paul, Abbas Pawla 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/86 

Abgar the Hagiographer - .<4ܐ (active early 5th cent.) 

Abgar the hagiographer 

The hagiographer, Abgar is named as the author of the martyrdom of Hormizd and his nine companions 

from Beth Garmai , who died at the ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/315 

Abraham bar Dashandad - ܐ4.ܗܡ 4. ܕ=%$ܕ (active 8th cent.) 

Abraham bar Dashandad, Abrahm bar Dashandad 

Nicknamed ‘the Lame of Beth Ṣayyade ’ after the village in Adiabene were he was born, he 

was the disciple of the reformer of ecclesiastical ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/317 

Abraham bar Lipeh - 5?/( .4 ܐ4.ܗܡ (active 7th cent.) 

Abraham bar Lipeh, Abraham bar Lipheh, Abraham bar Lipeh of Beth Qatraye, Abraham bar Lipeh 

Author of an abbreviated Commentary on the Liturgy. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/318 
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Abraham bar Qardahe - !@ܕA3 .4 ܐ4.ܗܡ 

Abraham bar Qardaḥe 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/907 

Abraham II Gharib - B".C .4 ܐ4.ܗܡ (d. 1412) 

Abrohom II Gharīb, Patriarch Abraham bar Gharīb, Abraham II Gharib 

Minor liturgical writer and Patr. (1382-1412). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/257 

Abraham II - !%"ܐ4.ܗܡ ܬܪ 

Abraham II, Abraham II, Katholikos Abraham II 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1007 

Abraham Nahshirtono - !E8/.ܬFE ܐ4.ܗܡ (d. 686, active 686) 

Abrohom Naḥshirtono, Abraham al-Ṣayyaḍ, Abraham Naḥshirtana 

Maphrian of the East and author of an Anaphora. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/110 

Abraham of Amid - !"$/2ܐ4.ܗܡ ܐ (d. 598) 

Abraham of Amid, Abrohom of Amid 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/77 

Abraham of Basra - ܪܐG4ܐ4.ܗܡ ܕ 

Abraham of Baṣra 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/879 

Abraham of Beth Hale - !H
̈
@ J/4ܐ4.ܗܡ ܕ 

Abraham of Beth Ḥale, Abraham of Bet Hale 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/893 

Abraham of Beth Rabban - K4ܪ J/4ܐ4.ܗܡ ܕ (active 6th cent.) 

Abraham of Beth Rabban, Abraham of Bet Rabban, Abraham de Beth Rabban 

Teacher of biblical interpretation and director of the School of Nisibis . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/319 

Abraham of Beth Slokh - !/9;H0 ܐ4.ܗܡ 

Abraham of Beth Selokh, Mönch Abraham von Bêt(h) Sĕlôk(h) 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1037 

Abraham of Kashkar - !".'89 ܐ4.ܗܡ (saint) 

Abraham of Kashkar, Abraham Kashkaraya, Abraham the Great, ʾAḇrāhām Kaškarāyā, ʾAḇrāhām, 

Abraham de Kashkar, ABRAHAM DE KAŜKAR 

Monk, founder and abbot of the ‘Great Monastery’ on Mount Izla . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/320 
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Abraham of Mahoze - ܙܐ
̈
;F2ܐ4.ܗܡ ܕ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/875 

Abraham of Mardin - !/%"ܐ4.ܗܡ 2.ܕ (active 1365) 

The Monk Abraham of Mardin, Abrohom of Mardin, Abraham of Mardin 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/254 

Abraham of Naphtar - !".1JE ܐ4.ܗܡ (saint) 

Abraham of Nathpar, Abraham of Naphtar, Abraham of Natpar, Abraham de Nathpar, Abrāhām 

Neptarāyā, Abraham of Nethpar, Abraham of Naphtar 

Monastic author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/321 

Abraham of Tel Besme - !M&
̈
N(ܐ4.ܗܡ ܕܬ (d. shortly after 1207) 

Abraham , bishop of Tālbsam , Abrohom of Tel Besme, Abraham of Tallbsam 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/221 

Abraham Qatina - !%/O3 ܐ4.ܗܡ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/909 

Abraham Saba - !N0 ܐ4.ܗܡ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/915 

Abraham - ܐ4.ܗܡ 

Abraham 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/964 

Abu al-Fadl Saʿd b. Jarir of Tagrit - $P0 ܠG
̇
 ܐ4; ܐ)?

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/195 

Abu al-Hasan Ibn Mahruma - 52ܘ.F2 .4 K&F(ܐ4; ܐ (d. c. 1299) 

Abu al-Ḥasan Ibn Maḥruma, Abū al-Ḥasan Ibn Maḥrūma, Abu al-Hasan ibn Mahruma of Mardin 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/242 

Abu al-Khayr Mari bar Mshihaya - !/F/82 .4 ܪܝT2 ./'(;4ܐ 

Mari bar Mshihaya, Mari bar Mshihaya (Abu-l-Khair), Abû-l-Ḫair Màr(j) bar Mĕšîḥàjā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1027 

Abu al-Wafa of Hesno d-Kifo - !/1T9 K&@ !1;(ܐ4;ܐ (active 14th century) 

Metropolitan Abu al-Wafa of Ḥiṣn Kifa, Abū al-Wafā of Hasankeyf, Abu al-Wafa of Hisn Kifa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/253 

Abu al-Yasar - .&/(ܐ4; ܐ (active 12th century) 

Deacon Abu al-Yusr, Abū al-Yasar 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/218 

http://syriaca.org/person/875
http://syriaca.org/person/875
http://syriaca.org/person/875
http://syriaca.org/person/875
http://syriaca.org/person/875
http://syriaca.org/person/875
http://syriaca.org/person/875
http://syriaca.org/person/875
http://syriaca.org/person/875
http://syriaca.org/person/875
http://syriaca.org/person/875
http://syriaca.org/person/875
http://syriaca.org/person/875
http://syriaca.org/person/254
http://syriaca.org/person/254
http://syriaca.org/person/254
http://syriaca.org/person/254
http://syriaca.org/person/254
http://syriaca.org/person/254
http://syriaca.org/person/254
http://syriaca.org/person/254
http://syriaca.org/person/254
http://syriaca.org/person/254
http://syriaca.org/person/254
http://syriaca.org/person/321
http://syriaca.org/person/321
http://syriaca.org/person/321
http://syriaca.org/person/321
http://syriaca.org/person/321
http://syriaca.org/person/321
http://syriaca.org/person/321
http://syriaca.org/person/321
http://syriaca.org/person/321
http://syriaca.org/q/index.html
http://syriaca.org/person/321
http://syriaca.org/person/321
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/221
http://syriaca.org/person/909
http://syriaca.org/person/909
http://syriaca.org/person/909
http://syriaca.org/person/909
http://syriaca.org/person/909
http://syriaca.org/person/909
http://syriaca.org/person/909
http://syriaca.org/person/909
http://syriaca.org/person/909
http://syriaca.org/person/915
http://syriaca.org/person/915
http://syriaca.org/person/915
http://syriaca.org/person/915
http://syriaca.org/person/915
http://syriaca.org/person/915
http://syriaca.org/person/915
http://syriaca.org/person/915
http://syriaca.org/person/915
http://syriaca.org/person/964
http://syriaca.org/person/964
http://syriaca.org/person/964
http://syriaca.org/person/964
http://syriaca.org/person/964
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/195
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/242
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/1027
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/253
http://syriaca.org/person/218
http://syriaca.org/person/218
http://syriaca.org/person/218
http://syriaca.org/person/218
http://syriaca.org/person/218
http://syriaca.org/person/218
http://syriaca.org/person/218
http://syriaca.org/person/218
http://syriaca.org/person/218
http://syriaca.org/person/218
http://syriaca.org/person/218


Abu Bishr Matta b. Yunus - UE;" .4 V2 .84 ;4ܐ 

Abū Bishr Mattā b. Yūnus, Abu Bishr Ibn Matta, Abū Bashr Mattā b. Yūnus, Abû Bašr Mattâ ibn 

Jûnas, Abu Bishr Matta 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1003 

Abu Ghalib , bishop of Gihun - KF/Cܕ B(TC ;4ܐ (d. 1177) 

Abu Ghalib , bishop of Jīhān , Abū Ghālib of Giḥun, Athanasius Abu Ghalib, Athanasios Abu Ghalib 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/213 

Abu Nasr of Bartelle - !/HW.4 ܪGE ;4ܐ (active 1290) 

Abu Naṣr of Barṭelli, Abū Naṣr of Barṭelle, Abu Nasr (Zakhi) Habbo Kanni of Bartella 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/241 

Abu Nasr Yahya b. Jarir of Tagrit - !/F" ܪGE ;4ܐ 

Abū Naṣr Yaḥyā b. Jarīr of Tagrit, Yahya ibn Jarir al-Takriti 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/196 

Abu Nuh - ܚ;E;4ܐ 

Abū Nūḥ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/895 

Abu Saʿd of Edessa - !"ܐܘܪܗ $P0 ;4ܐ (active 12th century) 

Deacon Abu Sa‘d of Edessa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/940 

Abu Yahya - !/F" ;4ܐ 

Abû Jaḥjâ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1005 

Abzod Eskolaya - ܘܕY4ܐ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/926 

Acacius of Seleucia - Z3ܐ (active late 5th cent.) 

Aqaq, Acacius, Acacius, Acacius (Aqaq) Katholikos 

Bp. of Seleucia-Ctesiphon and Cath. (484-495/6). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/338 

Adam of ʿAqra - ܐܕܡ ܕ\].ܐ 

Adam de Aqra, Adam of ʿAqra, Adam von ʿAqrā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1043 

Addai of Beth Sbirino - !/%"./N0 ܐܕܝ (d. 1502) 

The Priest Addai of Basibrina, Addai of Beth Sbirino, Addai of Beth Sbirina 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/274 

Aesop (active 6th cent. BC) 
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Greek author of animal fables which came to enjoy a very wide popularity in numerous forms and 

languages. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/322 

Afram , Gabriel - ]".1ܐ ^"T".NC 

Afram , Gabriel, Gabriel Afram 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1090 

Ahai , catholicos - _@ܐ (d. 415) 

Aḥai , Catholicos of Ctesiphon , Aḥai, Katholikos Aḥai, Katholikos Aḥai 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/23 

Ahiqar - .[/@ܐ 

Aḥiqar, Ahikar, Aḥîqàr 

Aḥiqar, ‘the Aramean Sage’ who is mentioned in an Akkadian text, is the hero of a narrative 

set in the Assyrian court. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/323 

Ahob of Qatar - !".O3 ܐ@;ܒ (active Late 6th cent?) 

Aḥob Qaṭraya, Ahob of Qatar, Aḥob of Beth Qatraye 

Exegete from Beth Qaṭraye mentioned by ʿAbdishoʿ bar Brikha . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/324 

Ahudemmeh - 52ܐ@;ܕܐ 

Mar Aḥudemeh, Aḥūdemmeh, Ahoudemmeh, Ahudemmeh of Balad, ʾAḥūdemmēh, 

Ahoudemmeh, AḤŪDEMMEH 

Metropolitan ‘of the East’, known as the Apostle of the Arabs. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/67 

Ahudemmeh - 52ܐ@;ܗܕܐ (active 6th cent?) 

Aḥudemmeh, Mar Aḥudemeh, Ahoudemmeh of Tagrit, Ahudemmeh 

Author of a work on human physiology. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/325 

Aitalaha of Nineveh - !";%/E ܐ)5ܐJ"ܐ (active 628) 

Aitalaha of Nineveh, Ithalaha of Nineveh 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1057 

Aitalaha the Monk - ܐ)5ܐJ"ܕ"."! ܐ (active 7th century) 

The Monk Ithalaha, Aitalaha the monk , Aitallaha of Kallinikos, Ait(h)allàhā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/100 

Aitalaha - ܐ)5ܐJ"ܐ (saint, active first half of 4th cent.) 
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Aitalaha, Aithallah, Ithʾalāhā, ʾAytaylāhā, Aytaylaha, Aitallaha, Bischof Ait(h)allàhā 

Bp. of Edessa (324/5-345/6). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/326 

Aitalaha - ܐ)5ܐJ"ܐ 

Ithalaha, Aitalaha, Aitallaha, Ait(h)allàhā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1016 

Albonesi , Teseo Ambrogio degli (1469 - ca. 1540) 

Albonesi , Teseo Ambrogio degli, Albonesi , Teseo Ambrogio degli, Theseus Ambrosius 

Italian humanist, belonging to the earliest generation of Syriac scholars. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/327 

al-Dibs , Joseph (11/8/1833 - 1907) 

al-Dibs , Yūsuf 

Bp., writer and educator. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/448 

al-Duwayhi , Stephan (8/2/1630 - 1704) 

al-Duwayhī , Isṭifān, Stephan al-Duwayhi 

Maronite Patr. (1670-1704) and scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/460 

Alexander - ܐ)'&%$ܪܘܣ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/887 

Alexius , the Man of God - ܐ ܕܐ)5ܐ.NC (saint) 

Man of God of Edessa, Alexius the Roman (the Man of God), Alexius, Gabra d-ʾAlāhā, gaḇrā d-

ʾAlāhā, Alexis, Risha 

Th... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/607 

al-Haqilani , Abraham (d. 1664) 

al-Ḥāqilānī , Ibrāhīm, Abraham Ecchellensis, Abraham Echellensis 

Professor of Syriac and Arabic, Syriac scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/524 

al-Harith bar Sisin of Sanbat - !/E.@ ܛTN%0 K&/0 .4 ܪܬT@ 

Ḥarith bar Sisin, al-Ḥarith Bar Sisin of Sanbat, Ḥarit bar Sisan of Sanbat, Ḥàrit(h) bar 

Màr(j) Sîsân 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1015 

al-Hasan b. Suwar b. al-Khammar - ܪTM'(4. 0;ܐܪ 4. ܐ K&F(ܐ (, active 10th century) 

Al-Ḥasan Ibn al-Khammar, al-Ḥasan b. Suwār b. al-Khammār, Ibn al-Khammar 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/183 
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al-Rahib , Elias - !"."ܣ ܕT/((1949 - 1860) ܐ 

al-Rāhib , Elias 

He was born in Shaqlāwa of the Sher family. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/700 

Ambrose of Milan - !/E;" ܘ0/;ܣ.N20;1! ܐ;HH/1 (active 4th cent.) 

Ambrose, Ambrose of Milan, Greek philosopher Ambrose, Ambrosios, Ambrosios 

The noted bishop of Milan during the fourth century. According to Barsaum, Ambrose was cited in some 

Syriac legal disputes. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/963 

Ammonius of Alexandria - !"ܐ)'&%$ܪ U/E;2ܐ 

Ammonius of Alexandria 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/839 

Ammonius - U/E;2ܐ 

Ammonius, Ammonas, Ammoni(o)s, Ammoni(o)s 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/855 

Andreos - ܪܐܘܣ$Eܐ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/891 

Andrew of Jerusalem - ]H=ܪܐܘܣ ܕܐܘܪ$Eܐ (active 7th century) 

The Priest Andrew of Jerusalem, Andraus of Jerusalem, André de Crète 

Scriptural commentator and author of a hagiographical work on the Virgin Mary 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/95 

Andrew - ܪܐܘܣ$Eܐ 

Andreas, Andreas 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/954 

Anton of Tagrit - !"J".Cܢ ܬ;OEܐ (active 9th cent.?) 

Anṭun of Tagrit, Rabban Anton of Takrit, Antony of Tagrit, Anton of Tagrit 

Author of uncertain date, designated ‘rhetor’ and ‘philoponos’, according to a ms. colophon from the 

family of Gurgin (d-beth Gurgin), and a monk. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/154 

Anush of Pirozshabor - ܪ;N=ܫ ܕ1/.ܘܙ;Eܐ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/904 

Aphnimaran - ܢ.M/1ܐ (saint, active 600-700) 

Apnimaran, Aphnimaran, APNĪMĀRAN, Aphnimaran of Karka de Beth Selok 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/883 

Aphrahat - ܐ1.ܗܛ (saint, d. 364, active first half of 4th cent.) 
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Aphrahaṭ, Aphrahat the Persian, Aphrahat, Aphrahaat the Persian Anchorite, Aphrahat the 

Persian, APHRAAT LE PERSE, Ap(h)rahaṭ 

Syriac author of 23 ‘Demonstrations’, known as ‘the Persian Sage’. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/10 

Aqaq of Beroea - ܪܘܐܐT4ܕ Z3ܐ 

Akakios von Aleppo, Bischof Akakios von Aleppo 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/961 

Aquilinus - !%/(;3ܐ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/844 

Arabi , metropolitan of Samosata - c8/M=ܐܪܐ4_ ܕ (, active 850) 

Arabi , metropolitan of Samosata , Arabi of Samosata, Arabi of Samosata 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/158 

Ara - ܐܪܐ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/919 

Aristides of Athens - $"J&"ܐܪ (active 2nd cent.) 

Aristides of Athens, Aristides, Aristeides 

Author of an Apology for Christianity originally written in Greek and addressed to an unnamed emperor 

( CPG 1062). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/341 

Aristotle - U/(TW;O&"ܐܪ (384 BC - 322 BC) 

Greek philosopher. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/342 

Armalah , Isaac - ܐJH2ܐܪ J/4ܕ ZF&"(1954 - 1879) ܐ 

Armalah , Isḥāq, Isḥāq Armala, Armalet, Isaac 

He was born to Saʿīd Armalah in Mardin and was given the baptismal name Eliās. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/343 

Arniyastateʾos - ܐܘܣJO0T/Eܐܪ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/850 

Assemani , Elia - !/E;PM= !/(ܐ (active ca. 1700) 

Assemani , Elia 

Educated at the Mar... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/347 

Assemani , Joseph Aloysius - !/E;PM= d0;" (1710 - 1782) 

Professor of ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/348 
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Assemani , Josephus Simonius - !/E;PM= ܢ;PM= (, 1687 - 1768) 

Assemani , Josephus Simonius, Assemani , Josephus Simonius, Metropolitan Joseph Sim‛an al-

Sim‛ani, Giuseppe Simone Assemani, Assemani, Joseph Simon, J S Assemani 

Maronite polymath, Custodian of the Vatican Library, and titular bp. of Tyre. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/349 

Assemani , Stephanus Evodius - !/E;PM= ܢ \;ܐܕT?/O0(1782 - 1711 ,) ܐ 

Assemani , Stephanus Evodius, Assemani , Stephanus Evodius, Stephen ‛Awwad (Assemani), St Ev 

Assemani, St Ev Assemani 

Titular bp. of Apamea, Scriptor in the Vatican Library, Rome; nephew of J.S. Assemani, and cousin of J.A. 

Assemani. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/350 

Assfalg , Julius (11/6/1919 - 1/12/2001) 

Scholar of the Christian East, professor at the University of Munich. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/351 

Asuna - !E;0ܐ (, active 4th century) 

Asuna, Aswana, Aswànā, Asuana 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/15 

Asʿad , Gabriel (1907 - 1997) 

He was born in Midyat ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/346 

Athanasius, bishop of Alexandria - !"ܕܐ)'&%$ܪ U/&Eܐܬ (saint, ca. 296 - 373) 

Athanasius of Alexandria, Athanase d’Alexandrie, Athānāsīyōs, Athanasius, ʾĀṯānāsīyōs, 

Athanase, Athanase d’Alexandrie 

Bp. of Alexandria and Greek author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/354 

Athanasius Aslan - ܢTH0ܣ ܐܪ;/&Eܐܬܐ (d. 1741) 

Athanasios Aṣlan, Athanasius Aslan 

Scribe, minor author, and translator. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/353 

Athanasius Denha , metropolitan of Edessa Athanasius Denha , metropolitan of Edessa - eܕܐܘܪ !FE0/;ܣ ܕTEܐܬ 

(d. 1191) 

Athanasius Denḥa , metropolitan of Edessa , Athanasius Denḥa of Edessa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/942 

Athanasius I Gamolo - !HMC !/2$3 0/;ܣTEܐܬ (d. 631) 

Athanasios I Gamolo, Athanasius I Gamolo, Athanasius Gammala, Athanasius, ATHANASE, 

patriarche, Athanasios I Gamala, Gammala 

Long-serving Patr. of the Syr. Orth. Church in the late 6th and early 7th cent. 
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/88 

Athanasius II of Balad - !"$H4 K"0/;ܣ ܕܬܪTEܐܬ (d. 687) 

Athanasios II of Balad, Athanasius II of Balad, Athanasius II of Baladh, Athanasios II of Balad, 

Athanasius II e Balad, Patriarcha 

Translator, scholar, Patr. (684-87). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/109 

Athanasius of Nisibis - K/N"GE0/;ܣ ܕTEܐܬ 

Athanasios of Nisibis, Athanasius of Nisibis, Priester Athanasios von Nisibis, Athanasius Nisibenus 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1014 

Athanasius of Qlisuro - ܪܐ;&/H30/;ܣ ܕTEܐܬ (d. 982) 

Athanasius , bishop of Qallisura , Athanasios of Qlisuro, Athanasios of Qallisura 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/181 

Athanasius Safar of Mardin - K"ܣ 0?. ܕ2.ܕ;/&Eܐܬ 

Athanasios Safar ʿAttar 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1066 

Athanasius VII - 0/;ܣTEܐܬܐ (d. 1129) 

Athanasios (VII) Abulfaraj bar Kamoro, Athanasius VI 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/201 

Athanasius V Lazarus Salhoyo - !/F(0/;ܣ ܨTEܐܬ (, d. 1002) 

Athanasios (V) Loʿozar Ṣalḥoyo, Athanasius IV, Athanasios IV of Salah 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/186 

Athanos , malphono - ܣ;Eܐܬ (active 818) 

Malphono Athanus, Atanos, Athanasios 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/146 

Athqen the Solitary - !"$/F" K3ܐܬ 

Atqen, Mar 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/902 

Audo , Toma - (7/27/1918 - 1855) ܬܐܘ2! ܐܘܕܐ 

Audo , Toma, Tuma Odo, Toma Audo, Toma Odo 

Bp., lexicographer, and translator into Syriac. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/355 

Awgin - K/C2.ܝ ܐܘ (saint) 

Awgen , Mar, Eugene the Copt, Eugene , Mar, Mar Awgen, Awgēn, Eugène, ʾAwgēn 

Mar Awgen is the traditional founder of monasticism in Mesopotamia . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/356 
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Aydin , Nuʿman (1908 - 2001) 

He was born in Kfarze in Tur ʿAbdin. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/357 

Ayyub , Barsoum - (1998 - 1932) 4.ܨܘܡ ܐ";ܒ 

He was born to Yousif Daoud Ayyub and Latīfa Eliās Nuʿmān in Mosul and given the baptismal name 

Simon. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/358 

Babai of Gbilta - ܐJH/NCܕ _N4 

Babai of Gbilta, Babai of Gebilta, Babai of Gbilta, Bàb(h)ai aus Gĕb(h)îltā, Babaj e Gebilta in Tirhan 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/995 

Babai of Mʿarre - ܐAP2ܕ _N4 

Babai of Meʿarre 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/885 

Babai of Nisibis - !/%N"G
̈
E .4 _N4 (saint, active 6th/7th cent.) 

Babai of Nisibis, Babay, Bâbay, Babaï de Nisibe, Babaj Bar Nesibnaje 

Monastic author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/360 

Babai the Great - !4ܪ _N4 (ca. 551 - 628) 

Babaï, Mar Babaï, Babai , archimandrite du mont Izla , Babai the Great, Babaj Magnus 

Theologian and monastic author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/359 

Babai the Persian - !/0.1 _N4 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/880 

Babai - _N4 

Katholikos Bàb(h)aj, Babaj 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/969 

Baba the Harranian - ܕ@.ܢ !N4 

Baba of Ḥarran, Baba the Harranian, Baba of Harran, Bàb(h)ā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/949 

Babowai, catholicos - 4;ܝT4 

Babowai, St. Baboy , Catholicos of the East , Baboi, Katholikos Bàb(h)ôj, Baboj 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/968 

Balai , bishop of Balsh - _H4 (active early 5th cent.) 

Balai, Balai , bishop of Balsh , Balaï, Bàlai 

B
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Chorepiscopos and poet writing in the region of Aleppo. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/27 

bar Bahlul , Hasan - 4. 54);ܠ K&@ (active mid-10th cent.) 

Bar Bahlul , Ḥasan, Bar Bahlul , Hasan, al-Ḥasan Bar Bahlul al-Awāni al-Ṭirhāni, bar Bahlul, Abu-l-

Ḥasan bar Bahlul 

Scholar and lexicographer. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/365 

Bardaisan - ܢ G"(222 - 154) 4. ܕ 

Bardaiṣan, Bar Daysan, Bardesan, Bardaiṣàn 

Earliest known Syriac author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/3 

Bar Daqnana - !%%34. ܕ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/923 

Bar Doqsin - K/&34. ܕܘ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/921 

Barhadbshabba of Hulwan - ܢ;H@ܕ !N84$@.4 

Barḥadbshabba of Ḥulwān, Barhadbeshabba of Halwan, Barḥadbshabba of Ḥalwān, Bischof 

Barḥad(h)bĕšabbā von Ḥalwàn, Barhadbeshabba Halwanensis 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/976 

Barhadbshabba of Mor Matay - !N84 $@ .4 !"."ܕ (active 9th century) 

The Monk Bar Ḥadhbshabba, Barḥadbshabo of Mor Matay 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/159 

Barhadbshabba ʿArbaya - !/4.\ !N84$@.4 (active late 6th / early 7th cent.) 

Barḥadbshabba ʿArbaya, Barhadbechabba Arbaya, Barḥadbshabba of ʿArbaya, 

Barhadbeshabba de Arbaia 

A member of the School of Nisibis in the latter part of the 6th cent., who may have composed two of the 

most important ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/367 

Barhatar bar Udan - 4. ܐܘܕܢ .O@.4 

Bar-Hatar, Barḥāṭar bar Ûd(h)ān, Barḥāṭar bar Ûd(h)ān 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/960 

Barlaha, the ascetic - 4.)5ܐ (active 6th century) 

The Ascetic Barlaha, Barloho 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/45 

Barsahde of Karka - !/9.9 5ܕܐ
̈
0 .4 
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Bar Sahde, Bar Shade 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/917 

Barsauma of Karka - !9.94.ܨܘ2! ܕ 

Barṣawma of Karka de Ladan, Bar Sauma ep. Karkae de Laden 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/878 

Barsauma of Nisibis - !24. ܨܘ (d. ca. 491-96) 

Barṣawma of Nisibis, Barsauma of Nisibis, Barṣawma of Nisibis, Bar Sauma Nisibenus 

Controversial E.-Syr. Bp. of Nisibis. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/369 

Barsauma - !24.ܨܘ (saint) 

Barṣawmo, Barṣoum, Barsauma, Barṣawmā, Barsauma the Syrian, Barsawmā, Barsauma le Syrien 

Monk and abbot. Barṣawmo was a supporter of Dioscorus of Alexandria . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/370 

Barshehaq - 4.=5ܩ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/912 

Barsoum , Ignatius Afram - 4.ܨܘܡ J/4ܣ ܐ1."[ 3$2/! ܕ;/WT%<"(1957 - 1887 ,) ܐ 

Barsoum , Ignatius Afram, Barsoum , Ignatius Afram, Ignatius Aphram I Barsoum, Ephrem Barsaum 

Patr. and scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/372 

Barsoum , Murad Saliba (1912 - 1996) 

Educator, modern writer, and translator of liturgical texts into English. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/373 

Barsoum Maʿdanoyo , maphrian of the East - !/E$P2 4.ܨܘܡ (, active 1455) 

Barṣoum Ma‛dani , Maphryono of the East , Barṣawmo Maʿdanoyo, Barsawma Madani 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/264 

Barsoum Safi , Grigorius - !".N\ .4 _14.ܨܘܡ ܨ (d. 1307/8) 

Barṣawmo Ṣafī , Grigorios, Barṣoum al-Ṣafiy, Grigorios Barṣawma al-Ṣafī 
Younger brother of Grigorios Abū al-Faraj bar ʿEbroyo and his successor as Maphrian (1288-1307/8). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/245 

bar ʿIdta , Rabban - 4. \$ܬܐ K4ܪ (saint) 

Bar ʿEdta , Rabban, Raban Bar ʿitā, Rabban Bar 'Edta, Bar Eta, Rabban Bar ʿidṯā, Rabban Bar ‘Édta, 

BAR 'ÉTA 

Disciple of Abraham of Kashkar ; monastic leader. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/366 

Basil Abu Ghalib Ibn al-Sabouni - _E;44. ܨܐ B(TC ;4ܣ ܐ;/H/&4 (, d. 1129) 
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Basilius Abu Ghalib Ibn al-Ṣabuni, Baselios Abū Ghālib bar Sabouni 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/202 

Basil bar Shumone - !%2;= .4 ܣ;/H/&4 (Beginning 12th cent. - 1169) 

Basilius Bar Shumanna, Baselios bar Shumone, Basilius, bishop of Edessa, Ḥasyā Bāsīlyūs d-’ūrhāy, 

Basilios Abu-l-Faraj bar Shummana 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/210 

Basil Isaac Jbeir - ./4;C ZF&"ܣ ܐ;/H&4 

Baselios Isḥaq Jbeir, Basilios Isaac Jobeyr 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1065 

Basil of Beth Sbirino - !/%"./N0 ܣ;/H/&4 (active 1254) 

Basilius of Basibrina, Baselios of Beth Sbirino, Basilios of Basibrina 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/234 

Basil of Caesarea - !".&3ܣ ܕ;/HH/&4 (saint, ca. 330 - 379) 

Basil of Caesarea, Basile le Grand, Bāsīlīyōs, Bāsīlīs, Bāsīlīyōs, Basile, Basileios 

Bp. of Caesarea and Greek author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/376 

Basil of Cilicia - !/[/H/3 ܣ;/H/&4 

Basil of Cilicia 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1087 

Basil of Emesa - GM@ܣ ܕ;/H/&4 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/11 

Basil of Samosata - c8/M=ܣ ܕ;/H/&4 (d. 843) 

Basilius , bishop of Samosata , Baselios of Samosata, Basilios of Samosata 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/153 

Basil - U/H&4 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/845 

Baumstark , Anton - ܪܟJ82ܘT4 ܢ;OE(1948 - 1872) ܐ 

Baumstark , Anton, Baumstark , Anton 

Syriac scholar and linguist. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/377 

Baʿut - ܬ;P4 

Bàʿût(h), Ba'ut Monachus 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/974 

Beck , Edmund (1902 - 1991) 

Syriac scholar and monk of the Benedictine Abbey of Metten (Germany). 
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/378 

Bedjan , Paul - K</4 (1920 - 1838) 1;);ܣ 

Bedjan , Paul, Bedjan , Paul 

Missionary and scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/379 

Behishoʿ Kamulaya - !/(;M9 54"8;ܥ 

Behishoʿ Kamulaya, Beh Isho Kamulaya 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/929 

Behnam Hadloyo - !/($@ ]E54 (d. 1454) 

Behnam Ḥadloyo, Patriarch Bahnam of Ḥidl, Ignace Behnam Hedlaya, Ignatios V (IX), 

Behnam of Ḥidl 

Patr. and liturgical composer. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/263 

Bello , Estipan (1910 - 1989) 

He was born in Alqosh of Jūnā Mīkhā Ballo and Teresa Mīkhā Sāko and given the baptismal name ʿAbd 

al-Aḥad (he is somewhat ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/382 

Benjamin , metropolitan of Edessa - eܕܐܘܪ K/M/%4 (, d. 843, active first half of the 9th cent.) 

Benjamin of Edessa, Benjamin , metropolitan of Edessa , Benjamin of Edessa 

Metropolitan bp. of Edessa , professor of dogma, commentator on the homilies of Gregory of Nazianzus 

and on the works of Pseudo-Dionysius the Areopagite . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/152 

Benjamin the Monk - !"."ܕ K/M/%4 (active 10th century) 

The Monk Benjamin, Benyomin the monk 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/937 

Beulay , Robert (1927 - 2007) 

Carmelite priest, scholar of the Ch. of E. and of E.-Syr. mysticism. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/390 

Bidary , Paul (1887/1890 - 1974) 

Bidāry , Pawlos 

He as born in Bidār near Zakho, and joined the Seminary of St. John in Mosul in 1900. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/395 

Bidawid , Raphael I (1922 - 2003) 

Patr. from 1989-2003 and scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/396 

Braun , Oskar - ܪ 4.ܘܢT'0(1931 - 1862) ܐܘ 
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Braun , Oskar, Braun , Oskar, Braun 

Syriac scholar, professor at the University of Würzburg, Germany. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/400 

Brikhishoʿ bar Eshkafe - !?
̈
 (?active 14th century) 4."'/8;ܥ 4. ܐ='

Berikhishô‘, Brikishoʿ bar Eskape of Beth Qoqa, Rabban Bĕrîk(h)îšôʿ bar Eškàp(h)ē , Abt von Bêt(h) 

Qôqā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1033 

Brockelmann , Carl (1868 - 1956) 

German Semitist. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/402 

Brooks , Ernest Walter - U9(1955 - 1863) 4.ܘ 

Brooks , Ernest Walter, Brooks , Ernest Walter, Brooks 

Syriac scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/403 

Budge , Ernest Alfred Wallis - (1934 - 1857) 4$ܓ 

Budge , Sir Ernest Alfred Wallis, Budge , Ernest Alfred Wallis, Budge 

Scholar of Assyriology, Egyptology, Syriac, Coptic and Ethiopic. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/404 

Bud the Periodeutes - !W4;ܕ 1."$ܘ 

Periodeutes Bodh , the Chaldean, Bud the Periodeutes , Budh, Bud 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/905 

Burkitt , Francis Crawford - J/9(1935 - 1864) 4;ܪ 

Burkitt , Francis Crawford, Burkitt , Francis Crawford, Burkitt 

Biblical and Syriac scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/405 

Cardahi , Gabriel - !@ܐ"^ 3.ܕ.NC (1845 - 1931) 

Cardahi , Gabriel, Cardahi , Gabriel, Gabriʾel Qardaḥe, Jibrāʾīl al-Qardāḥī 
Lebanese Maronite priest and scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/406 

Ceriani , Antonio Maria (1828 - 1907) 

Ceriani , Antonio Maria, Ceriani , Antonio Maria, Ceriani 

Prefect of the Biblioteca Ambrosiana in Milan (1870–1907); editor of Syriac biblical texts. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/410 

Chabot , Jean-Baptiste - !N= K%@;" (1860 - 1947) 

Chabot , Jean-Baptiste, Chabot , Jean-Baptiste, J. B. Chabot 

C

http://syriaca.org/person/400
http://syriaca.org/person/400
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/1033
http://syriaca.org/person/402
http://syriaca.org/person/402
http://syriaca.org/person/402
http://syriaca.org/person/403
http://syriaca.org/person/403
http://syriaca.org/person/403
http://syriaca.org/person/403
http://syriaca.org/person/403
http://syriaca.org/person/403
http://syriaca.org/person/403
http://syriaca.org/person/403
http://syriaca.org/person/403
http://syriaca.org/person/404
http://syriaca.org/person/404
http://syriaca.org/person/404
http://syriaca.org/person/404
http://syriaca.org/person/404
http://syriaca.org/person/404
http://syriaca.org/person/404
http://syriaca.org/person/404
http://syriaca.org/person/404
http://syriaca.org/person/404
http://syriaca.org/person/404
http://syriaca.org/person/905
http://syriaca.org/person/905
http://syriaca.org/person/905
http://syriaca.org/person/905
http://syriaca.org/person/905
http://syriaca.org/person/905
http://syriaca.org/person/905
http://syriaca.org/person/905
http://syriaca.org/person/905
http://syriaca.org/person/905
http://syriaca.org/person/905
http://syriaca.org/person/405
http://syriaca.org/person/405
http://syriaca.org/person/405
http://syriaca.org/person/405
http://syriaca.org/person/405
http://syriaca.org/person/405
http://syriaca.org/person/405
http://syriaca.org/person/405
http://syriaca.org/person/405
http://syriaca.org/person/406
http://syriaca.org/person/406
http://syriaca.org/person/406
http://syriaca.org/person/406
http://syriaca.org/person/406
http://syriaca.org/person/406
http://syriaca.org/person/406
http://syriaca.org/person/406
http://syriaca.org/person/406
http://syriaca.org/person/410
http://syriaca.org/person/410
http://syriaca.org/person/410
http://syriaca.org/person/411
http://syriaca.org/person/411
http://syriaca.org/person/411
http://syriaca.org/person/411
http://syriaca.org/person/411
http://syriaca.org/person/411
http://syriaca.org/person/411
http://syriaca.org/person/411
http://syriaca.org/person/411


Born ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/411 

Çiçek , Julius Yeshuʿ (1941 - 2005) 

He was born in Upper Kafro and studied Syriac in Dayr al-Zaʿfarān under Dolabani who ordained him a 

deacon in 1958. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/422 

Constantine , bishop of Edessa - eܕܐܘܪ K/O%O0;3 (saint, d. 735, active 734) 

Constantine , bishop of Edessa , Constantine of Edessa, Athanasius, CONSTANTIN, Constantine of 

Edessa 

Constantine, bishop ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/126 

Cosmas, the priest - !23;ܙ (active 472) 

The Priest Cosmas, Pr Kosmas, Côme le Diacre, Côme le diacre 

A disciple, correspondent, and biographer of Simeon the Stylite 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/31 

Costaz Louis (1903 - 1964) 

Lebanese Jesuit scholar and compiler of the very handy trilingual Dictionnaire Syriaque-Français, Syriac-

English, Suryani-ʿArabi (Beirut, 1963; 2nd ed. 1986 [unchanged]). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/427 

Cureton , William - (1864 - 1808) 9;ܪܬܘܢ 

Cureton , William, Cureton , William, Cureton 

Syriac (and Arabic) scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/429 

Cyprian of Nisibis - K/N"GE3;1."%;ܣ ܕ 

Qupryanos of Nisibis, Cyprian of Nisibis 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/862 

Cyriacus , metropolitan of of Tur ʿAbdin - ܐܢJ&</03;ܣ ܕT"3;ܪ (, active 770) 

Quryaqos , metropolitan of Tur ‛Abdin , Quryaqos of Segestan 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/135 

Cyriacus , patriarch of Antioch - 3;ܣT"3;ܪ (saint, d. 817, active 793) 

Quryaqos, Quryaqos , patriarch of Antioch , Qyriaqos of Antioch, Qyriaqos of Tagrit, Kyriakos, 

Cyriaque de Tagrit, Cyriacus 

Patr. of Antioch , ordained on 17 Aug. 793 in Ḥarran , died in June or August 817 in Mosul 

(the sources are not unanimous); he ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/145 

Cyriacus , Rabban - 3;ܪ"];ܣ K4ܪ 
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Rabban Quryaqos, Kyriakos, Rabban, Rabban Kyriakos 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1030 

Cyriacus of Amida - $/23;ܣ ܕܐT"3;ܪ (d. 623) 

Quryaqos , metropolitan of Amid , Quryaqos of Amid, Qyriaqos of Amid, Cyriaque d’Amid, 

Cyriaque de Mardé, CYRIAQUE, Kyriakos of Amida 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/85 

Cyriacus of Nisibis - 3;ܪ"];ܣ 

Quryaqos, Qyriaqos of Nisibis, Kyriakos of Nisibis 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/899 

Cyriacus of Tella - !(3;ܪ"];ܣ ܕܬ (active 6th century) 

Quryaqos of Tella 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/70 

Cyrillona - !E;(3;ܪ (active late 4th cent.) 

Qurillona, Cyrillona, Cyrillona, Qûrillônā, Cyrillonas (Qurillona) 

Syriac poet. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/20 

Cyril of Alexandria - !"ܣ ܕܐ)'&%$ܪ;HH"3;ܪ (saint, d. 444) 

Cyril of Alexandria, Cyrille d’Alexandrie, Qōwrelōs, Qēwrelōs, Kūrilōs d-Ālēksandryā, Cyrille 

d’Alexandrie, Cyrille d’Alexandrie (extr.) 

Patr. of Alexandria and Greek Church Father. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/430 

Cyril of Hah - ܚT@ܣ ܕ;HH"3;ܪ (active 1333) 

Cyril , bishop of Ḥaḥ , Qurillos of Ḥaḥ, Cyril Simeon Alini of Hah 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/248 

Cyril of Jerusalem - ]H=ܣ ܕܐܘܪ;HH"3;ܪ (ca. 315 - 387) 

Cyrille de Jérusalem 

Bp. of Jerusalem and Greek Church Father. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/431 

Cyril Rizq - ܣ ܪܙܩ;HH"3;ܪ 

Cyril Rizq, Qurillos Rizq, Cyril Rizq 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1064 

Cyrus of Batnan - K%O43;ܪܐ ܕ (active 582) 

The Priest Cyrus of Baṭnan, Quro of Baṭnan, Cyrus of Batnae, Cyrus of Batna 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/73 

Cyrus of Edessa - ܐj;/3 (active 6th cent.) 
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Qiyore of Edessa, Cyrus of Edessa, Cyrus of Edessa, Cyrus (Qijore) Edessenus 

Syriac author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/697 

Cyrus the Greek - !/E;" 3/;ܪܐ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/846 

Dabbus , Antoine (1916 - 1983) 

He was born in Fayrūza near Ḥimṣ, and studied at Taw Mim Simkath, graduating in 1934. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/432 

Dada of Amid - !"$/2ܕܕܐ ܐ (active 5th century) 

The Monk Dada of Amid, Dada of Amid 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/18 

Dadishoʿ of Mt. Izla - !(Y"ܪܐ ܕܐ;Wܕܕ"8;ܥ ܕ 

Dadishoʿ of Mount Izla, Dàd(h)îšôʿ, Dadisho' abbas in Monte Izla 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/971 

Dadishoʿ Qatraya - !".O3 ܕܕ"8;ܥ (active late 7th cent.) 

Dadishoʿ Qaṭraya, Dadishoʿ of Beth Qatraye, Dadīšō‘ Qaṭrāyā, Dadjesus, Dadisho' (Dadjesu) e 

Beth Qatraje 

Monastic author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/434 

Dadishoʿ - ܕܕ"8;ܥ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/898 

Damanis - U/%2ܕ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/913 

Damasus of Rome - !2ܕ2&;ܣ ܕܪܗܘ 

Damasus, Damasus of Rome 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/841 

Damyanos of Alqosh (d. 1858) 

Damianos of Alqosh 

Monk, assistant of the general superior of the monastic congregation of Rabban Hormizd, E.-Syr. writer 

and poet. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/436 

Danhash , George (1921 - 1969) 

Educator and minor writer. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/437 
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Daniel bar Hattab - ܒTO@ .4 ^"T/Eܕ 

Daniel bar Ḥaṭṭāb, Daniel Ibn al-Ḥattab, Daniel bar Ḥattab, Daniel bar Ḥaṭṭāb(h), Daniel Ibn al-

Katthab 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1029 

Daniel bar Maryam - ]".2 .4 ^"T/Eܕ (active 7th cent.) 

Daniel bar Maryam, Daniel bar Mariam, Daniel bar Maryam 

Author of an ʿEcclesiastical history’. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/438 

Daniel bar Moses - !=;2 .4 ^"T/Eܕ (active 8th century) 

Daniel Bar Moses, Daniel bar Mushe, Daniel bar Moses 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/128 

Daniel bar Tubanitha - ܐJ/%4;Wܕ ^"T/Eܕ (active 7th cent.?) 

Bp. of Tahal (in Beth Garmai ). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/439 

Daniel of Beth Batin - K"J4̈ J/4ܕ ^"T/Eܕ (active 9th century) 

Daniel of Beth Baṭin, Malphono Daniel of Beth Bātīn, Daniel of Beth Batin, Daniel of Beth Batin 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/165 

Daniel of Mardin - !/%"2.ܕ ^"T/Eܕ (1327 - after 1382, active 1382) 

Daniel of Mardin, The Monk Daniel of Mardin, Daniel the Syrian, Daniel ibn Isa of Mardin 

Author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/256 

Daniel of Reshʿayna - !%/P=ܕܪ ^"T/Eܕ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/906 

Daniel of Salah - !/F(ܨ ^"T/Eܕ (active mid-6th cent.) 

Daniel of Ṣalaḥ, Daniel of Salah, Daniel of Ṣalaḥ, Daniel of Ṣalaḥ (Danyēl Ṣalḥāyā) 

Biblical exegete, theologian, abbot and possibly bp. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/59 

Daniel - ^"T/Eܕ 

Daniel, Mar, Màr(j) Daniel 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1017 

Daoud , Francis (1870 - 1939) 

He was born in Ārādn near al-ʿAmadiyya, and in 1883 joined the Seminary of St. John. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/440 

Daqnana - !%%3ܕ 

Bar Daqnana, Bischof Daqnànā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1088 
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Darmo , Thomas (1904 - 1969) 

Darmo , Toma 

Metropolitan of India and first Patr. of the Ancient Church of the East. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/441 

Darwish bar Hanna - !/E."YC !%@ .4 ܕܪܘܫ 

Darwish bar Ḥanna of Gazarta, Priester Darwîš bar Ḥannā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1047 

David , Clemens Joseph (1829 - 1890) 

David , Clemens Joseph, David , Clemens Joseph, Joseph David 

Archbishop of Damascus (1879-90) and notable scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/442 

David bar Paulos - ܕܘ"$ 4. 1;);ܣ (active 8th/9th cent.) 

Dawid bar Pawlos, Anba David Bar Paul of Beth Rabban, David bar Paulos, David de-Bet Rabban, 

David bar Paulos of Beth Rabban 

Author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/144 

David Kora - ܕܘ"$ 9;ܪܐ 

David Kura of Nuhadra 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1080 

David of Barzane - !/Eܕܘ"$ 4.ܙ 

David Bareznaya of Kani Palan 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1081 

David of Basra - ܪܐG4ܕܘ"$ ܕ 

Dawid of Baṣra, David von Bàṣrā, David von Bàṣrā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/955 

David of Germanicea - _[/ET2.Cܕܘ"$ ܕ (active 8th century) 

David , bishop of Mar‛ash , Dawid of Germanicea 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/117 

David of the Kartwaye - !"ܬܘA9ܕܘ"$ ܕ 

Dawid d-Kartwaye, David, Bishop of the Kartwaye, Dawîd , Bischof des Kurdenstammes der 

Kartûʾàjē 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/988 

David Puniqoyo - !/[/E;1 $"ܕܘ (ca. 1431 - ca. 1500, active 1500?) 

Dawid Puniqoyo, The Monk David of Ḥomṣ, David Puniqaya, Dāwūd al-Ḥimṣī, David le Phénicien, 

David the Phoenician 

Priest, author, and poet. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/273 
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de Halleux , André (1929 - 1994) 

Patristic and Syriac scholar. He was Professor at the Université Catholique de Louvain, and became de 

facto editor of CSCO after the death of ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/522 

de Lagarde , Paul Anton - ܪܕT9T( (1891 - 1827) 1;);ܣ 

de Lagarde , Paul Anton, Paul de Lagarde 

Scholar of Semitic and Eastern languages and literatures; professor of Eastern languages at the University 

of Göttingen. His earliest publications are under the name ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/592 

Denha I , maphrian - !FEܕ (saint, d. 659) 

Denḥa I , Maphrian , Denḥa I , Maphryono of the East , Denha de Tagrit, Denḥā, Denha, Denḥā, 

Denha I 

Maphrian of Tagrit , successor and biographer of Marutha of Tagrit 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/97 

Denha I - !/2$3 !FEܕ (d. 1281) 

Denḥa I, Mar Denha I, Denḥa I , Catholicos , Mâr Denhâ, Denḥa I, Katholikos Dènḥā I., Mar Denha 

I 

Catholicos of the Church of the East 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1028 

Denha the Philosopher - !1;&H/1 !FEܕ (active 925) 

Denḥa the Philosopher , Denḥa the philosopher , Denha the Logician 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/177 

Denha - !FEܕ (, active 9th century?) 

Denḥa, The Priest-Philosopher Denḥa 

Priest and monk in the Monastery of St. George , and the author of a lengthy treatise in the heptasyllable 

meter against the heretics , ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/160 

Denha - !FEܕ (, active 9th cent.?) 

Denḥā, Denha, Denḥā 

The author of a commentary on the Psalms and other works. Possibly a disciple of Ishoʿ bar Nun . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/444 

De’ Rossi , Azariah (ca. 1511 - ca. 1577) 

De’ Rossi , Azariah (Buonaiuto), ʿAzariah ben Moshe min Haʾadumim 

Jewish Italian physician; biblical scholar and polymath; author of a treatise about ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/443 

Dinno , Niʿmatullah (1885 - 1951) 

Scholar and reform-minded educator. 
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/450 

Diodore of Tarsus - 0;ܣ.Wܕ";ܕܘܪܘܣ ܕ (saint, active late 4th cent.) 

Diodore of Tarsus, Deodorus, Diodor of Tarsus, Diyadorōs, Diodore, Dīyādōrōs, Diodore 

Greek author of theological and exegetical works ( CPG 3815-22), bp. of Tarsus. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/451 

Dionysios bar Mawdyono - !%"0/;ܣ 4. 2;ܕ;%E;"ܕ (d. 1120) 

Dionysius Bar Mawdyana, Dionysios bar Mawdyono, Dionysios John bar Modyana 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/200 

Dionysios bar Salibi - _N/(0/;ܣ 4. ܨ;%E;"ܕ (saint, d. 1171) 

Dionysios bar Ṣalibi, Dionysius Jacob Bar Ṣalibi, Dionysius bar Ṣalibi, Dionysius bar Salibhi, 

Denys bar Salibi (notice), Dionysios bar Ṣalibi, Jacob bar Salibi 

Metropolitan of Amid , and prolific Syr. Orth. author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/212 

Dionysios II - !%"0/;ܣ ܬܪ;%E;"ܕ (d. 909) 

Dionysius II, Dionysios II, Dionysios II 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/175 

Dionysios of Tel Mahre - !".FM(0/;ܣ ܬ;%E;"ܕ (d. 845) 

Dionysios of Tel Maḥre, Mar Dionysius of Tell Maḥre, Dionysius of Tel-Mahre, Dionysios of 

Tel Maḥre, Dionysius e Tellmahre Patriarcha jacobita 

Patr. 818–845, historian. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/155 

Dionysios Slibo , bishop of Claudia - !"ܕ;H3ܕ !N/(0/;ܣ ܨ;%E;"ܕ (, d. 1273) 

Dionysius Ṣalība , bishop of Claudia , Dionysios Ṣlibo of Claudia, Dionysius of Claudia, Dionysios 

Saliba (Harifa) of Claudia 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/237 

Dionysius Thrax (ca. 170 BC - ca. 90 BC) 

Dionysius Thrax, Dionysius the Thracian, 'the Thracian' 

Greek grammarian and philologist; pupil of Aristarchus of Samothrace; and alleged author of the Téchnē 

grammatikḗ (‘Art of Grammar’), which became the standard grammar ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/453 

Dioscorus Theodorus , metropolitan of Hisn Ziyad - ܕT"ܙ K&@ܕ";0];ܪܘܣ ܬܐܘܕܘܪܘܣ ܕ (, active 1275) 

Dioscorus Theodorus , metropolitan of Ḥiṣn Ziyad , Diosqoros Theodoros of Ḥiṣn Ziyād, 

Dioscorus Theodore of Hisn Ziyad 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/238 

Dolabani , Philoxenos Yuhanon - _ETN(ܕܘ K%@;" (, 1885 - 1969) 
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Dolabani , Philoxenos Yuḥanon, Dolabani , Philoxenos Yuhanon, Yuḥanon Dolabani, Yūḥannā 

Dūlabānī 

Modern writer, educator and Syr. Orth. bp. of Mardin (1947–69). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/454 

Draguet , René (1896 - 1980) 

Belgian Syriac scholar, editor of CSCO Scriptores Syri and Subsidia. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/456 

Drijvers , Hendrik (Han) Jan Willem (, 1934 - 2002) 

Scholar of Aramaic, Syriac and religions of Late Antiquity. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/457 

Duval , Paul-Rubens - ܠT1ܕܘ U%4(5/10/1911 - 10/25/1839) ܪܘ 

Duval , Paul-Rubens, Duval , Paul-Rubens, Rubens Duval 

Professor at the Collège de France of Paris, Syriac scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/459 

Elias , Ghattas (Danho) Maqdisi (1911 - 2008) 

Ghattas Maqdasi Elyas 

He was born in Midyat, and joined Taw Mim Simkath in Adana where he studied under Dolabani, then in 

Beirut when the school moved ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/466 

Elijah , bishop of Sinjar - .</=ܐ)/! ܕ (active 758) 

Elijah , bishop of Sinjar , Eliya of Sinjar, Elijah of Sinjar, Elijah of Sinjar 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/133 

Elijah bar Kanosh - ܐ)/! 4. 9%;ܫ 

Eliya bar Kanosh, Eliya bar Kanosh 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/927 

Elijah III Abu Halim - ]/H@ ;4ܐ !"J/(ܐ)/! ܬ 

Eliya III Abū Ḥalīm, Elijah III Abu Chalim, Élie Abou Halim, Élie III, Elijah III Abu Halim 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/933 

Elijah III Shakir - !"J/((1932 - 1867) ܐ)/! ܬ 

Eliya III Shakir 

Patr. (1917-32), and a local saint in Malankara. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/469 

Elijah I of Tirhan - !/2$3 !/(ܐ (d. 1049) 

Eliya I of Ṭirhan, Elijah I, Elijah of Tirhan, Elijah I of Tirhan 

Bp. of Ṭirhan, Cath., author. 

E
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/468 

Elijah I - !/2$3 !/(ܐ (d. 729) 

Eliya I, Elijah I, Elijah I, Patriarch 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/119 

Elijah of Anbar - .NEܐ)/! ܕܐ (active first half of the 10th cent.) 

Eliya of al-Anbār, Elijah of al-Anbār, Elijah of Anbar, Elijah of Anbār 

Bp. of al-Anbār and composer of didactic poetry in the first half of the 10th cent. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/471 

Elijah of Harran - !/E.@ !/(ܐ (active 8th century) 

Elijah of Ḥarran, Eliya of Ḥarran, Elijah of Salamya, Elijah of Harran 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/141 

Elijah of Kashkar - .'89ܐ)/! ܕ 

Eliya of Kashkar, Elias Episcopus Cascarensis, Elijah of Kashkar, Bischof Elijā von Kaškar 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1011 

Elijah of Kaysum - ܐ)/! ܕ8/9;ܡ (d. 1171) 

Elijah , metropolitan of Kesum , Eliya of Kaysum, John (Iwannis) of Kaishum 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/211 

Elijah of Merv - ܐ)/! ܕ2.ܘ 

Eliya of Merv, Elijah of Merv, Elijah of Merw 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/865 

Elijah of Nisibis - !/%/N"GE !/((1046 - 975) ܐ 

Eliya of Nisibis, Elijah Bar Shinaya , metropolitan of Nisibin , Elias of Nisibis, Eliya bar Shinaya, 

Elijah of Nisibis, Eli bar Shinaya, Elias Bar Sinaja 

Metropolitan of Nisibis and author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/472 

Elijah of Qartmin (active ca. 13th cent.) 

Eli of Qarṭmin, Elijah of Qartmin, Élie de Qartamin, Eli of Qarṭmin 

Monastic author of a verse biography of Philoxenus of Mabbug (445–523), who had become 

the patron saint of the monastery of Qarṭmin (20 ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/465 

Elijah the Monk - !/(ܐ (active mid-6th cent.) 

Eliya, The Monk Elijah, Élie 

Author of the Life of Yuḥanon of Tella . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/63 
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Elijah - !/(ܐ (, active late 8th/early 9th cent.) 

Eliya, Elijah of Antioch, Elias Episcopus 

Author of a long letter, in twelve sections addressed to his friend Leon of Ḥarran, synkellos 

of t... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/945 

Elisha bar Quzbaye - !/
̈
 (.active early 6th cent) ܐ)/k8 4. 3;ܙ4

Elishaʿ bar Quzbaye, Elijah bar Quzbaie, Elisee the Interpreter, Élisée, Elishaʿ bar Quzbaye 

Teacher of biblical interpretation and director of the School of Nisibis in the 1st or 3rd decade of 6th cent. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/467 

Elishaʿ bar Sabine - !%/N0 .4 k8/(ܐ 

Elishaʿ bar Sabine 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/908 

Elishaʿ bar Sapnin - K/%?0 .4 k8/(ܐ 

Elîšaʿ bar Sap(h)nîn 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/973 

Emmanuel bar Shahhare - ^"ܐ;%M\ (d. 980) 

Emmanuel bar Shahhare, Emmanuel bar Shahharé, Emmanuel bar Shahhare 

Monk in the Upper Monastery (Dayra ʿellāytā) near Mosul , author of a Hexaemeron, which still is 

unpublished. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/473 

Emmanuel of Bet Garmai - _2AC J/4ܐ"^ ܕ;%M\ 

Emmanuel of Beth Garmai, Emmanuel of Bet Garmai, Emmanuel Garamaï, Emmanuel of Beth 

Garmai, Bischof Emmanuel von Bêt(h) Garmai 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1019 

Ephrem of ʿElam - ]H/\ܐ1."[ ܕ 

Ephrem of Elam 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/867 

Ephrem - ]".1ܐ (saint, d. 373) 

Ephrem, St. Ephraim the Syrian, Ephraim, Éphrem, Ephrem, Ephrem of Edessa, Saint Ephrem 

Deacon, poet, and theologian. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/13 

Epiphanius of Salamis - ܣ ܕ3;1.ܘܣ;/ET?/1ܐ (saint, d. 403) 

Epiphanius of Salamis, Epiphanius of Salamis, St. Epiphanius , metropolitan of Cyprus , Epiphanius, 

Épiphane de Chypre, Epīpanyos, Epiphanius of Cyprus 

Bp. of Salamis (Cyprus) and Greek author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/477 
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Eudochus of Melitene - !/%/O/H/2 ܐ4$ܘ9;ܣ (active 12th century) 

The Priest Ebdocos of Melitene, Ebdokhos of Melitene, Eudochus of Melitene 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/204 

Eusebius of Caesarea - !".&3ܕ U/N0ܐܘ (ca. 260 - ca. 340) 

Eusèbe de Césarée, Eusèbe, Eusebios von Kaisareia, Eusebios von Kaisareia 

Greek Church Father, bp. of Caesarea (Palestine), and author of the first History of the Church and first 

universal Chronicle. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/480 

Eusebius of Emesa - !"GM@ U/N0ܐܘ (ca. 300 - before 359) 

Eusebius of Emesa, Eusebius of Emesa, Eusebius of Edessa , bishop of Ḥomṣ , Bischof 

Eusebios von Emesa, Eusebios von Emesa 

(ca. 300–ca. 360) Bishop of the Syrian city of Emesa (Ḥoms), author of homilies and biblical 

commentaries. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/481 

Euthalius , the bishop - !1;[&/1ܐܘܬܐ)/;ܣ ܐ (active 8th century) 

Bishop Euthalius, Euthalius the bishop , Euthalius 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/114 

Eutherius of Tyana - U"ܐܘܬܪ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/852 

Eutyches - !9;Wܐܘ (ca. 378 - ca. 454) 

Eutyches was a controversial and polemical monastic teacher active in Constantinople in the early fifth 

century. He opposed dyophysite (two-nature) Christology, but the ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/482 

Evagrius of Pontus - U".Cܐܘ (saint, 345 - 399) 

Evagrius of Pontus, Euagrius Pontius, Evagrius, Ewagrīs, ʾEwagrīs, Évagre, Evagrius of Pontus 

Greek monastic author originating from Pontus. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/483 

Ezekiel II , metropolitan of Melitene - _%/O/H/2ܕ ^"T/3Y@ (, active 905) 

Ezekiel II , metropolitan of Melitene , Ḥazqiel of Melitene, Ezekiel of Melitene, Ezekiel of 

Melitene 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/174 

Fathallah , Elias (active 1770-1798) 

Fatḥallāh , Elias, Fatalla, Fathi 

Elias Fatḥallāh was a Syr. Orth. priest from Amid. 

F
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/487 

Faʾiq , Naʿʿum - Z"T1 ܡ;PE (ca. 1868 - 1930) 

Fāʾiq , Naʿʿūm, Fāʾiq , Naʿʿum, Deacon Na‛‛um Fa'iq, Naoum Elias Palak, Naʿum Fa'yeq 

He was born in Diyarbakir (Amid) to Elias Jacob Palak and Saydeh Safar and was given the baptismal 

name Naʿʿūm (he gave himself the ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/304 

Fiey , Jean-Maurice (1914 - 1995) 

French historian of the Syriac Churches. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/488 

Furlani , Giuseppe (1885 - 1962) 

Italian Syriac scholar, Professor of Semitic philology and Assyriology at the universities of Florence 

(1930–1940) and Rome (1940–56). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/489 

Gabriel , Fawlos (1912 - 1971) 

Paulos Gabriel 

Born in Kharput, he joined the Taw Mim Simkath orphanage in Adana at an early age. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/490 

Gabriel , Rabban - K4ܪ J/4ܐ"^ ܕ.NC (active 7th century) 

Rabban Gabriel, Gabriel of Beth Rabban, Gabriel bar Sabroy 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/105 

Gabriel Arya - !"ܐܪ ^".NC 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/866 

Gabriel bar Bokhtishoʿ (d. 827/8) 

Gabriel bar Bokhtishoʿ, Jibrāʾīl, Jibrīl 
Physician. Gabriel was a member of the Bokhtishoʿ (Arabic Bakhtishūʿ) family, which produced a number 

of famous physicians first in Gondeshapur (Beth Lapaṭ) and ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/492 

Gabriel of Basra - ܪܐG4ܕ ^".NC (active late 9th cent.) 

Gabriel of Baṣra, Gabriel of Basra 

Metropolitan of Baṣra; author of a collection of juridical texts. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/493 

Gabriel of Beth Rabban - K4ܪ J/4ܕ ^".NC 

Gabriel of Beth Rabban, Mönch Gabriel von Bêt(h) Rabban 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1044 
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Gabriel of Beth Slokh - !/9;H0 ^".NC 

Gabriel of Beth Selokh, Gabriel 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1039 

Gabriel of Edessa - !"ܐ"^ ܐܘܪܗ.NC (saint) 

Gabriel of Edessa, Gabriel, GABRIEL ÉVÊQUE D'EDESSE 

Bishop of Edessa. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/227 

Gabriel of Gazarta - ܪܬܐYCܕ ^".NC 

Gabriel of Gazarta, Metropolit Gabriel von Gàzartā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1045 

Gabriel of Hormizdshir - ./=ܕY/2ܕܗܘܪ ^".NC 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/864 

Gabriel of Shabokost - J0;9;N=ܕ ^".NC 

Gabriel of Shabbukost 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/932 

Gabriel Qamsa - ^".NC (d. ca. 1300) 

Gabriel Qamsa métr. de Mossoul , Gabriel Qamṣa 

Metropolitan bp. of Mosul and poet. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/494 

Gabriel Qatraya - !".O3 ^".NC (active 6th/7th cent.) 

Gabriel Qaṭraya, Gabriel, Gabriel Qatraya, Gabriel of Beth Qatraye, Gabriel de Beth Qatraje 

Author of an important Commentary on the Liturgy. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/495 

Gabriel Raqoda - ܪ3;ܕܐ ^".NC 

Gabriel the Dancer, Gabriel Raqqôd(h)ā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/994 

Gabriel Tawrta - ܬܘܪܬܐ ^".NC 

Gabriel Taureta, Gabriel Tawrta, Gabriel Taurĕt(h)ā, Gabriel Taureta 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/998 

Gabriel - ^".NC 

Gabriel 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/997 

Gadyahb of Beth Lapat - c?( J/45ܒ ܕ"$C 

Gaddjahb von Bêt(h) Lapat, Gaddjahb von Bêt(h) Lapat 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/956 
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Galen - ܣ;%/(TC (d. ca. 199) 

Influential Greek writer on medicine from Pergamum. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/496 

Garshun the Stranger - ܢ;=.C (active late 10th cent.?) 

Garshun the Stranger , Garshun, Garshon the Stranger 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/171 

George, bishop of al-Bsheriyyeh - !/NH@ ܐ)%;ܪ$N\ 4. ܐ4.ܗܡ U/Cܪ;C (, d. 1748) 

Baselios Gewargis, George , son of Abraham ‛Abd al-Nur of Aleppo, Basilios Gewargis 

Scribe and bp. of al-Bsheriyyeh (1707-48). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/375 

George , bishop of Azekh - !"$4ܙ J/4 _Cܪ;/C (d. 1847) 

George , bishop of Azekh , Giwargis of Azekh, George of Azekh, Cyril George of Azekh 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/300 

George, bishop of the Arabs - !/4A\ܐ1/&];1! ܕ _Cܪ;C (saint) 

Giwargi , bp. of the Arab tribes , Mar George , bishop of the Arabs , George , bp. of the Arab tribes , 

George, bishop of the Arabs, Georges des Arabes, GEORGES, ÉVÊQUE DES ARABES, George, 

Bishop of the Arab Tribes 

Bp. and learned author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/122 

George , the disciple of Jacob of Serugh - U/Cܪ;C 

Gewargis, Georgios , Schüler J.s v Sĕrûg(h) , Georges, Georgios 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/978 

George Anton Kiraz - 9/.ܐܙ J/4ܢ ܕ;OE4. ܐ _Cܪ;C 

George Kiraz is a Syriac scholar, computational linguist, and the co-founder of Gorgias Press. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/2170 

George II , Ignatius - !%"ܬܪ U/Cܪ;C (1648 - 1708) 

Giwargis II , Ignatius, Patriarch George II , son of ‛Abd al-Karīm of Mosul, George II , Ignatius 

Patr. (1687-1708) whose patriarchate was contested by five anti-patriarchs during various parts of his 

life. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/505 

George I - !/2$3 U/Cܪ;/C (d. 680/1) 

Gewargis I, George I, Georgius (Giwargis) I Katholikos 

Metropolitan bp. of Adiabene and Cath. (from 660 or 658 until his death). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/501 

George Neshraya - !".8E U/Cܪ;/C 

Gewargis Neshraya 
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/903 

George of Alqosh - ܕܐ)];ܫ U/Cܪ;/C 

Gewargis of Alqosh, Georges d’Alqosh, George of Alqosh, Priester Gîwargîs 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1050 

George of Arbela , Pseudo- (active 9th cent.?) 

Gewargis of Arbela , Pseudo-, Pseudo-George of Arbela 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/503 

George of Arbela - U/Cܪ;/C (active 10th cent.) 

Gewargis of Arbela, George of Arbela, George of Arbela 

Metropolitan of Arbela and Mosul , and author of an unpublished Treatise on hereditary law. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/502 

George of Beth Sbirino - !/%"./N0 ܣ;/Cܪ;C (d. 1495) 

Metropolitan George of Basibrina, Giwargis of Beth Sbirino, John George of Beth Sbirina 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/272 

George of Bʿeltan - !/2$3 _Cܪ;C (saint) 

Giwargis of Bʿeltan, Mar George I , patriarch of Antioch , George of Beeltan, George, GEORGE, 

PATRIARCHE D'ANTIOCHE, George of Bʿeltan, Georgius (Giwargis) a Ba‘eltan, Patriarcha 

Syr. Orth. Patr. (758-89). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/139 

George of Nisibis - K/N"GEܕ U/Cܪ;/C 

Gewargis of Nisibis, George of Nisibis, Metropolit Gîwargîs von Nisibis, Georgius (Giwargis) ep. 

Nisibis 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/991 

George of Tagrit - J".Cܕܬ U/Cܪ;C 

Gewargis of Tagrit, George of Tagrit, Bischof Georgios von Tag(h)rît(h) 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1053 

George of ʿElam - ]H/\ܕ U/Cܪ;/C 

Gewargis of Elam, George of Elam, Metropolit Gîwargîs von Elam 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/990 

George Warda (active 13th cent.?) 

Gewargis Warda, George Warda, Georges Warda, George Warda 

Gewargis Warda is known as ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/504 

Gharib of Beth Manʿem - !/MP%2 B".C (active 1476) 

The Monk Gharīb of Man‛im, Gharīb of Beth Manʿem, Gharib of Manimim 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/267 
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Graffin , François (1/1/1905 - 12/4/2002) 

French Syriac scholar, director of Patrologia Orientalis (1941-92). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/508 

Graffin , René (1858 - 1941) 

French Syriac scholar and founder of Patrologia Syriaca , Patrologia Orientalis , and Revue de l'Orient 

Chrétien . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/509 

Gregorius bar Hebraeus - !".N\ .4 ܪ";ܣ;<".C (saint, 1225/6 - 1286) 

Bar ʿEbroyo , Grigorios, Mar Gregorius Bar Hebraeus, Gregorius Bar Hebraeus, Bar ʿEbroyo , 

Gregory, Barhebraeus, Abū al-Faraj, Barhebraeus 

Maph. (since 1264) and polymath. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/239 

Gregorius Jacob , maphrian of the East - ܒ;[P" ܪ";ܣ;<".C (, d. 1214) 

Gregorius Jacob , Maphryono of the East , Grigorios Yaʿqub, Gregory Jacob 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/222 

Gregorius John , bishop of Mor Matay Monastery - V2 ܕ2.ܝ K%@;" ܪ";ܣ;<".C (, active 13th century) 

Gregorius John , bishop of St. Matthew’s Monastery , Gregorios Yuḥanon of Mor Matay, 

Gregory John of Mar Mattai 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/233 

Gregorius Joseph , metropolitan of Jerusalem - !".N"ܐ d0;" (, d. 1537) 

Grigorios Yawseph, Joseph al-Gurji , metropolitan of Jerusalem , Gregory Joseph IV the Iberian, 

Gregory Joseph IV the Iberian of Jerusalem 

Minor author, scribe and bp. of Jerusalem (1510/12-1537). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/281 

Gregory Nazianzen - ܘY%"YEܪ";ܣ ܕܐ;<".C (saint, 330 - 390) 

Gregory of Nazianzus, Gregory Nazianzen, Grégoire de Nazianze, Grīghōrīyōs, Gregory, Gregory 

Nazianzus, Grīǥōrīyōs 

Greek Church Father, and one of the three Cappadocian Fathers, whose influential writings earned him 

the title 'the theologian'. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/511 

Gregory of Caesarea - !".0T3 ܪ";ܣ;<".C (active 8th century or before) 

Gregory of Caesarea in Cappadocia, Grégoire le prêtre , Gregorius Presbyter , Gregorios v 

Kaisareia 

Biographer of Gregory of Nazianzus 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/2798 

Gregory of Cyprus - ܪ";ܣ ܕ3;1.ܘܣ;<".C (active 6th/7th cent.) 

Grigorios of Cyprus, Gregory of Cyprus, Gregory of Cyprus, Gregorios 
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Monastic author. Very little is known of this Persian monk from Susiana, and earlier scholars wrongly 

identified him as a contemporary of Epiphanius (d. ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/21 

Gregory of Kashkar - !".'89 ܪ;<".C 

Grigor of Kashkar, Gregory of Kashkar, Grîg(h)ôr von Kaškar 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/970 

Gregory of Nyssa - !0;Eܪ";ܣ ܕ;<".C (ca. 330 - ca. 395) 

Grégoire de Nysse, Gregorios von Nyssa, Gregorios von Nyssa 

Greek Church Father. One of the three Cappadocian Fathers, and the brother of Basil and Macrina. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/512 

Gregory of Shushtre - ܐjJ=;=ܪ ܕ;<".C 

Grigor of Shushtre 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/916 

Gregory the Wonderworker - ܬܐA2ܬܕ $N\ ܪ";ܣ;<".C (saint, active 3rd cent.) 

Gregory Thaumaturgus, the 'Wonderworker', Grégoire le Thaumaturge, Grīghōryōs, Grīgōrīyōs, 

Grégoire le Thaumaturge, Gregorios Thaumaturgos 

Greek author ( CPG 1763–94). Several of his works were translated into Syriac, the most important of 

which is a 'Discourse on the Passible ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/513 

Guidi , Ignazio (1844 - 1935) 

Guidi , Ignazio, Guidi , Ignazio, Guidi 

Italian Syriac scholar. One of the most eminent scholars in the philology of Semitic and Eastern Christian 

literatures, he taught at the University of ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/517 

Guillaumont , Antoine (1915 - 2000) 

Syriac scholar, specialist of Eastern Christian asceticism and monasticism. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/518 

Habash bar Jamʿa - !PMC .4 lN@ 

Habash bar Jamʿa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1070 

Habbi , Joseph (12/23/1938 - 2000) 

Habbi , Yusuf 

Notable Iraqi scholar, priest and educator. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/519 

Habbib of Edessa - eܕܐܘܪ B/N@ 

H
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Habbib of Edessa, Ḥabbîb von Edessa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1022 

Habib b. Khidma Abu Raʾita of Tagrit - 5O"ܐ4; ܪܐ B/N@ (, active 828) 

Ḥabib Abu Ra'iṭa of Takrit, Ḥabīb b. Khidma Abū Rāʾiṭa, Abu Raita 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/148 

Habib of Edessa - !"ܐܘܪܗ B/N@ (active 6th century) 

Habib of Edessa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/43 

Habib the Solitary - !"$/F" B/N@ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/881 

Halya - !/H@ 

Ḥalya Ṣaidaya, Priester Ḥaljā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1031 

Hanno , Solomon (1918 - 200?) 

Ḥanno , Sulayman 

He was born in Arkaḥ and studied Syriac at the village school. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/523 

Harmonius - ܣ;/E;2ܗܪ 

Harmonius, Harmonios, Harmonios 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/950 

Harris , James Rendel - U"ܠ ܗܐܪ$E(1941 - 1852) ܪ 

Harris , James Rendel, Rendel , Harris 

British New Testmient scholar, Syriac scholar, textual critic, and paleographer, who was instrumental in 

creating the modern field of Syriac Studies. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/527 

Hasan bar Zurʿo of Mosul - !/(4. ܙܘܪ\! 2;ܨ K&@ (active 15th century) 

Ḥasan of Mosul, Ḥasan bar Zurʿo of Mosul, Hasan bar Zurqo of Mosul 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/266 

Hasnon of Edessa - !"ܢ ܐܘܪܗ;%&@ (d. 1227) 

Ḥasnun of Edessa, Ḥasnon of Edessa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/226 

Hatch , William Henry Paine (1875 - 1972) 

New Testmient scholar; professor at General Theological Seminary of New York (1908-17) and at 

Episcopal Theological School in Cambridge, MA (1917-46); Syriac scholar. 
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/528 

Henana of Adiabene - !/N"$@ !%%@ (saint, d. ca. 610) 

Ḥenana, Henana of Adiabene, Ḥnānā, Ḥnānā, Henânâ d’Adiabène, Ḥenana of Adiabene, Henana 

School director and exegete. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/530 

Henanishoʿ bar Seroshwai - 8;ܥ 4. 0.ܘ=;ܝ/%%@ (active probably 2nd half of 9th cent.) 

Ḥenanishoʿ bar Seroshway, Henanishoʿ bar Seroshwai, Ḥannan Yeshuʿ Bar Sarushawayh, 

Ḥenanishoʿ bar Saroshwai 

Bp. of Ḥirta; lexicographer and biblical interpreter. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/533 

Henanishoʿ II - !%"8;ܥ ܬܪ/%%@ (d. 779/80) 

Ḥenanishoʿ II, Ḥenanišoʿ II 

Bp. of Lashom and subsequently Cath. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/532 

Henanishoʿ I - 8;ܥ @>/.ܐ/%%@ (d. 699/700) 

Ḥenanishoʿ I, Hnanisho’ , catholicos , Hnanisho, ḤNĀNĪŠŌ, Ḥenanišoʿ I (the Lame), Henanisho' I 

Katholikos 

Cath. since 685/6; author of a law book and of exegetical homilies. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/531 

Henanishoʿ of Rustaqa - !3J08;ܥ ܕܪܘ/%%@ 

Hnanisho of Rustaqa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1078 

Henanishoʿ - 8;ܥ/%%@ 

Ḥenanišoʿ, Henanjesus, Mönch Ḥĕnànîšôʿ, Henanisho' Monachus 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/975 

Hiba of Edessa - !N"ܗ (d. 457) 

Hiba, Ibas, Hiba of Edessa, Ibas, Hiba (Ibas) 

Bp. of Edessa . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/534 

Hidayat Allah of Beth Khudayda - !"$"5 9;ܕH(5 ܐ
̈
 (active 1693 ,) ܗܕܐ"

Bishop Hidayat Allah of Khudayda, Hidāyatullāh of Beth Khudayda, Hidayat Allah of Khudayda 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/288 

Hippolytus of Rome - _2ܣ ܕܪܘ;O/(;?"ܐ (active late 2nd/early 3rd cent.) 

Hippolyte de Rome 

Author writing in Greek of problematic identity. 
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/537 

Hubeika , Joseph (1878 - 1944) 

He was born to ʿBeid Salmān Ḥubeika in Baskintā in the region of Metn. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/541 

Hunayn b. Ishaq - ZF&"4. ܐ K/E;@ (808 - 873) 

Ḥunayn b. Isḥāq, Abū Zayd Ḥunayn b. Isḥāq b. Sulaymān b. Ayyūb al-ʿIbādī, Johannitius, Ḥunayn 

Ibn Isḥāq, Hunain ibn Ishaq, Ḥunain ibn Ishaq 

Physician, philosopher, theologian, and translator. His full name is Abū Zayd Ḥunayn b. Isḥāq b. 

Sulaymān b. Ayyūb al-ʿIbādī, and he was known ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/542 

Ibn al-Tayyib - B/W .4 5(ܐ $N\ ܐ4; ܐ)?.ܓ (d. 1043) 

Ibn al-Ṭayyib, Ibn al-Tayyib, Abu al-Faraj ‛Abd Allah Ibn al-Ṭayyib, Ibn at-Tayyib 

Priest, theologian, exegete, physician, translator, and philosopher. His full name is Abū al-Faraj ʿAbd Allāh 

Ibn al-Ṭayyib al-ʿIrāqī. 
URI: http://syriaca.org/person/543 

Ignatius bar Qiqi - _[/3 .4 ܣ;/WT%<"ܐ (d. 1016) 

Bar Qiqi, Ignatius bar Qiqi, Mark bar Qiqi, Ignatius 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/189 

Ignatius I (V) bar Wahib - B"4. ܘܗ (d. 1333) 

Bar Wuhayb, Ignatius V bar Wahib 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/249 

Ignatius II , maphrian of the East - ܪYP( ܣ;/WT%<"ܐ (, d. 1164) 

Ignatius II , Maphryono of the East , Ignatius Loʿozar, Ignatios II, Lazarus bar Hasan 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/208 

Ignatius III , metropolitan of Melitene - _%/O/H/2ܣ ܕ;/WT%<"ܐ (, d. 1094) 

Ignatius III , metropolitan of Melitene , Ignatius of Melitene, Ignatius of Melitene 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/198 

Ignatius II - !%"ܣ ܬܪ;/WT%<"ܐ (d. 883) 

Ignatius II, Ignaṭius II (I), Ignatios II 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/168 

Ignatius Jacob I , patriarch of Antioch - !/2$3 ܒ;[P" (, d. 1517) 

Jacob I , Patriarch of Antioch , Ignatius Yaʿqub I, Jacob I, Ibn al Muzawwaq 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/280 

Ignatius Jacob III - !"J/(ܒ ܬ;[P" ܣ;/O%<"(1980 - 1912) ܐ 

I
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He was born in Barṭelle of Tuma Gabriel Mari and Shmuni Isḥaq Mtuka, and was given the baptismal 

name Shābā (ʿAbd al-Aḥad). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/545 

Ignatius of Antioch - ܣ;/O%Cܐ (saint, d. ca. 107, active 110) 

Ignatius of Antioch, Ignatius the Illuminator, Ignaṭiyos, Ignatius, ʾAgnāṭīs, Ignace d’Antioche, 

IGNACE 

Bp. of Antioch , martyred in Rome. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/544 

Ignatius Qumo of Beth Sbirino , patriarch - !/%"./N0 !2;3 (, d. 1454) 

Qawma , the Patriarch of Tur ‛Abdin , Ignatius Qumo of Beth Sbirina, Qawma of Beth Sbirina 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/262 

Ignatius Romanus , metropolitan of Jerusalem - ]H=ܣ ܕܐܘܪ;ET2ܣ ܪܘ;/WT%<"ܐ (, d. 1183) 

Ignatius Romanus , metropolitan of Jerusalem , Ignatius Romanos of Jerusalem 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/214 

Ignatius Sahdo , metropolitan of Jerusalem - ]H=ܣ 50ܕܐ ܕܐܘܪ;/WT%<"ܐ (, active 12th century) 

Ignatius Sahdo , metropolitan of Jerusalem , Ignatius Sohdo of Jerusalem, Ignatios Sahdo of 

Jerusalem 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/220 

Ignatius Sobo - !N0 ܣ;/O%<"ܐ (d. 1389) 

First Patr. of Ṭur ʿAbdin. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/753 

Ignatius ʿAziz bar Sobto , patriarch - ܐJN0 .4 Y"Y\ (, d. 1481) 

Patriarch ‛Aziz (Bar Sobto), Ignatius ʿAziz bar Sobto, Aziz b. Sobto, Abu-l-Maʿani ʿAzziz bar Sabta 

(Ibn al-Ajuz) 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/268 

Irenaeus of Tyre - !"ܘܣ ܨܘܪTE."ܐ 

Irenaeus of Tyre 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/847 

Isaac , Rabban - ZF&"ܐ K4ܪ 

Rabban Isḥaq, Isaac, Rabban, Rabban Isḥàq 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1032 

Isaac al-Shadrawi - ܕ=$ܪܐ ZF&"ܐ 

Isḥaq al-Shadrāwī, Isaac ash-Shadrawi, Metropolit Isḥàq aš-Šadrāwî 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1056 

Isaac ibn Hunayn - K/E;@ .4 ZF0ܐ 
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Isḥāq ibn Ḥunayn, Isaac ibn Ḥunain, Isḥàq ibn Ḥunain 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1000 

Isaac of Amid - !"$/2ܐ ZF&"ܐ (active 4th - early 5th cent.) 

Isḥaq of Amid, Isaac of Amid, Isaac of Antioch, Isḥàq von Antiocheia 

Priest and writer. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/17 

Isaac of Antioch - !/9;/OEܐ ZF&"ܐ (active 5th cent.) 

Isḥaq of Antioch, Isaac of Edessa, known as Isaac of Antioch, Isaac, Isaac d’Antioche, 

Isaac of Edessa, Isaac of Antioch 

Priest and writer. According to a letter from Yaʿqub of Edessa to Yuḥanon of Litarba (Letter 

14; ms. Brit. Libr. Add. 12,172, f. ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/33 

Isaac of Edessa - !"ܐܘܪܗ ZF&"ܐ (active 6th cent.) 

Isḥaq of Edessa, Isaac the Second of Edessa, Isaac of Edessa 

Priest and theological writer. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/34 

Isaac of Nineveh - ܐ;%/Eܕ ZF&"ܐ (saint) 

Isḥaq of Nineveh, Isaac of Nineveh, Isḥāq, Isaac of Nineva, Isaac, ʾĪsḥāq, Isaac de Ninive 

Influential monastic author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/550 

Isaac Shbadnaya (active 1439/40) 

Isḥaq Shbadnaya, Isaac of Schbedna, Isaac Qardahé Shbadnaya, Isaac Shbadnaya, Isaac 

Qardahe Shbadnaya 

Priest and author, also known as Asko Shbadnaya and Isḥaq Qardaḥa Eshbadnaya. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/551 

Isaac ʿAzar , patriarch of Antioch - ܙܐܪT\ ZF&"ܐ (1724 - 1647, active 1724) 

Isḥoq ʿAzar, Isaac , Patriarch of Antioch , Isaac ʿAzar, Ignatios Isaac bar Maqdisi Azar 

Minor author, maph. (1687-1709), and Patr. (1709-23). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/289 

Isaac - ZF&"ܐ (, active 9th century) 

Isaac , the Compiler of the Anaphora, Isḥoq, Isaac of Nisibis 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/166 

Isaiah bar Hadbo - ;4$@ .4 !/P=ܐ (active 327) 
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Isaiah Bar Ḥadbo, Eshaʿya bar Ḥadbo 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/7 

Isaiah of Beth Sbirino - !/%"./N0 !/P=ܐ (d. 1425) 

Ishaʿya of Beth Sbirina, The Priest Isaiah of Basibrina, Ishaia of Beth Sebrina, Isaiah of Beth Sbirina 

Priest, son of Denḥo, and author of two poems on the ravages of Tamerlane in Ṭur ʿAbdin 

(one, ed. Knos, also in Qolo Suryoyo ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/259 

Isaiah of Gaza (d. 491) 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1091 

Isaiah of Scetis - !/P=ܐ4! ܐ (active early 5th cent.) 

Isaiah of Scetis, Isaiah of Scete, Abba Isaiah, Abba Isaiah, Isaïe 

Greek monastic writer of uncertain identity; author of the Asceticon ( CPG 5555). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/548 

Ishoq Saliba - !N/(ܨ ZF&"ܐ (d. 1730) 

Last bp. of Dayro d-Mor Abay. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/558 

Ishoʿ bar Abraham - 8;ܥ 4. ܐ4.ܗܡ" 

Ishoʿ bar Abraham, Îšôʿ bar Abraham 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1018 

Ishoʿ bar Nun - ܢ;E.N\;8" (d. 828) 

Ishoʿ bar Nun, Ishoʿ bar Nun, Isho bar Nun, Īšō‘ bar Nūn, Isho ' (Iesus) Bar Nun, Katholikos 

Cath. (823–28), author of commentaries on the entire Bible. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/552 

Ishoʿ bar ʿAli - _H\ .4 8;ܥ" (active second half of 9th cent.) 

Bar ʿAli , Ishoʿ, Yeshu‛ Bar ‛Ali, bar Ali, ʿĪsā b. ʿAlī, Yashūʿ b. ʿAlī, Ishoʿ bar Ali 

Physician, scribe, and author of a Syriac-Arabic lexicon. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/364 

Ishoʿbokht of Rev Ardashir - J9;N\;8" (active late 8th cent.?) 

Ishoʿbokht of Rev Ardashir, Ishobocht, Ishobokt of Rewardashir, Ishoʿbokht of Rev Ardashir 

Author of a treatise on secular law; metropolitan bp. of Fars. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/554 

Ishoʿdad of Merv - !"8;\$ܕ 2.ܘܙ" (active ca. 850) 

Ishoʿdad of Merv, Yeshu‛dad of Merv, Ishodad of Merv, Isho' dad e Merw 

Bp. of Ḥdatta, author of commentaries on both the OT and NT. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/555 

http://syriaca.org/person/7
http://syriaca.org/person/7
http://syriaca.org/person/259
http://syriaca.org/person/259
http://syriaca.org/person/259
http://syriaca.org/person/259
http://syriaca.org/person/259
http://syriaca.org/person/259
http://syriaca.org/person/259
http://syriaca.org/person/259
http://syriaca.org/person/259
http://syriaca.org/person/259
http://syriaca.org/person/259
http://syriaca.org/person/259
http://syriaca.org/person/259
http://syriaca.org/person/1091
http://syriaca.org/person/1091
http://syriaca.org/person/1091
http://syriaca.org/person/548
http://syriaca.org/person/548
http://syriaca.org/person/548
http://syriaca.org/person/548
http://syriaca.org/person/548
http://syriaca.org/person/548
http://syriaca.org/person/548
http://syriaca.org/person/548
http://syriaca.org/person/548
http://syriaca.org/person/548
http://syriaca.org/person/548
http://syriaca.org/person/558
http://syriaca.org/person/558
http://syriaca.org/person/558
http://syriaca.org/person/558
http://syriaca.org/person/558
http://syriaca.org/person/558
http://syriaca.org/person/558
http://syriaca.org/person/558
http://syriaca.org/person/558
http://syriaca.org/person/1018
http://syriaca.org/person/1018
http://syriaca.org/person/1018
http://syriaca.org/person/1018
http://syriaca.org/person/1018
http://syriaca.org/person/1018
http://syriaca.org/person/1018
http://syriaca.org/person/1018
http://syriaca.org/person/1018
http://syriaca.org/person/1018
http://syriaca.org/person/1018
http://syriaca.org/person/1018
http://syriaca.org/person/1018
http://syriaca.org/person/552
http://syriaca.org/person/552
http://syriaca.org/person/552
http://syriaca.org/person/552
http://syriaca.org/person/552
http://syriaca.org/person/552
http://syriaca.org/person/552
http://syriaca.org/person/552
http://syriaca.org/person/552
http://syriaca.org/person/364
http://syriaca.org/person/364
http://syriaca.org/person/364
http://syriaca.org/person/364
http://syriaca.org/person/364
http://syriaca.org/person/364
http://syriaca.org/person/364
http://syriaca.org/person/364
http://syriaca.org/person/364
http://syriaca.org/person/364
http://syriaca.org/person/364
http://syriaca.org/person/364
http://syriaca.org/person/364
http://syriaca.org/person/554
http://syriaca.org/person/554
http://syriaca.org/person/554
http://syriaca.org/person/554
http://syriaca.org/person/554
http://syriaca.org/person/554
http://syriaca.org/person/554
http://syriaca.org/person/554
http://syriaca.org/person/554
http://syriaca.org/person/554
http://syriaca.org/person/554
http://syriaca.org/person/555
http://syriaca.org/person/555
http://syriaca.org/person/555
http://syriaca.org/person/555
http://syriaca.org/person/555
http://syriaca.org/person/555
http://syriaca.org/person/555
http://syriaca.org/person/555
http://syriaca.org/person/555
http://syriaca.org/person/555
http://syriaca.org/person/555


Ishoʿdnah of Basra - ܪܐG4ܕ mE$\;8" (active 9th cent.) 

Ishoʿdnaḥ, Yesho‛dnaḥ of Baṣra, Ishodenah of Basrah, Isho’denah de Basra, Isho‘dnah de 

Basra, Isho' Denah e Basra 

Metropolitan of Prat d-Mayshan (Baṣra) and author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/556 

Ishoʿ of Merv - !"8;ܥ 2.ܘܙ" (active 9th cent.) 

Ishoʿ of Merv, Joshua of Merv, Ishoʿ Maruzaya, ʿĪsā al-Marwazī, Ishoʿ of Merw, Ishoʿ of Merv 

Author of a Syriac lexicon. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/553 

Ishoʿpna Qatraya - !".O3 !%?\;8" 

Ishoʿpanah of Beth Qatraye 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/884 

Ishoʿ Silub - !4;H/0 8;ܥ" 

Ishoʿ the Wretch (Silub), Îšôʿ Sîlûb(h) 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1023 

Ishoʿyahb bar Malkon - ܢ;'H2 .4 8;\/5ܒ" (active late 12th - early 13th cent.) 

Ishoʿyahb bar Malkon, Yeshuʿyahb Bar Malkun, Ishoyahb bar Malkon, Īshūʿyāb, Yashūʿyā b. 

Malkūn 

Bp. of Mardin; metropolitan bp. of Nisibis; author, mostly writing in Arabic. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/563 

Ishoʿyahb bar Mqadam - 8;\/5ܒ 4. 2]$ܡ" 

Ishoʿyahb bar Mqadam, Ishoyahb bar Mqadam, Isho‘yahb bar Meqaddam métr. d’Arbil , Ishoʿyahb 

bar Mqaddam, Îšôʿjahb(h) bar Mĕqaddam 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1034 

Ishoʿyahb III of Adiabene - !/N"$@ 8;\/5ܒ" (saint, d. 659) 

Ishoʿyahb III of Adiabene, Ishoyahb III of Adiabene, Isho’yahb d’Adiabène, Yeshōʿyab bar 

Besṭōhmag, Isho‘yahb bar Bestohmag, catholicos, Īšōʾyahḇ bar Besṭōmag, Isho‘yahb bar 

Bestohmag, catholicos 

Patr. (649-59), author, and liturgical reformer. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/561 

Ishoʿyahb II of Gdala - !/($C 8;\/5ܒ" (d. ca. 646) 

Ishoʿyahb II of Gdala, Ishoyahb II, Ishoyahb of Gedala, Isho'jahb II, Katholikos 

Cath. (628-45) and author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/560 

Ishoʿyahb IV - !/P/48;\/5ܒ ܪ" (d. 1025) 

Ishoʿyahb IV, Ishoyahb IV 
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Cath. (1021-5) and formerly bp. of Beth Nuhadra, and exegete of the School of Mar Mari . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/562 

Ishoʿyahb I - !/E8;\/5ܒ ܐܪܙܘ" (d. 595) 

Ishoʿyahb I, Ishoyahb I, Ishoyahb I of Arzon, Isho'jahb I, Katholikos 

Cath. ca. 581/2-95. Originating from Beth ʿArbaye, he studied at the School of Nisibis , and was for two 

years its head, before ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/559 

Ishoʿzka - !9Y\;8" 

Ishozkha, Îšôʿzĕk(h)ā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/984 

Isidore of Pelusium - ܐ"&/$ܘܪܐ (active late 4th/5th cent.) 

Isidore of Pelusium, Isidore of Pelusium (al-Farma) 

Greek author of 2000 short letters. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/564 

Israel of Alqosh - ܕܐ)];ܫ ^".&" (active around the end of the 16th and the first decades of the 17th cent.) 

Israël d’Alqosh, Israel of Alqosh 

E-Syr. priest, poet, scholar, and scribe, founder of the Shikwānā (or Qashā) family of scribes. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/566 

Israel of Kashkar - .'89ܕ ^".&" 

Israel of Kashkar, Bischof Israël von Kaškar 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1042 

Jacob , Cyril - ܒ;[P" ܣ;HH"(?199 - 1912) 3;ܪ 

Jacob , Cyril, Jacob , Cyril, Qurilos Yaʿqub 

He was born in ʿAynward in Ṭur ʿAbdin, and joined Dayr al-Zaʿfarān in 1928. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/569 

Jacob, the deacon - ܒ;[P" (active 451) 

Deacon Jacob, Yaʿqub, Jacques le diacre 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/28 

Jacob Baradaeus - !/\ܒ 4;ܪܕ;[P" (saint, d. 578) 

Yaʿqub Burdʿoyo, Mar Jacob Baradaeus, Jacob Burdʿoyo, Jacob Baradaeus, Jacob, Yaʾqōḇ, Jacques 

Bp. of Edessa (542–578) and missionary. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/69 

Jacob bar Shakko - !''= .4 ܒ;[P" (d. 1241) 

J
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Yaʿqub bar Shakko, Jacob of Barṭelli, Jacob bar Shakko, Jacob of Bartelli, Severus bar 

Shakko, Severos bar Shakko, Jacob (Severus ) bar Shakko of Bartella 

Bp. of Dayro d-Mor Matay and learned author. Born in Barṭelle, his baptismal name was 

probably Yaʿqub. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/231 

Jacob bar Tashkako - !''=ܒ 4. ܬ;[P" (d. 1231) 

Metropolitan Jacob Bar Shakkoko, Yaʿqub bar Tashkako, Jacob John (Iwannis) ibn Shakkoko 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/229 

Jacob Mirijan - ܢT<"./2 ܒ;[P" (d. 1804) 

Metropolitan Jacob Mirijan, Yaʿqub Mīrījān, Jacob Mirijan 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/297 

Jacob of Edessa - eܒ ܕܐܘܪ;[P" (saint, ca. 630 - 708) 

Yaʿqub of Edessa, Mar Jacob of Edessa, Jacob of Edessa, Jacques d’Édesse, JACQUES D'EDESSE, 

Jacob of Edessa, Jaʿqôb(h) von Edessa 

Bp. of Edessa (ca. 684–9, 708) and scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/113 

Jacob of Maypherqat - c3.?/2ܒ ܕ;[P" (active 967) 

Jacob , metropolitan of Miyapharqin , Yaʿqub of Maypherqaṭ, Jacob of Maiperqaṭ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/179 

Jacob of Nisibis - K/N"GEܒ ܕ;[P" (saint, d. 337/8, active 308-338) 

Yaʿqub of Nisibis, St. Jacob , bishop of Nisibin , Jacob of Nisibis, Yaʿqōb, Jacob of Nisibis, Jacob, 

Yaʾqōḇ 

First recorded bp. of Nisibis. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/811 

Jacob of Qusur - !"ܘܪG3 ܒ;[P" 

Yaʿqub of Quṣūr, Jacob of Qastro d-Qasro 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/284 

Jacob of Quturbul - !/H4.O3 ܒ;[P" (d. 1783) 

Chorepiscopus Jacob of Quṭrubul, Yaʿqub of Quṭurbul, Jacob of Qutrubul 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/295 

Jacob of Serugh - ܒ ܕ0.ܘܓ;[P" (saint, ca. 451 - 521) 

Yaʿqub of Serugh, Mar Jacob of Sarug , the Malphono, Jacob of Serugh, Jacob of Sarug, Jacques de 

Serugh, Yaʿqōb d-Batnān da-Srug, Yaʾqōḇ d-ḇatnān da-Srūg 

Poet, known as ‘the Flute of the Holy Spirit and the Harp of the Church’; bp. of Baṭnan da-

Srug (519–21). 
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/42 

Jacob of ʿAnah - !ET\ܒ ܕ;[P" (active 860) 

Jacob , bishop of ‛Ānah , Yaʿqub of ʿĀnah 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/162 

Jacob Qletaya - !/OH3 ܒ;[P" 

Yaʿqob Qleṭaya 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/877 

Jacob - ܒ;[P" 

Yaʿqob, Jaʿqôb(h), Jaʿqôb(h) 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/962 

Jacob - U/4;[P" 

Yaʿqobis 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/858 

Jamil , Samuel (1847 - 1917) 

Jamīl , Shmuʾel, Samuel Giamil 

He was born in Talkef of Shimʿun Jamīl and Farīdeh. In 1866 he joined the Monastery of Rabban 

Hormizd, whose Abbot then was Elishaʿ Tīshā. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/570 

Jansma , Taeke (1919 - 2007) 

Syriac scholar, professor at the university of Leiden, The Netherlands. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/571 

Jerome - U/2;E."ܐ 

Hieronymus, Jerome, Jérôme, Hieronymus 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/857 

Job of Edessa - !"ܐ";ܒ ܐܘܪܗ (active 760-835) 

Iyob of Edessa, Job of Edessa, Job of Edessa, Ayyūb al-Ruhāwī, Ajjûb der Gefleckte 

Natural philosopher, translator, and physician, active in Iraq in the first Abbasid cent., nicknamed 'al-

Abrash', or 'the Spotted'. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/568 

Job of Manʿem - !/MP%2 ܐ";ܒ (active 9th century) 

Job of Man‛im, Iyob of Manʿem, Job of Manimim 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/172 

John , metropolitan of Dara - ܕܕܪܐ U/Eܐ";ܐ (active first half of 9th cent.) 

Iwannis of Dara, John , metropolitan of Dara , John of Dara, John of Dara, John (Iwannis) of Dara, 

Iwannis 

Syr. author. 
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/161 

John , the disciple of Marun - ܪܘܢT2 $/M(ܬ K%@;" (d. 6/24/1003) 

Anba John , the disciple of Marun, Yuḥanon the disciple of Marun, John of Marun, Ocean of 

Wisdom 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/187 

John al-Bustani of Beth Manʿem - !/MP%2 !%%C K%@;" (d. 1825) 

Bishop John al-Bustani of Man‛im, Yūḥannā al-Bustānī of Beth Manʿem, John al-Bustani of 

Manimim 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/298 

John Azraq - ܐܙܪܩ K%@;" (active late 7th and early 8th cent.) 

Yoḥannan Azraq, John Azraq, Zroqa, al-Azraq, John Azraq, Ioannes (Johannan) Azraq 

Bp. of Ḥirta (al-Ḥīra), author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/819 

John b. Masawayh - 5";0T2 .4 K%@;" (d. 857) 

Yūḥannā b. Māsawayh, John Ibn Masawayh, John bar Maswai 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1061 

John bar Abgare - ܐA<44. ܐ K%@;" (d. 5/16/0905) 

Yoḥannan bar Abgare, John V bar Abgare, Yoḥannan bar Ḥegire, Yūḥannā b. al-Aʿraj 

Cath. He was the son ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/820 

John bar Andrawos - ܪܐܘܣ$E4. ܐ K%@;" (d. 1156) 

John Bar Andrews, Yuḥanon bar Andrawos, John bar Andrews 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/206 

John bar Aphtonia - !/EܘJ14. ܐ K%@;" (saint, 475) 

John bar Aphtonia, John Bar Aphtonia, Jean bar Aphtonia, Jean bar Aphtonya, Yuḥanān bar 

Aptoniyā, John bar Aphthonia, John Bar Aphtonia 

Monastic founder and author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/52 

John Barbur - 4.4;ܪ K%@;" (active late 6th cent.) 

Yuḥanon Barbur, John Barbur 

When Patr. Peter of Kallinikos went to Alexandria in ca. 581 he took with him as theological 

experts Yuḥanon Barbur and Proba; the two ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/831 

John bar Butahi - _@TW;4 .4 K%@;" 
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John Bar Būṭāḥī, Yuḥannon bar Būṭāḥī, John bar Būṭāḥī, John bar Butahi 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1063 

John bar Kaldun - ܘܢ$H9 .4 K%@;" 

Yoḥannan bar Kaldun, John bar Kaldoun, Jean Bar-Kaldoun, John bar Kaldun 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/928 

John bar Kamis - U/M9 .4 K%@;" 

Yoḥannan bar Kamis 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/925 

John bar Kipho - !1T9 .4 K%@;" (d. 688) 

John I , Maphryono of Takrit , Yuḥanon bar Kipho 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/111 

John bar Maʿdani - _E$P2 .4 K%@;" (d. 1263) 

Yuḥanon bar Maʿdani, Patriarch John Bar Ma‛dani, John bar Madani, John bar Maʿdani, 

John 

Aaron bar Maʿdani received the name of Yuḥanon when he became Metropolitan of Mardin 

around the year 1230. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/236 

John bar Penkaye - !/
̈
'%1 .4 K%@;" (saint, 660 - 733, active late 7th cent.) 

John Bar Phankaye, John bar Penkaye, Yuḥanān bar Penkoyē, John Bar Penkaye (Phencaie), 

Yōḥanān bar Penkāyē, , Jean bar Penkayé 

Author of a summary history of the world. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/821 

John bar Samuel - ^"ܐ;M= .4 K%@;" (active 8th century) 

John Bar Samuel, Yuḥanon bar Shmuel, John bar Shmuel 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/129 

John bar Sarapion - 4. 1.0/;ܢ K%@;" (active 8th/9th cent.) 

Yoḥannan bar Sarapion, Yuhanna ibn Sarabiyun, Yūḥannā b. Sarābiyūn, John bar Serapion 

Medical writer of the late 9th (or less likely, late 8th) cent. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/822 

John bar Shayullah - 5HH/= .4 K%@;" !9.".O1 (saint, d. 1493) 

Patriarch John Bar Shayʾ Allah XIV, Yuḥanon bar Shayullāh, John bar Shayullāh, John bar Shayʾ 
Allah, Ignace XI John Bar-Shayleh, patriarch, Ignace XI Jean Bar-Shayleh, patriarche, Ignatios VII 

(XI) John XIV ibn Shay Allah 

Syri... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/271 
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John bar Shushan - K=;= .4 K%@;" (d. 1072 or 1073) 

Yuḥanon X , Ishoʿ bar Shushan, John Bar Shushan, John X Barshushan, Yūḥannā Yūšaʿ b. Šūšān, 

John X, Isho bar Shushan 

Following the death of Patr. Yuḥanon IX (1057), Yuḥanon ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/193 

John bar Zoʿbi - _N\4. ܙܘ K%@;" (active 12th/13th cent.) 

Yoḥannan bar Zoʿbi, John of Zu‛bi, John bar Zobi, John bar Zoʿbi 

Learned monk and author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/823 

John Chrysostom - 2;ܣ;O0;09.ܘ U/Eܐ;" (saint, ca. 347 - 407) 

John Chrysostom, Jean Chrysostome, Yōḥanān, Yōḥanān, Jean Chrysostome, Johannes 

Chrysostomos, Johannes Chrysostomos 

Bp. of Constantinople (398-404). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/573 

John Climacus - 9;ܣTM/H3 K%@;" (active ca. 600) 

Abbot of the monastery of Sinai around the year 600. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/574 

John David of Amid - !"$/2ܕܘ"$ ܐ K%@;" (d. 1203) 

Bishop John David of Amid, Yuḥanon Dawid of Amid, John David of Amid 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/219 

John Garmqaya - !/[2.C K%@;" 

Yoḥannan Garmqaya, John of Bet Garmai, John of Beth Garmai 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/892 

John Harmis - U/2ܗܪ K%@;" 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/931 

John III (IV) - !"J/(ܬ K%@;" (d. 873) 

John IV, Yuḥanon III (IV), John IV 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/167 

John III - U/Eܐ";ܐ (, d. 754) 

John I, Iwannis (Yuḥanon III), John III, John (Iwannis) II, Ioannes (Iwannis) II Patriarch 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/132 

John II of Qenneshre - K".8%3ܬܪ"%! ܕ K%@;" (active 544) 

John II , abbot of the Monastery of Qenneshrin , Yuḥanon II of Qenneshre 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/61 
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John Maron - ܪܘܢT2 K%@;" (active ca. 685 - ca. 707) 

Yuḥanon Maron, John Marun, John Maron, Yuḥanon d-Marun 

Saint and first Patr. of the Syriac Maron. Church of Antioch . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/832 

John Naqar - .[/E K%@;" (active before 9th cent.) 

Yuḥanon Naqar, The Ascetic John of Naqar, John Naqar, John Naqar 

Ascetic author. Yuḥanon was a W.-Syr. (most likely Syr. Orth.) ascetic on the Holy 

Mountain near Edessa. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/96 

John of Apamea - !/M1ܕܐܘ K%@;" 

Yoḥannan of Apamea, John of Apamea (2), Jôḥannàn von Apameia 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/999 

John of Beth Mar Aba - !42.ܝ ܐ J/4ܕ K%@;" 

Yoḥannan of Beth Mar Aba, John of Beth Mar Aba, Jôḥannàn aus der Familie Màr(j) Àb(h)ā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1048 

John of Beth Rabban - K4ܪ J/4ܕ K%@;" (active 6th cent.) 

Yoḥannan of Beth Rabban, John of Bet Rabban, John of Beth Rabban 

Teacher of biblical interpretation at the School of Nisibis . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/824 

John of Beth Sbirino - !/%"./N0 K%@;" 

Yuḥanon of Beth Sbirino, John of Beth Sbirina 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/265 

John of Beth Sbirino - !/%"./N0 K%@;" !8/83 (d. 1729) 

The Priest John of Basibrina, Yuḥanon of Beth Sbirino, John of Beth Sbirina 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/290 

John of Birtha - ܕ4/.ܬܐ K%@;" 

Yuḥanon of Birtha, John of Birta, Jean de Birtha, John (Iwannis) of Birta, Bischof Iwanîs von Bîrtā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/981 

John of Busra - ܕ4;ܨܪ K%@;" (d. 650) 

John , metropolitan of Buṣra , Yuḥanon of Buṣra, John of Bosra 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/94 

John of Dailam - !/2;H"ܕ K%@;" (saint, d. 738) 
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Yoḥannan of Dailam, John of Dailam, Yuḥanān Daylāmāyā, John of Dailam, John of Daylam, 

Yōḥanān Daylāmāyā, Jean de Daylam 

Monk and missionary. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/825 

John of Dalyatha - ܗJ
̈
 K%@;" (saint, active 8th cent.) ܕܕ)/

Yoḥannan of Dalyatha, John Dalyatha, John of Dalyatha, John Saba, Yuḥanān d-Dālāyāthā, John 

of Dalyatha, John of Dalyata 

Commonly known as Yoḥannan Saba (‘Elder’). An E.-Syr. monk, author of a Syriac collection 

of mystical discourses, letters, and maxims (‘chapters of knowledge’). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/826 

John of Damascus - !/3;&2ܕܪ K%@;" (d. 750) 

Greek theologian and poet. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/575 

John of Ephesus - ܕܐ1&;ܣ K%@;" (ca. 507 - 589) 

Yuḥanon of Ephesus, John of Ephesus, John of Asia, Jean d’Éphèse, John of Ephesus, 

Ioannes Ephesi (aut Asiae) 

Monk, missionary, church leader, (titular) Bp. of Ephesus, hagiographer, and historian. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/74 

John of Lycopolis 

Yoḥannan of Lycopolis, Joannes von Lykopolis, Joannes von Lykopolis 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1089 

John of Mahwana - !E;2ܕ K%@;" 

Yoḥannan of Mahwana, John of Mawana 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1076 

John of Maishan - K8/2ܕ K%@;" 

Yoḥannan of Mayshan, Jôḥannàn von Maišàn, Jôḥannàn von Maišàn 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/957 

John of Mardin - K"ܕ2.ܕ K%@;" (saint, d. 1165) 

Yuḥanon of Mardin, John , metropolitan of Mardin , John of Mardin, Yuḥanān d-Mardā, John of 

Marda, Yōḥanān d-Mardā, Jean de Marda 

Metropolitan of Mardin , author, and restorer of churches. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/209 

John of Mor Matay - V2 ܕ2.ܝ K%@;" (active 8th century) 

John II , metropolitan of St. Matthew’s Monastery , Yuḥanon of Mor Matay 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/131 
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John of Mosul - !/(2;ܨ K%@;" (d. 1270?) 

Yoḥannan of Mosul, John of Mosul, John of Mosul 

Monk of the Monastery of Mar Michael ‘Companion of the Angels’, Mosul . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/828 

John of Nineveh - ܐ;%/Eܕ K%@;" 

Yoḥannan of Nineveh, John of Nineveh 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/897 

John of Tbilisi - !/&/H1ܬ K%@;" (d. 1221) 

John of Ti.is, Yuḥanon of Tbilisi, John of Ti.is 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/225 

John of Tella - !(ܕܬ K%@;" (saint, 482 - 538) 

Yuḥanon of Tella, John of Tella, Yuḥanon bar Qursos, Yuḥanān, John, Yōḥanān, Jean de Tella 

Bp. of Tella (d-Mawzlat) 519–21. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/50 

John of the Sedre - eܘj$0ܕ K%@;" (d. 648) 

Yuḥanon of the Sedre, John of the Sedros, John I of Antioch, John I of the Sedre, Ioannes 

(Johannan) II Patriarcha 

Former monk of the Monastery of Eusebona, he became the synkellos (secretary) of Patr. Athanasios I 

Gamolo, whom he succeeded in 630/1. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/92 

John of Tur ʿAbdin - K"$N\ܪ;Wܕ K%@;" (d. 1035) 

John , metropolitan of Tur ‛Abdin , Yuḥanon of Ṭur ʿAbdin 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/191 

John of Wank - !/'Eܘܐ U/Eܐ";ܐ (active 1624) 

John Wanki , metropolitan of Cappadocia and Edessa , Yuḥanon of Wank, John (Iwannis) 

Wanki 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/286 

John Philoponus - ܣ;E;1;HH/1 K%@;" (ca. 490 - ca. 575) 

John Philoponos, John Philoponus, John Philoponos 

Greek philosopher and lay theologian. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/576 

John Qashisho - !8/83 K%@;" (1918 - 2001) 

Yuḥanon Qashisho 

He was born in Azekh and immigrated to Qamishli where he studied Syriac under George Māʿilo. 
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/833 

John Rufus - ܪܘ1;ܣ K%@;" (active ca. 475) 

John Rufus, John Rufus the Antiochian , bishop of Mayoma , John Rufus, Joannes Ruphos 

Also known as John of Beth Ruphina and John of Maiuma. An anti-Chalcedonian presbyter, monk, and 

hagiographer of the 5th and 6th cent.; ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/39 

John Shahin of Amida - !"$/2ܐ K"ܗT= K%@;" (d. 1755) 

Iwannis Yuḥanon, Metropolitan John Shahin of Amid 

Scribe and bp. for various dioceses. He was born Yuḥanon b. Shahīn b. Shamo of Amid, also nicknamed b. 

al-ʿAraqjanji 'son of the ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/567 

John Sullaqa - ![(;0 K%@;" (active around 1510-1555) 

Yoḥannan Sullaqa, John Sulaqa 

Born in Mosul , he became monk and abbot of the Monastery of Rabban Hormizd near Alqosh. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/829 

John the Chanter - ܣ;O(T&1 K%@;" (d. 600) 

John the Chanter , Yuḥanon the psaltos, John the psaltos, Jean Psaltès 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/78 

John the Persian - !/0.1 K%@;" 

Yoḥannan the Persian, John the Persian, John the Persian, Jôḥannàn der Perser 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/982 

John the Solitary - !/M1ܐ K%@;" (active first half of the 5th cent.) 

Yoḥannan Iḥidaya, John of Apamea, John the Solitary of Apamea, John the Soliary 

Theologian and theoretician of the spiritual life. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/827 

John the Stylite of Litarba - !/4ܐܬܐܪ K%@;" (d. 737/8) 

Yuḥanon of Litarba, John the Stylite of Atharb, John the Stylite (of Litharb), Yuḥanon the 

Stylite, John of Litarb, Ioannes e Litarba 

Monk, stylite, and author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/127 

John the Stylite - ܐ.E;O0ܐ K%@;" 

Yuḥanon the Stylite , John the Stylite, Jôḥannàn Stylites 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1054 

John VII bar ʿAbdun - ܘܢ$N\ .4 K%@;" 
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Yuḥanon (VII) bar ʿAbdun, Patriarch John VIII Bar ʿAbdun, John bar ʿAbdun, Patriarch 

Jôḥannàn bar ʿAb(h)dûn 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1021 

John XII (XI, XIII, or XIV) , patriarch - .&\ܕܬܪ K%@;" (, d. 1220) 

Patriarch John XII, Yuḥanon XII (XI, XIII, or XIV) Yeshuʿ Kotubo, John XIV (XII), Ishoʿ 

bar John the Scribe 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/224 

John XIV bar Shayullah - 5HH/= .4 K%@;" (ca. 1705? - 6/1783) 

Yuḥanon XIV bar Shayullāh, Gregorios Yuḥanon 

Translator, scribe, minor writer, and bp. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/830 

John - K%@;" 

Yuḥanon, Jôḥannàn 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/977 

John - K%@;" 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/854 

Jonah of Tella - !(ܕܬ KE;" (active 7th century) 

Jonah , bishop of Tell Mawzalt , Yawnan of Tella, Jonan of Tella, Jonas ep. Tellae 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/101 

Joseph Abraham - ܐ4.ܗܡ d0;" 

Yawsep Abraham, Joseph Abraham of Rawanduz 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1069 

Joseph al-ʿAquri - !"ܪ;[\ d0;" 

Yūsuf al-ʿAqūrī, Joseph al-ʿAquri, Patriarch Jûsuf al-ʿAqûrî 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1055 

Joseph bar Cyriacus of Alqosh - 4. 3;ܪ"];ܣ ܕܐ)];ܫ d0;" 

Yawsep bar Quryaqos of Alqosh, Joseph d’Alqosh, Joseph bar Kyriakos of Alqosh, Priester 

Jàusep(h) 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1051 

Joseph bar Gharib of Amid - $/2ܕܐ B".C .4 d0;" (d. 1375) 

Joseph Bar Gharīb , metropolitan of Amid , Yawsep bar Gharib of Amid, Joseph (Dionysios) ibn 

Gharib of Amid 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/255 

Joseph Busnaya - !/%0;4 d0;" (saint, d. 979) 
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Yawsep Busnaya, Joseph Busnaya, Yawsep Būsnāyā, Joseph Bousnaya, Joseph Busnaya, Yawsep 

Būsnāyā, Joseph Bousnaya 

Monk and spiritual teacher. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/815 

Joseph Hazzaya - !"Y@ d0;" (active 8th cent.) 

Yawsep Ḥazzaya, Joseph Hazzaya, Joseph 'The Seer', Joseph 'The Visionary', Joseph 

Ḥazzaya, Ioseph (Jauseph) Hazzaja (= Videns) 

Theologian, abbot, and solitary of the Ch. of E., who has been viewed as the systematizer of the mystical 

and ascetic life for the ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/816 

Joseph II - !%"ܬܪ d0;" (1667 - 1713) 

Yawsep II, Joseph II, Joseph II of Telkepe 

Ṣliba d-Beth Maʿrūf was born in Telkepe, where he was ordained a deacon at the age of fifteen. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/813 

Joseph I of Seleucia-Ctesiphon - !/2$3 d0;" (d. 570) 

Yawsep I of Seleucia-Ctesiphon, Joseph the Catholicos, Ioseph (Jauseph) Katholikos 

Cath. (552-67), successor of Mar Aba I, in a period of tension between the Church and the Persian 

authorities. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/812 

Joseph of Ahwaz - !"ܗܘܙ d0;" (active ca. 500) 

Yawsep Huzaya, Joseph of Ahwaz, Joseph Huzaya, Huzaya, Joseph Huzaya, Iospeh (Jauseph) 

Huzaya 

Maqryānā in the School of Nisibis at the end of the 5th and/or in the first half of the 6th cent. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/817 

Joseph of Beth Qelayta - ܐJ/H3 J/4ܕ d0;" (ca. 1870 - 1952) 

Yawsep d-Beth Qelayta 

Printer, educator, and scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/814 

Joseph of Gazarta - ܪܬܐYCܕ d0;" 

Yawsep of Gazarta, Joseph of Gazarta, Bischof Jàusep(h) von Gàzartā und T(h)ĕmànôn 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1046 

Joseph of Melitene - !/%/O/H/2 d0;" (d. 1058) 

The Monk Joseph of Melitene, Yawsep of Melitene, Joseph of Melitene 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/192 

Joseph of Telkepe - !/%1T'(ܬ _E$MC d0;" (active active in the 2nd half of the 17th cent.) 

Yawsep of Telkepe, Joseph of Telkepe, Yawsep Jemdāni, Joseph bar Jemdani of Telkepe 

E.-Syr. poet, writing in Sureth, priest. 
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/818 

Josephus , Flavius - 0/?;ܣ;" 

Josephus, Flavius Josephus 

Jewish historian. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/577 

Joshua the Stylite - ܐ.E;O08;ܥ ܐ" (active after 506) 

Yeshuʿ the Stylite , The Priest Joshua the Stylite , Joshua the Stylite 

The historical person mentioned in the note inserted into the Chronicle of Zuqnin; not necessarily the 

author of the "Chronicle of (Ps.-)Joshua the ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/40 

Julian, disciple of Ephrem - !%/(;" (active 4th century) 

Julian, Yulyana 

A pupil of Ephrem the Syrian 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/934 

Julian I - !/2$3 !%/(;" (d. 595) 

Yulyanos I, Julian II 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/76 

Julian of Halicarnassus - ܣ;/&E.[/(ܕܗܐ !%/(;" (active ca. 520) 

Julian of Halicarnassus, Julian of Halicarnassus, Julian the Phantasiast , bishop of Halicarnassus 

Bp., theologian, controversialist. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/579 

Julian Saba - !N0 !%/(;" (saint, d. 377) 

Yulyana Saba, Julian Sobo, Julian Saba, Julian Saba, Yōlyānē Sobo, Yōlyānā Sāḇā, Julien Saba 

An ascetic living in the region of Edessa . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/834 

Julius Africanus - ܐ3.1/%;ܣ 

Africanus, Julius Africanus, S. Julius Africanus 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/840 

Kendi - 9%$ܝ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/896 

Khamis bar Qardahe - !@4. 3.ܕ U/M9 (active 13th cent.?) 

Khamis bar Qardaḥe, Khamis Cardahi, Kamis bar Qardahé, Kamis bar Cardahé 

E. Syr. poet, possibly priest in or near Arbela, Khamis appears to have been a younger contemporary of 

Bar ʿEbroyo, to whose poem 'On ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/587 
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Khidr of Mosul - !/(9$ܪ 2;ܨ 

Khidr of Mosul 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1068 

Khouri-Sarkis , Gabriel (2/27/1898 - 4/20/1968) 

Prelate of the Syriac Catholic Church and founder and director of the periodical L'Orient Syrien . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/588 

Khoury , Asmar (1916 - 200?) 

He was born in ʿAynward and studied Syriac under Dolabani in Dayr al-Zaʿfarān from 1928 to 1931. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/589 

Konat , Matthew - ܛTE;9 V2 (1860 - 1927) 

Konat , Matta, Chorepiscopus Matthew Konat 

Konat was born in Pampakuda of a priestly family. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/303 

Kumi - _2;9 

Kumi, Komi 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/860 

Lahdo of Hbob - !/NN@ ܐ$F( 

Lahda of Habbob 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/296 

Lamsa , George (ca. 1891 - 1975) 

Bible translator. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/593 

Land , Jan Pieter Nicolaas - $ET( (1834 - 1897) 

Land , Jan Pieter Nicolaas, Land , Jan Pieter Nicolaas, Land 

Syriac scholar; professor at the universities of Amsterdam and Leiden. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/594 

Lazarus bar Sobtho - ܐJN0 .4 ܪYP( (active early 9th cent.) 

Loʿozar bar Sobtho, Lazarus bar Sobto, Lazar bar Sabta, Lazarus, Lazarus bar Sabta, Philoxenus 

Bp. of Baghdad ; author of an Anaphora as well as of liturgical and theological works. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/149 

Lazarus of Beth Qandasa - _03%$ܐ J/4ܪ ܕYP( (active 8th cent.?) 

Loʿozar of Beth Qandasa, The Monk Lazarus of Beth Qandasa, Lazar of Bet Qandasa, Lazarus of 

Beth Qandasa 

Monk on the Holy Mountain of Edessa , scholar, author of a commentary on the Pauline Epistles. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/136 
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Lazarus the Monk - 5/&/C.0 ܪ ܕܕ".ܐYP( (d. 1024) 

The Monk Lazarus, Loʿozar of Dayr Sarjīsiyya, Lazarus of Dayr Sarjīsiyya 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/190 

Leloir , Louis (1911 - 1992) 

Benedictine Syriac and Armenian scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/595 

Leo of Harran - ܘܢ ܕ@.ܢT( (active late 8th or early 9th cent.) 

Leon of Ḥarran, Leo , the Malkite bishop of Ḥarran , Leo of Harran 

Melkite theologian and synkellos to the bp. of Ḥarran in the late 8th or early 9th cent. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/596 

Leroy , Jules (1903 - 1979) 

French art historian and Syriac scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/597 

Levi Della Vida , George (1886 - 1967) 

Levi Della Vida , Giorgio 

Italian Syriac scholar. An outstanding Semitic scholar, he devoted to Syriac literature only a lesser part 

of ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/598 

Macarius - U".[2 (saint) 

Macarius the Great and Egyptian, Macarius, Abba Macarius, Māqārīs, Māqārīs, Macaire, Macarius 

the Egyptian 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/856 

Malke Saqo - ![0 !'H2 (d. 1490) 

The Monk Malke Sāqo, Malke Saqo, Malke Saqo 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/269 

Mani - _ET2 (, 216 - ca. 276) 

Founder of a religious movement (Manichaeism). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/608 

Manna , Jacob Awgen - !%2 K/Cܒ ܐܘ;[P" (1867 - 1928) 

Manna , Yaʿqob Awgen, Manna , Jacob Awgen, Awgen Manna, Jacques Eugène 

Bp. and scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/609 

Maqdisi , Jeremiah (1847 - 1929) 

He was born in Alqosh and attended the Monastery of Rabban Hormizd in 1864. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/612 
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Mara , metropolitan of Amid - $/22.ܐ ܕܐ (d. 529) 

Mara , metropolitan of Amid , Mara of Amid, Mara of Amid 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/48 

Mara of Aggel - !/HC2.ܐ ܐ 

Màrā von Aggel, Màrā von Aggel 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/965 

Marcian the Monk (active 4th/5th cent.) 

Markianos, Markianos 

Monastic author (or authors) of uncertain identity (he is unlikely to be the Marcian of Theodoret, Historia 

Philothea [History of the Monks] 3, as ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/615 

Marcion - 3.2/;ܢ (d. ca. 160) 

Early Christian thinker, founder of the Marcionites. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/616 

Mari the Persian - !/0.1 ܪܝT2 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/874 

Mark the Monk - 3.2;ܣ (active early 5th cent.?) 

Markos, Markos 

Greek monastic author of uncertain identity. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/619 

Marutha of Maypherqat - c3.?/22.ܘܬܐ ܕ (saint, active 4th/5th cent.) 

Marutha of Maypherqaṭ, Marutha of Miyapharqin, Marutha of Maipherqat, Maruta of Mayperqat, 

MĀRŪṮĀ DE MAYPERQAT, Marutha of Maiperqaṭ, Bischof Màrût(h)ā von Maiperqaṭ 
Bp., doctor, and co-convenor of the Synod of Seleucia-Ctesiphon (410). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/25 

Marutha of Tagrit - J".C2.ܘܬܐ ܕܬ (saint, d. 649) 

Marutha of Tagrit, Marutha of Tagrit, Marutha of Takrit, Marūtā, Maroutha of Tagrit, Mārūṯā, 

Marouta de Tagrit 

Metropolitan of Tagrit . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/93 

Mary, Mother of God - ]".2 (saint) 

Mary, Virgin Mary, Maryam yāldath Alāhā, Maryam yāldaṯ Alāhā, Marie, Marie Mère de Dieu 

Mary, mother of Jesus, features prominently in all the Syriac liturgical and literary traditions. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/624 

Maryahb - 2.ܝ "5ܒ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/882 
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Masius , Andreas - 0/;ܣT2 ܪܐܘܣ$E(1573 - 1514) ܐ 

Masius , Andreas, Masius , Andreas, Masius 

Humanist, early scholar of Syriac. Born in t... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/625 

Masʿud b. al-Qass - !83 .4 ܕ;P&2 

Masʿud ibn al-Qass, Masʿûd ibn al-Qass 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1025 

Masʿud of Tur ʿAbdin , patriarch - !"ܕ ܙܐܙ;P&2 (ca.1430/1 - 1509?) 

Masʿūd of Ṭur ʿAbdin, Patriarch Mas‛ud of Zāz, Masud of Tur Abdin, Masʿud of Ṭur ʿAbdin 

Author, monk, and solitary, abbot of the ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/279 

Matthew , metropolitan of Aleppo - BH@ܕ V2 (active 669) 

Matthew , metropolitan of Aleppo , Matay of Aleppo, Matthew of Aleppo 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/102 

Matthew of al-Hassasa - !/
̈
EܨG@ܕ V2 (active 10th century) 

Matthew , bishop of al-Ḥaṣṣaṣa , Matay of al-Ḥaṣṣāṣa, Matthew of al-Hassasa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/182 

Maximus the Confessor - ܣ;M/&'2 (saint, d. 662) 

Maximus, monk Maximus, Maximus the Confessor, Makhsīmōs, Maḵsīmōs, Maxime le Confesseur 

Notable Greek theologian and author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/628 

Maʿna, catholicos - !%P2 (d. 420) 

Ma‛na , the Catholicos , Maʿna 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/24 

Maʿna of Shiraz - ܕ=/.ܙ !%P2 

Maʿna of Shiraz, Maʿnā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/967 

Melito , bishop of Sardis - U"ܪܕT0ܢ ܕ;O/H/2 (active 2nd cent.) 

Meliton of Sardis, St. Meliton , bishop of Sardis 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1083 

Melito of Sardis - ܢ;O/H/2 (active 2nd or 3rd cent.) 

Meliton the Philosopher , Melito of Sardis, Melito, Bischof Meliton von Sardes, Melito of Sardis 

Meliton is the presumed author of a short ‘Oration ( memrā ) before Antoninus Caesar’, preserved in ms. 

Brit. Libr. Add 14,658, the same ms. ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/631 

Metropolitan Gabriel of Bartelle - ܪܬܐYCܕ";0];ܪܘܣ ܕ (, d. 1300, active 13th/14th cent.) 
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Diosqoros of Gozarto, Metropolitan Gabriel of Barṭelli, Dioscore de Gazarta, Dioscorus 

Gabriel of Bartella 

Bp. and author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/243 

Micah - !'/2 

Mika, Mikha Gramkaya, Mika of Beth Garmai 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/871 

Michael Badoqa - ^"T'/2 (saint, active 6th-7th cent.) 

Michael Badoqa, Michael Malpana, MICHEL BADŌQA, Michael magister Nisibenus 

Syriac author and exegete; bādoqā (‘scholar’) and mallpānā (‘teacher’) at the School of Nisibis during 

Ḥenana’s tenure as its head (572-610). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/637 

Michael I (III) , patriarch - !/2$3 ^"T'/2 (d. 1312) 

Patriarch Michael II, Michael I (III), Michael II, Barsawma 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/247 

Michael II , the Younger - !%"ܬܪ ^"T'/2 (d. 1215) 

Michael II the Younger, Yeshu‛ Saftana, Josué de Militène ( Michel II), Michael II, Isho Sephtana 

[Anti Pat] 

Patr. of the Syr. Orth. Church (1199–1215). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/223 

Michael Jarweh - ܘܗ.C ^"T'/2 

Ignatios III Michael Jarwah, Ignatius Michael Jarweh 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1067 

Michael of Marʿash - !/8\.2 ^"T'/2 (d. 1138) 

The Monk Michael of Mar‛ash, Michael of Marʿash 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/203 

Michael the Great - !43$2/! ܪ ^"T'/2 (1126 - 1199) 

Michael I Rabo, Mar Michael the Great, Michael the Syrian, Michel le Grand, Michael I the Great, 

Michael I (1199) Patriarcha jacobita 

Patr. and historian, most notably of a World Chronicle. Michael I Rabo (1126-1199) was a distinguished 

Patr. and a dominant figure in the ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/217 

Miles , bishop of Sus - UH/2 (saint, d. 341, active 341) 

Miles , bishop of Sus , Miles of Susa, Sinay, Sīnay, Sinay, MĪLÉS, ÉVÈQUE DE SUSE, Mîles von Sûš 

(Susa) 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/8 
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Mingana , Alphonse - !ET<%2 (1937 - 1878) ܐ)?;ܣ 

Mingana , Alphonse, Mingana , Alphonse 

He was born in Sharansh al-ʿUlya near Zakho and named Hurmiz. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/639 

Moberg , Axel - (1955 - 1872) ܐ9&^ 2;4.ܓ 

Moberg , Axel, Moberg , Axel 

Professor of Near-Eastern languages at Lund University, Sweden, 1908–37, and Vice Chancellor of the 

same university, 1926–36. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/640 

Moses bar Kipho - !1T9 .4 !=;2 (saint, ca. 833) 

Mushe bar Kipho, Mushe bar Kipho, Mar Moses Bar Kepha, Moses bar Kepha, Moïse bar Képha, 

Moses Bar Kipha, Mōšē bar Kīpā 

Bp. of Beth Raman (north of Tagrit on the Tigris ), and writer. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/173 

Moses Karkaya - !/9.9 !=;2 

Mushe Karkaya 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/930 

Moses of Aggel - !/HC2;=! ܐ (active 6th cent.) 

Mushe of Aggel, Moses of Agel, Moses of Inghilene, Inghilene, Moses of Aggel 

Translator of Cyril of Alexandria’s Glaphyra and of the History of Joseph and Aseneth (incorporated into 

Pseudo-Zacharias’s Ecclesiastical History, I.6). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/64 

Moses of Anhil - !HF
̈
E J/42;=! ܕ (active 8th century) 

The Historian Moses of Anḥil, Mushe of Anḥil 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/118 

Moses of Mardin - K"2;=! ܕ2.ܕ (active 16th cent.) 

Mushe of Mardin, Moses al-Ṣawri, Moses of Mardin, Moses of Mardin 

Priest, scribe, and bp. A native of the village of Qāluq, in the region of Ṣawro, near Mardin, Mushe was 

sent by Patr. ʿAbdullāh ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/646 

Moses of ʿAkkar - ܪT'\2;=! ܕ 

Mūsā of ʿAkkār, Moses al-ʿAkkari 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1071 

Mshihazka - !9ܙTF/82 

Mshiha-Zekha, Mshihazka 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/901 
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Mubarak , Butros (1663 - 1742) 

Mubārak , Buṭros, Pietro Benedetti, Petrus Benedictus, Pierre Ambarach, Mubarak , Peter 

Born in Batḥa, near Ghosṭa, in Lebanon , Mubārak was sent to the Maronite College in Rome at a very 

young age, in 1672. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/643 

Muqim of Mesopotamia - K"j5E J/42]/[ ܕ (active 5th century) 

Muqim of Mesopotamia, Muqim of Mesopotamia 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/939 

Murad , Michael (1878 - 1952) 

He was born in Mosul . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/644 

Naqqasheh , Ephrem - !8[E ]".1(1920 - 1850) ܐ 

Naqqāsheh , Afram, Naqqasheh, Afram 

He was born in Mosul to ʿAbdulaḥad b. Eliās Naqqāsheh and Khāliṣah daughter of Qas Boutros and 

given the baptismal name Behnam. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/649 

Narsai - _0.E (saint) 

Narsaï, NARSAÏ, Narsai (Narsetes) 

Poet and teacher of exegesis at the School of Edessa and at the School of Nisibis ; author of popular verse 

homilies ( memre ). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/650 

Nathaniel of Sirzor - ^"T/EJE (active ca. 600) 

Nathniel of Sirzor, Natniel of Sirzor, Nathanael of Sirzor, Nathanael (Natniel) ep. In Sirzor 

Bp. of Sirzor; biblical interpreter. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/651 

Nau , François - ;E U/&E.1 (1864 - 1931) 

Nau , François, Nau , François 

Syriac scholar, co-founder of the Patrologia Orientalis. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/652 

Nestorius of Beth Nuhadra - ܗܕܪܐ;E J/4ܕ U"ܪ;O&E (d. ca. 800) 

Nestorios of Beth Nuhadra, Nestorius of Nuhadra 

From 790 until his death, Nestorios occupied the episcopal see of Beth Nuhadra. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/654 

Nestorius - U"ܪ;O&E (saint) 

Nesṭōrīyōs, Nesṭōrīyōs, Nestorius of Constantinople, Nestorius ou Trois docteurs nestoriens, 

NESTORIUS DE CONSTANTINOPLE 

N
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Bp. of Constantinople from 428 to 431. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/655 

Nicholas of Damascus - ܘܣ ܕܕܪ2&;ܩT(;[/E (ca. 64 BC - after 4 BC) 

Nicolaus of Damascus 

Historian and peripatetic philosopher, who served as adviser to Herod the Great (74-4 BC). Excerpts from 

the Syriac version of his compendium covering ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/656 

Nilus of Ancyra - !"."ܣ ܕ;H/E (active 4th/5th cent.) 

Nilus the Solitary, Nilus the Recluse , Nilus of Ancyra, Neilos, Neilos 

Greek monastic author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/657 

Niʿmatullah , Ignatius - 5(5 ܐ
̈
MPE (ca.1515? - ca.1587?) 

Niʿmatullāh , Ignatius, Patriarch Ni‛mat Allah, Ignatius Nimatallah 

Scholar, astronomer, maph. (1555–7) and Patr. (1557–76). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/285 

Nöldeke , Theodore - 59$(;E (12/25/1930 - 3/2/1836) ܬܐܘܕܘܪ 

Nöldeke , Theodor 

German Semitist. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/661 

Nonnus of Nisibis - !/%/N"GE !E;E (d. after 861) 

Nonos of Nisibis, Nonnus of Nisibin, Nonnus of Nisibis, Nonnus 

Polemicist, scholar, and deacon. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/156 

Nuh the Lebanese , patriarch - !/%%N( ܚ;E (1451 - 1509) 

Nuḥ the Lebanese, Patriarch Nuḥ the Lebanese, Noah the Lebanese 

Author, maph. (1489/90–1493), and Patr. (1493–1509). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/277 

Nur al-Din of Mardin - !/E2.ܕ K"$(ܪ ܐ;E 

Nur ad-Din of Mardin 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1059 

Nuri , Athanasios Ignatios - ܪܝ;E ܣ;/O%<"(1947 - 1857) ܐ 

He was born in Mardin of Niʿmatallāh Nūrī and Katherine daughter of ʿAbdulmasīḥ Tarzi and was given 

the baptismal name Naṣrallāh. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/662 

Nuro , Abraham (1923 - 2009) 

Nuro , Abrohom, Abraham Nura 
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Educator and modern reformer. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/663 

Oecumenius , comes - ܣ;/E;2;["ܐ JE;3 (active 6th century) 

Count Oecumenius, Count Oikoumenios 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/56 

Palladius of Aspuna - U"$H1 (active ca. 400) 

Pallade, Palladios, Palladios 

Greek author and bp. of Helenopolis (in Bithynia). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/668 

Palut , bishop of Edessa - ܛ;H1 

Mar Phalut , bishop of Edessa , Paluṭ, Palut, Pàlûṭ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/953 

Papa bar ʿAggai - _<\ .4 !?1 (280) 

Papa bar ʿAggai, Papa of Seleucia, Papa, patriarch of the Church of the East, PĀPĀ, Patriarch, Pàpā 

bar ʿAggai 

Bp. of Seleucia-Ctesiphon. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/669 

Paqor - 1];ܪ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/920 

Paul , bishop of Kallinikos - _[/E;H31;);ܣ ܕ (active first half of 6th cent.) 

Pawlos of Kallinikos, Paul , bishop of al-Raqqa , Paul of Callinicum, Paul of Kallinikos 

Bp. of Kallinikos; translator of works of Severus of Anitioch. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/47 

Paul , metropolitan of Edessa - e1;);ܣ ܕܐܘܪ (d. 624) 

Pawla of Edessa, Paul , metropolitan of Edessa , Paul of Edessa, PAUL, évêque d'Edesse, Paul of 

Edessa, Paulus ep. Edessae 

Metropolitan of Edessa and translator. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/84 

Paul , metropolitan of Tella - !(1;);ܣ ܕܬ (active first half of 7th cent.) 

Pawlos of Tella, Paul , metropolitan of Tella , Paul of Tella, Paul of Tella, Paulus ep. Tellae 

Bp. and translator. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/82 

Paul bar ʿArqa of Edessa - !"1;);ܣ 4. \.3! ܐܘܪܗ (active 2nd century) 

O
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Paul Bar ‛Arqa of Edessa, Pawlos bar ʿArqa of Edessa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/2 

Paul II , Patriarch of Antioch - !/9;/OE9! ܕܐ.".O1 !%"1;);ܣ ܬܪ (, d. 581) 

Pawlos of Beth Ukome, Paul II , Patriarch of Antioch , Paul of Beth Ukome, Paul of Beth-Ukame 

Patr. Pawlos’s name (‘of the house of the black ones’) was rendered in Greek as ‘of the black 

(ones)’ (Melanos, sing., or Melanōn, plur.). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/72 

Paul of al-Anbar - .NE1;);ܣ ܕܐ 

Pawlos of al-Anbār, Paul of Anbar 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/876 

Paul of Nisibis - K/N"GE1;);ܣ ܕ 

Pawlos of Nisibis, Paul of Nisibis, Paul of Nisibis, PAUL, métropolite de Nisibe, Paulus Nisibenus 

Theologian, biblical commentator, and bp. of Nisibis, for which position he was selected in 544 by Cath. 

Mar Aba, his former teacher. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/673 

Paulona - !E;(;1 

Pawlona 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/872 

Paul the Persian - !/0.1 1;);ܣ (active first half of 6th cent.) 

Pawlos the Persian, Paul the Persian 

Itinerant E-Syr. scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/674 

Paul the Philosopher - !1;0;H/1 1;);ܣ (active mid-6th cent.) 

Pawlos the Philosopher , Pawlos the Persian, Paul the Philosopher 

Author of philosophical works. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/675 

Payne Smith , Robert - J/M0 K"T4 (1818 - 1895) 

Payne Smith , Robert, Payne Smith 

Syriac scholar and compiler of the Thesaurus Syriacus . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/677 

Payne Smith Margoliouth , Jessie (, 1856 - 1933) 

Syriac scholar and compiler ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/676 

Perley , David Barsum (1901 - 1979) 

Assyrian nationalist writer and activist. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/678 
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Peter Makhluf - ܦ;H'2 ܘܣ.O1 

Peṭros Makhlūf, Peter Mahluf 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1074 

Peter of Edessa - eܘܣ ܕܐܘܪ.O1 (active 5th century) 

Peter the presbyter of Edessa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/32 

Peter of Kallinikos - !/[/E;H3 ܘܣ ܓ.O1 (saint, d. 591, active 2nd half of 6th cent.) 

Peter of Kallinikos, Peter of Kallinikos, Peter III of al-Raqqa, Peter of Callinicum, Peṭrā, Peter of 

Callinicus, Pēṭrā 

Syr. Orth. Patr. of Antioch , theologian, and liturgist. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/75 

Peter of Matush - ܫ;O2ܘܣ ܕ.O1 

Peṭros of Maṭush, Peter al-Matushi 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1072 

Peter the Iberian - !".N"ܘܣ ܐ.O1 (saint, d. 491, active 488) 

Peter the Iberian, PIERRE l’Ibère, Pierre l’Ibère, Peṭrus Iberāyā, Paṭrōs ʾĪḇerāyā, Pierre l’Ibère, 

PIERRE L'IBÈRE 

The son of Bosmarios, king of Georgia (Iberia), he was brought up in Constantinople as a political hostage 

at the court of the Emperor ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/680 

Pethion - ܢ;"J1 (active 8th cent.-9th cent.?) 

Peṯyūn, Pethyun, Pēthyun, Pethiōn, Pet(h)jôn, Pet(h)jôn 

Author of an ecclesiastical history whose accounts regarding Christian physicians were cited by Elijah of 

Nisibis . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/996 

Philip - ܣ;?/H/1 

Phillip, disciple of Bardaisan, Philippos 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/951 

Philo of Carpasia - !/0T4ܪT3ܢ ܕ;H/1 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/12 

Philotheus - ܐܘܣJH/1 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/848 

Philoxenos of Mabbug - ܓ;N29&/%;ܣ ܕ;HH/1 (saint, ca. 440s? - 523) 

Philoxenos of Mabbug, Mar Philoxenus of Mabug, Philoxenus of Mabbug, Philoxène de Maboug, 

PHILOXÈNE, Pīlōksīnōs d-Mabōgh, Pīlāksīnōs d-Mabōg 
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Metropolitan bp. of Mabbug (modern Membij/ancient Hierapolis) (485-519), ascetic theologian, 

christological polemicist, and sponsor of the Philoxenian NT. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/44 

Philoxenus the Scribe - !4ܘJ9 9&/%;ܣ;H/1 (d. 1421) 

Philoxenus the Scribe, Philoxenos the Scribe 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/258 

Phocas of Edessa - !"1;3! ܐܘܪܗ (active 8th century) 

Phocas of Edessa, Phocas bar Sergius of Edessa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/130 

Phocas of Gagim - ]/<Cܣ ܕT'1 (active about 1400) 

Phocas of Gagīm, Pakās of Gagīm, Malké Saḳḳa Sabīrīnāya, Phocas de Gagim, Malké Saqqa de 

Basibrina 

A monk to whom is attributed a work about the Virgin Mary 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/2790 

Polycarp, chorepiscopus of Mabbug - 1;)/].1;ܣ (active ca. 500) 

Polykarpos, Chorepiscopus Polycarp, Polycarpus the Chorepiscopus, Polycarpus 

Chorepiscopus of ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/35 

Porphyry of Tyre - 1.1;ܪ";ܣ (ca. 232 - ca. 305) 

Greek author and Neoplatonist. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/684 

Proba , metropolitan of Chalcedon - !Eܘ$/[H91.ܘ4! ܕ (, active late 6th cent.) 

Proba , metr. of Chalcedon , Proba , metropolitan of Chalcedon , Probus 

Metropolitan of Chalcedon. Most of what is known about this Proba comes from the only 

extant fragment of Dionysios of Tel-Maḥre’s Chronicle (... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/687 

Proba of Antioch - !41.ܘ (active probably 6th cent.) 

Proba, Archdeacon ̇Probus of Antioch, ̇Proba of Antioch, Probus 

Syriac commentator on Aristotle’s writings on logic. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/686 

Proclus of Constantinople - U/(;1;%/O%O0;3ܣ ܕ;H31.ܘ (, d. 446/447) 

Proclus de Constantinople 

Bp. of Cyzicus and since 434 Patr. of Constantinople. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/688 

Publius - ܣ;/H1;1 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/888 
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Qarabashi , ʿAbd al-Masih Nuʿman - l4ܕ3.ܗ !F/82$N\ (, 1903 - 1983) 

He was born in Qarabash near Diyarbakır (Amid). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/691 

Qiryo , John - ;".3 !%@;" (1874 - 1946) 

Qiryo , Yuḥanna 

He was born in Alqosh. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/696 

Qoro , Elias Malke (August 1881 - 1962) 

Patr. delegate to Malankara. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/698 

Rabbula of Edessa - eܪ4;)! ܕܐܘܪ (saint, d. 435/6) 

Rabbula of Edessa, Rabula , metropolitan of Edessa , Rabbula, Rabūlā, Rabūlā, Rabboula, 

RABBŪLA 

Bp. of Edessa (411/2–435/6). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/26 

Rabbula , the scribe - !(;4ܪ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/944 

Rahmani , Ignatius Ephrem II - _ETM@ܣ ܐ1."[ ܬܪ"%! ܪ;/p%<"(1929 - 11/7/1848 ,) ܐ 

Raḥmani , Ignatius Ephrem II, Patriarch Aphram Rahmani 

Patr. (1898-1929), scholar, and liturgist. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/701 

Ramishuʿ of Beth RabbanRamishuʿ of Beth Rabban - K4ܪ J/4ܪ8/2;ܥ ܕ (, active 7th century) 

Rabban Ram Yeshu‛, Ramishuʿ of Beth Rabban 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/938 

Romanos the Melodist - !%2ܪܘ (ca. 485 - ca. 560) 

Romanos the Melodist, Romanos 

Byzantine hymnographer and deacon. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/706 

Rufina , the silver merchant - !2T0ܐ ܕ.Cܪܘ1/%! ܬ (, active 6th century) 

Rufina , the Silver Merchant, Rufinus 

Rufina, the silver merchant is mentioned by Barsoum as the author of a defense of Severus of Antioch 

against Leontius of Jerusalem . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/79 
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Rupil , the monk - !"."ܪܘ1/^ ܕ (d. 925) 

The Monk Rufil, Rupil the monk 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/176 

Saba , Boutros - !4T0 ܘܣ.O1 (1893 - 1961) 

He was born in Barṭelle, studied at Sharfeh from 1906, and then at the Syriac Catholic 

Seminary in Jerusalem . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/707 

Sabrishoʿ , metropolitan of Beth Garmai - _2AC J/4 8;ܥ ܕ".N0 (saint, active 500-700) 

Sabrishoʿ, Sabrishōʿ, Sawrisho, SAWRĪŠŌ', SAWRĪŠŌ' , métropolite du Béṯ Garmaï 

A metropolitan of Beth Garmai who was known for establishing the "Fast of Nineveh." 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/3138 

Sabrishoʿ bar Paulos - 8;ܥ 4. 1;);ܣ".N0 (saint, active late 12th cent.) 

Sabrishoʿ bar Pawlos, Sabrisho bar Paulos, Sabrishoʿ of Mosul, Sabrishōʿ, Sawrisho, Sab(h)rîšôʿ b 

Paulos 

Author of a hymn for Mid-Lent, preserved in the Ktābā d-Wardā (see Gewargis Warda) and published by 

Cardahi. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/709 

Sabrishoʿ I , catholicos - !/2$3 8;ܥ".N0 (d. 604) 

Sabrishoʿ I, Sabrishoʿ I , catholicos, Sabrisho I, Sawrisho, SAWRĪŠŌ', Sabrišoʿ I, Sabrisho' I, 

Katholikos 

Cath. (596-604). He originated from Beth Garmai and was born ca. 525. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/708 

Sabrishoʿ II - !%"8;ܥ ܬܪ".N0 

Sabrishoʿ II, Sabrisho II, Sabrishoʿ II, Katholikos Sab(h)rîšôʿ II 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1006 

Sabrishoʿ of Beth Rabban - 8;ܥ" .N0 (active 8th century) 

Sabar Yeshu‛, Sabrishuʿ bar Ramishuʿ of Beth Rabban 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/123 

Sabrishoʿ of Nisibis - K/N"GE8;ܥ ܕ".N0 

Sabrišoʿ of Nisibis, Metropolit Sab(h)rîšôʿ von Nisibis, Sabrisho' ep. Nisibis 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/993 

Sabrishoʿ Rustam - ]O08;ܥ ܪܘ".N0 

Sabrisho Rostam, Sab(h)rîšôʿ Rôsṭàm 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/985 
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Sabrishoʿ V bar Masihi - _F/&2 .4 8;ܥ".N0 

Sabrisho‘ V, Sabrisho catholicos , Sabrišoʿ V bar Mshihaya, Katholikos Sab(h)rîšôʿ V. bar Mĕšîḥàjā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1026 

Sabroy , malphono - ܘܝ.N0 (active 7th century) 

Malphono Sabroy, Sabroy, Sabroy of Ramatshir 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/104 

Sachau , Eduard - !'0 (9/17/1930 - 7/20/1845) ܐܕܘܪܕ 

Sachau , Eduard, Sachau , Eduard, Sachau 

German scholar of Arabic, Aramaic, and Syriac. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/710 

Sahdona - !E50ܕܘ (active early 7th cent.) 

Sahdona (Martyrius) , Sahduna (Martyrius) , bishop of Mahuza , Sahdona, Sahdona (Martyrius), 

Sahdona seu Martyrios 

Monastic author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/711 

Sahdo of Beth Shumone - !%
̈
2;= J/450ܕܐ ܕ (active 12th century) 

Deacon Sahdo of the Shumanna family, Sohdo d-Beth Shumone 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/941 

Sahdo the Priest - 8/83! 50ܕܐ (active 15th century) 

The Priest Sahdo, Sahda the Priest 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/260 

Saka , Jacob - !9T0 ܒ;[P" (1864/5 - 1931) 

Saka , Yaʿqub, The Priest Ya‛qub Saka, Saka, Yaʿqub 

Minor writer, scribe, and educator. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/305 

Salman , Hanna (1914 - 1981) 

Salmān , Ḥanna 

He was born in Maʿsarteh and joined the Taw Mim Simkath orphanage in Adana. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/714 

Salomon , Désiré (1838 - 1914) 

Salomon was born in Tkhuma and grew up in Khosrowa where he was a pupil at the French Lazarist (i.e. 

Vincentian) Seminary. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/715 

Samuel , Athanasios Yeshuʿ - ^"ܐ;M= 0/;ܣ "8;ܥTE(1995 - 1907) ܐܬ 

Bp. of Jerusalem (1947-48), and first bp. of the United States (1957-95). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/716 
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Samuel , the monk - ^"ܐ;M= !"."ܕ (active 458) 

The Monk Samuel, Shmuel Dayroyo, Samuel 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/29 

Samuel, the priest - ^"ܐ;M= (active 467) 

The Priest Samuel, Shmuel 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/30 

Samuel of Reshʿayna - !/%/P8"ܐ"^ ܪ;M= (active 6th century) 

Samuel of Rish ‛Ayna, Shmuel of Reshʿayna, Samuel of Rishaina 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/55 

Sauget , Joseph-Marie (1926 - 1988) 

Scriptor in the Vatican Library (1958-88), and author of numerous valuable studies on Syriac and 

Christian Arabic literature. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/719 

Sauma , Rabban - !2ܨܘ K4ܪ (saint, active 13th cent.) 

Ṣawma , Rabban, Rabban Sauma, ṣawmā, Sauma, Ṣaumā, Sauma, Ṣawma, Rabban 

Ṣawma was a monk of the Ch. of E. who, sometime around 1275, set out from Dadu (also known as Khān 

Bālīq, i.e. ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/721 

Sawma , Abraham - !2(1996 - 1913) ܐ4.ܗܡ ܨܘ 

Sawma , Abrohom 

He was born in Midyat and joined Taw Mim Simkath in 1919 in Adana where he learned Syriac under 

Dolabani. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/720 

Saʿid bar Sabouni - _E;44. ܨ $/P0 (d. 1095) 

Sa‛īd Bar Ṣabuni, Saʿīd bar Sabouni, John, Said bar Sabouni, Said Bar Sabouni 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/199 

Scher , Addai - ./= (6/15/1915 - 1867) ܐܕܝ 

Scher , Addai, Scher , Addai 

He was born Asmar Ṣlewa Scher in 1867 in Shaqlāwa near Arbela. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/723 

Schulthess , Friedrich - Y"J(;= (1868 - 1922) 

Professor of Semitics; scholar of Syriac, Christian Palestinian Aramaic, and Arabic. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/724 

Secundus - ܘܣ$E;[0 (active 2nd cent.) 

Pythagorean philosopher (perhaps fictional) in the time of Hadrian. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/727 
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Selb , Walter (5/22/1929 - 6/2/1994) 

Jurist and historian of Law; professor at the University of Vienna. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/728 

Sergius al-Rizzi , patriarch - ܪܙܝ U/C.0 

Sarkīs al-Rizzī 
URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1082 

Sergius al-Rizzi - ܪܙܝ U/C.0 

Sarkīs al-Rizzī, Sergius al-Rizzi 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1073 

Sergius bar Karyo - !".9 .4 U/C.0 (active 580) 

Sergius Bar Karya, Sargis bar Karyo, Sergius bar Karya 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/71 

Sergius bar Wahle - !H@4. ܘ U/C.0 (active ca. 1500) 

Sargis bar Waḥle, Sergius of Azerbaijan, Serge Bar Wahlé, Sergius bar Waḥle 

Monk and poet. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/717 

Sergius of Beth Garmai - _2AC J/4ܕ U/C.0 

Sargis of Beth Garmai, Sergius of Beth Garmai, Sargîs 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/983 

Sergius of Beth Grayr - .".C J/4ܕ U/C.0 (d. 1669) 

Deacon Sargis Bar Ghurayr, Sargis d-Beth Grayr, John ibn Ghurayr 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/287 

Sergius of Hah - !/@T@ U/C.0 (d. 1508) 

Sergius , Metropolitan of Ḥaḥ , Sargis of Ḥaḥ, Sergius bar Joseph of Hah, Sergius of Hah 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/276 

Sergius of Reshʿayna - !/%/P=ܪ U/C.0 (d. 536) 

Sergios of Reshʿayna, Sergius of Rish ‛Ayna, Sergius of Reshʿaina, Sergius (Sargis) e Resh'aina 

Translator of Greek medical and philosophical texts into Syriac. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/49 

Sergius the Monk - U/C.0 !"."ܕ (active 577) 

Sergius the Ascetic Monk , Sargis the Monk , Sergius of Nicaea 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/68 

Sergius the Monk - U/C.0 !"."ܕ (active 11th century) 

The Monk Sergius, Sargis dayroyo, Sergius dayroyo 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/197 
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Sergius the Stylite - ܐ.E;O0ܐ U/C.0 (active 8th cent.) 

Sargis the Stylite , Sergius the Stylite , Sergius the Stylite of Gusit, Sergius Stylita 

A ‘Letter’ attributed to ‘Sargis the Stylite of Gusit’ (near Ḥimṣ) ‘against a Jew who argued 

that God ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/81 

Sergius - U/C.0 

Sargis 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/873 

Severus , bishop of Samosata - c8/M=0;".";ܣ ܕ (, d. 630-643) 

Severus , bishop of Samosata , Severus of Samosata, Severus of Samosata 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/89 

Severus bar Mashqo - K"0;".ܐ ܕܬܪ (saint, d. 684, active 668-681) 

Severos bar Mashqo, Patriarch Severus II, Severus bar Mashqa, Severus II Bar Masqa, SÉVÈRE II 

BAR MAŠQA, Severus II bar Mashqa 

Patr. since 667/8. Severos was from Dayro da-Pgimto . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/106 

Severus of Antioch - !/9;/OE0;".";ܣ ܕܐ (saint, d. 2/8/0538) 

Severus of Antioch, St. Severus of Antioch, Sévère d’Antioche, Severus, Sēwērā, Sévère, Sévère 

d’Antioche (notice) 

Patr. of Antioch , theologian, and prolific Greek author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/51 

Severus of Nisibis - K/N"GE0;".";ܣ ܕ 

Severos of Nisibis, Severus of Nisibis, Bischof Severus von Nisibis, Severus ep. Nisibis 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1013 

Severus of the Monastery of Saint Barbara - ܐ 4.4.ܐJ8"$30;".ܐ ܕܕ".ܐ ܕ (, active 9th cent.) 

The Monk Severos, The Monk Severus of Antioch, Severos of Dayro d-Qadishto Barbara, Severus 

the Monk, Severus of Edessa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/164 

Severus Sebokht - J9;4T0 ܘ".ܐT0 (d. 666/7) 

Severos Sebokht, Severus Sabukht, Severus Sebokht, Severus Sebokht, Severus Sebokt 

Scholar, astronomer, philosopher, mathematician, Bp. of Qenneshre (city south of Aleppo); or Bp. of the 

Monastery of Qenneshre on the east bank of the Euphrates . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/99 

Severus - ܐ1/&];1! 0;".";ܣ (active 7th century) 

Bishop Severus, Severos, Severus the Synkellos 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/103 
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Shahdost of Tirhan - J05ܕܘ= 

Shahdost, Eustathius of Tirhan, Shahdost of Tirhan, Sahdost, ŠĀHDŌST 

Bp. of Tirhan. According to the ‘Catalogue’ of ʿAbdishoʿ (chap. 111), Shahdost wrote a ‘synodical oration, 

some letters along with canons, and some short ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/732 

Shalita of Reshʿayna - !%/P=ܕܪ !O/H= (active 8th cent.?) 

Shallita de Resh ‘Ayna, Shallita, Shallita of Rishaina 

Bp. of Reshʿayna and author of liturgical texts. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/734 

Shalita - !O/H= 2.ܝ (saint) 

Shaliṭa , Mar, Mar Shalita, St. Shalita, Shaliṭā, Shallita, Šalītā, Shalita 

Syriac sources count Mar Shaliṭa among the traditional seventy disciples of Mar Awgen 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/733 

Sharbokht bar Msargis - U/C.&2 .4 J9;4ܨܗܪ (active 9th cent.) 

Ṣharbokht bar Msargis, Seharbokt 

Scholar, probably active as a teacher in the theological school and perhaps also in the Christian medical 

teaching institute ( beth mardutā ) of Beth Lapaṭ (... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/736 

Shaʿya , Elias - !/P= U/((1970 - 1895) ܐ 

Shaʿya , Elias 

He was born in Barṭelle in 1895, ordained deacon by Athanasios Tumo Qaṣīr in 1928 and then a priest 

for Sanjār by Ignatius Eliya ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/738 

Shemsha of Beth Saidaya - !/E$"8! ܨM= (active 15th century at the latest) 

prêtre Schemcha du village de Beth Saïdaïa, Shemkha de Beth-Saydaya, Shemsha of Beth Ṣaidaya, 

Šemšā , Priester des Dorfes Bêt(h) Ṣaidàjā 

A priest of the village of Beth Saydaya and an author of liturgical poetry, including a work about the cross 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1041 

Shemʿon , Eshai - ܢ;PM= _8"(11/1975 - 6/20/1909) ܐ 

Patr. Eshai was consecrated as a boy of eleven after the death of his uncle Mar Shemʿon Pawlos. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/739 

Shubhalmaran - ܢ.MHF4;= (d. 620?) 

Shubḥalmaran, Shubhalmaran, Shubḥalmaran of Karka de Beth Selok, Shubhalemara Bishop 

in Karka d-Bet Slok, Shubhalemaran ep. in Karka de Beth Selok 

Writer on ascetic life and biblical commentator; metropolitan ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/746 
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Shukr Allah of Aleppo , maphrian - !/NH@ 5H(ܐ.'= (, d. 1764) 

Maphryono Shukr Allah of Aleppo, Shukrallāh of Aleppo, Shukr Allah of Aleppo 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/294 

Silas of Qardu - ܣ ܕ3.ܕܘ;E;H0 (active ca. 8/9th?) 

Silwanos of Qardu, Silvanus of Qardu, Silvanus, Silvanus de Qardu 

Author, or compiler, ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/748 

Simeon , abbot of the Monastery of Beth Liqin - K/[/(ܕ".ܐ ܕ l"ܢ ܪ;PM= (, active 6th century) 

Simon , abbot of the Monastery of Beth Liqin , Shemʿun of Dayro d-Liqin, Simon of Dayro d-Liqin, 

Simeon of Beth Liqin 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/46 

Simeon , abbot of the Monastery of the Arabs - !/4A\ܢ ܪ"8$".ܐ ܕܕ".ܐ ܕ;PM= (, active 8th century) 

Presbyter Simon , abbot of the Monastery of the Arabs , Shemʿun , abbot of Dayro d-ʿAraboye , 

Simeon of Tella 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/115 

Simeon , the disciple of Mar Yozadhak - ܢ;PM= (active 600-700) 

Shemʿon, Simon, Simon , the disciple of Mar Yozadhak , Rabban Mâr Simon , the disciple of Rabbâ 

Mâr Yôzâdhâḳ , Syméon, Simeon the monk, Šemʿôn 

In h... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/986 

Simeon bar Apollon - ܢ 4. ܐ1;);ܢ;PM= 

Shemʿon bar Apollon, Syméon Bar-Apollon, Šemʿôn bar Apollôn, Šemʿôn bar Apollôn 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/959 

Simeon Barqaya - !/3.4 ܢ;PM= 

Shemʿon Barqaya, Simon Barqaya 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/918 

Simeon bar Sabbaʿe - !P
̈
 PM= (saint, d. 341 or 344);ܢ 4. ܨ4

Shemʿon bar Ṣabbaʿe, Simon Bar Ṣabba‛i, Simon bar Ṣabbaʿe, Simeon bar Sabbaʿe, Symeon bar 

Sabba'e, Syméon bar Sabba‘é, SIMÉON BAR SABBĀ'É 

Bp. of Seleucia-Ctesiphon and martyr. Shemʿon was probably the immediate successor of Papa bar ʿAggai 

(d. between 327 and 335), but nothing is ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/9 

Simeon bar Tabahe - !F
̈
NW .4 ܢ;PM= 

Shemʿon bar Ṭabaḥe, Simeon Tabbahe 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/900 

Simeon Garmqaya - !/[2.C ܢ;PM= 
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Shemʿon Garmqaya 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/869 

Simeon II , maphrian - ܢ;PM= ܣ;/H/&4 (ca. 1670 - 1740) 

Shemʿun II , Basileios, Maphryono Simon, Basilius Simeon (Sĭmʿūn) aṭ-Ṭūrānī , Maphrian , Basilios 

Shem'un of Tur Abdin 

Writer, maph. of Ṭur ʿAbdin (1710–40), and martyr. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/291 

Simeon of Amid - !"$/2ܢ ܐ;PM= (active 1450) 

The Priest Simon of Amid, Shemʿun of Amid, Simeon of Amid 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/261 

Simeon of Amid - $/2ܢ ܕܐ;PM= 

Shemʿon of Amid, Simeon of Amida, Metropolit Šemʿôn von Amida 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1040 

Simeon of Beth Arsham - ]=ܐܪ J/4ܢ ܕ;PM= (saint, d. before 548) 

Shemʿun of Beth Arsham, Simon of Beth Arsham, Simeon of Beth Arsham, Syméon de Beth 

Arsham, Syméon de Beth Archam, Shemʿōn, Symeon the Bishop 

Polemical writer and bp. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/53 

Simeon of Edessa - eܢ ܕܐܘܪ;PM= (active 6th cent.?) 

Shemʿun of Edessa, The Priest Simon, Simon of Edessa, Simeon of Edessa, Simon Edessae 

Author of a work on ‘t... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/80 

Simeon of Hisn Mansur - ܘܪG%2 K&@ܢ ܕ;PM= (active 861) 

The Monk Simon al-Hiṣn Manṣuri, Shemʿun of Ḥiṣn Manṣūr, Simeon of Hisn Mansur, Simon of 

Ḥisn Manṣūr 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/163 

Simeon of Nisibis - !/%/N"GE ܢ;PM= (active 950) 

Deacon Simon of Nisibin, Shemʿun of Nisibis, Simeon of Nisibis 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/178 

Simeon of Qenneshre - K".8%3ܢ ܕ;PM= (active 7th century) 

Presbyter Simon of the Monastery of Qenneshrin, Shemʿun of Qenneshre, Simeon of Qenneshre 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/112 

Simeon of Rev Ardashir - ./=ܢ ܕܪ";ܐܪܕ;PM= (active 7th or 8th cent.) 

Shemʿon of Rev Ardashir, Simeon of Rewardeshir, Simeon of Rewardashir, Simeon e Rewardashir 

Author of a treatise on family and hereditary law; metropolitan bp. Shemʿon wrote his law book in 

Persian, but it is known to us ... 
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/740 

Simeon of Samosata - !/O8/M= ܢ;PM= (active 4th century) 

Simon of Samosata, Shemʿon of Samosata, Simeon of Samosata, Šemʿôn von Samosata 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/14 

Simeon of Samosata - !/O8/M= ܢ;PM= (active 8th century) 

Presbyter Simon of Samosata, Shemʿun of Samosata, Simeon of Samosata, Syméon de Samosate 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/116 

Simeon of Tagrit - !"AM\ .4 ܢ;PM= (d. 815) 

Simon Bar ‛Amraya, Shemʿun of Tagrit, Syméon bar ‘Amrayé de Tagrit, Simeon bar ʿAmraye 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/143 

Simeon of Taybutha - ܬܐ;N/Wܢ ܕ;PM= (active late 7th cent.) 

Shemʿon d-Ṭaybutheh, Simon Taybutha , the ascetic physician , Simon d-Ṭaybutheh, Simeon 

of Taibutheh, Simeon d-Taibutha, Shem'on d-Taybutheh 

One of the bright representatives of E.-Syr. mysticism. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/742 

Simeon of the Olives - ܐJ"
̈
 PM= (d. 734);ܢ ܕܙ

Mar Simon d-beth Zayte, Shemʿun d-Zayte, Simon d-Zayte, Simeon of the Olives 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/125 

Simeon Qurdalhnaya - !/%F(ܢ 3;ܪܕ;PM= 

Shemʿon Qurdalḥnaya, Simeon Qurdlainaya 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/910 

Simeon Shanqlawi - ܝ;H[%= ܢ;PM= (active late 12th - early 13th cent.) 

Shemʿon Shanqlawi, Simeon of Shanqlabad, Shemʿon of Shanqlabad 

Author, teacher of Yoḥannan bar Zoʿbi. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/741 

Simeon the Persecuted - !?"ܢ ܪܕ;PM= 

Shemʿon the Persecuted, Simon the Persecuted, Šemʿon “der Verfolgte” 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/992 

Simeon the Potter - !/3;3 ܢ;PM= (d. 514, active 5th/6th cent.) 

Shemʿun Quqoyo, Deacon Simon the Potter, Simon Quqoyo, Simeon the Potter, Simeon Quqaja 

(Aigulus) 

Author of nine short poems on the Nativity. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/37 

Simeon the Stylite - !/E;O0ܢ ܐ;PM= (saint, ca. 380 - 459) 
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Shemʿun the Stylite , Simon the Stylite , Simeon the Stylite, Simon the Stylite, Shemʿun d-Esṭōunēh, 

Symeon the Stylite, Šemʾōn d-ʾEsṭōnēh 

Saint. Born in the village of Sisa near Nicopolis, Shemʿun was the child of Christian parents. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/744 

Sindbad the SageSindbad the Sage - K4$%0 

Sindbad, Syntipas 

The Book of Sindbad the Sage, on the wiles of women, is probably a product of the Late Sasanian Empire 

(Perry), though others have ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/749 

Sionita , Gabriel - !/E;"ܐ"^ ܨܗ.NC (ca. 1577 - 1648) 

al-Ṣahyūnī , Jibrāʾīl, Gabriel Sionita 

Professor of Arabic and Syriac in Rome, Venice, and Paris. Syriac scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/712 

Sixtus of Rome - ܣ;O0;&9 

Xystus, Sixtus of Rome 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/22 

Sliba bar David of Mansuriyya - 5"ܘܪG%24. ܕܘ"$ ܕ !N/(ܨ 

Ṣliba bar Dawid of Manṣūriyya, Sliba de Mansourya, Saliba, Saliba de Mansouriya, Saliba de 

Mansourya, Ṣaliba bar David, Priester Ṣĕlîb(h)ā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1035 

Sliba of Hah , Rabban - !/@T@ !N/(ܨ K4ܪ (active 1286-1364) 

Rabban Sliba of Hah, Rabban Ṣalība of Ḥaḥ, Rabban Sliba de Hah, Rabban Saliba 

Rabban Sliba (father of Rabban Joshua ) was a monastic author who composed a martyrology in the late 

thirteenth century or early fourteenth century (some ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/2822 

Sliba of Qarikara - !".'".3 !N/(ܨ (d. 1164) 

The Priest Ṣaliba of Qarikara, Ṣlibo of Qarikara, Ṣaliba of Qarikara 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/207 

Slibo bar Khayrun - 4. 9/.ܘܢ !N/(ܨ (d. 1340) 

Malphono Ṣaliba Bar Khayrun, Ṣlibo bar Khayrun, Saliba bar Khayrun 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/251 

Slibo of Edessa , maphrian - !"ܐܘܪܗ !N/(ܨ (d. 1258) 

Maphryono Ṣaliba the Edessene, Ṣlibo of Edessa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/235 

Smith , Agnes - Y";( U/%C(1926 - 4/16/1843) ܐ 

Smith , Agnes, Smith , Agnes, Mrs. , Agnes Lewis 
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Independent self-taught scholars. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/751 

Smith , Margaret - K&NC J".C.2 (4/16/1843 - 1920) 

Smith , Margaret, Smith , Margaret, Mrs. Gibson 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/752 

Sobho of Reshʿayna - !N0 !%8M82 (active 726) 

Deacon Saba, Sobho of Reshʿayna, Saba of Rishaina 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/121 

Sobo , Malki al-Qas Afram - !N0 ]".1(1979 - 1895) ܐ 

He was born in Arbo, Ṭur ʿAbdin. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/754 

Socrates Scholasticus - U/W.3;0 

Socrates, Socrates Scholasticus 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/849 

Solomon bar Garaph - ܦ.C .4 ܢ;M/H= 

Shlemon bar Garaph, Solomon bar Garaph, Šĕlêmôn bar Gàràp(h) 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/987 

Solomon of Basra - ܪܐG4ܢ ܕ;M/H= (active 1222) 

Shlemon of Baṣra, Solomon of Basrah, Salomon de Bassorah, Solomon of Baṣra 

Bp. and writer. Shlemon was the metropolitan bp. of Prat d-Mayshan, or Baṣra, on the 

banks of the Shatt al-Arab in southern Iraq. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/745 

Solomon of Hdatta - ܢ ܕ@$ܬܐ;M/H= 

Shlemon of Ḥdatta, Solomon of Hdatta 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/894 

Sophronius of Jerusalem - U/E0;1.ܘ (d. 638) 

Sophronius, Sophronius of Jerusalem, Sophrone de Jérusalem 

Patr. of Jerusalem (from 634) and Greek author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/757 

Stephen Bar Sudayli - !H"
̈
 (.active 6th cent) ܐT?O0ܢ 4. ܨܘܕܐ

Sṭephanos bar Ṣudayli, Stephen Bar Sudayli, Stephen bar Ṣudayli, Stephen bar Sudaile, 

Stephen bar Sudhaili, Stephanus bar Sudaile 

Monk in the early 6th cent. to whom pantheist ideas were attributed; likely author of the ‘Book of the holy 

Hierotheos’. 
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/36 

Stephen of Alqosh - U"ܪ K?/O0ܐ 

Stephen Rayes, Stephen of Alqosh 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1079 

Strothmann , Werner (2/23/1907 - 6/19/1996) 

Protestant theologian; scholar of Syriac and Near-Eastern studies. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/758 

Surin of Nisibis - K"0;ܪ 

Surin, Sourin the Interpreter 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/870 

Susay of Shush - !/=;= _0;0 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/914 

Symmachus - 9;ܣT2;0 

Symmaque 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1062 

Symmachus - 0;2';ܣ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1084 

Symmachus - 0;2';ܣ 

Author of a supplement (covering Cant. 6:12 to the end; probably originally in Greek), preserved at the 

end of the Syriac translation of ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/761 

Symmachus - 0;2';ܣ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/842 

Tappuni , Gabriel (11/3/1879 - 1/29/1968) 

He was born in Mosul to a Syr. Cath. family on 3 Nov. 1879, and after his studies in the local Seminary of 

St. ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/770 

Tatian of Adiabene - ܣ;%/OW (ca. 120 - ca. 185) 

Tatian, Tatian of Adiabene, Tatianos, Tatianos 

Apologist, teacher, composer of the Diatessaron. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/771 

Thabit b. Qurra - 4. 3;ܪܗ J4(901 - ?826) ܬܐ 

Abū al-Ḥasan Thābit b. Qurra b. Marwān al-Ṣābī al-Ḥarrānī, the most famous of the ‘Ṣābian’ scholars 

from the Abbasid period, is ... 

T
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/777 

Theano - ;ET"ܬ 

Pythagorean philosopher, usually considered to be either the wife or the daughter of Pythagoras (d. 

497/6 BC). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/778 

Theodora , Roman empress Theodora , Roman empress - ܐ ܬܐܘܕܘܪܐJ'H2 (saint, d. 548) 

Theodora (Empress) , Theodora, Tēʾōḏōrā, Tēʾōḏōrā, Théodora 

Raised as a child acrobat in the circus, Theodora married the future emperor Justinian I in 523. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/779 

Theodore , bishop of Merv - ܬܐܕܘܪܐ ܕ2.ܘ 

Theodore , bishop of Merv , Teadore of Merv, Theodore of Merv, Theodore of Merw, Theodorus 

ep. in Merw 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/863 

Theodore Abu Qurra - ܬܐܘܕܘܪܘܣ ܐ4; 3;ܪܪܗ (d. probably after 829) 

Theodoros Abū Qurra, Theodore Ibn Qurra, Theodore Abu Qurrah 

Author, bp. of Ḥarran. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/782 

Theodore bar Koni - _E;9 .4 ܬܐܕܘܪܘܣ (active end of the 8th cent.) 

Theodoros bar Koni, Theodore Bar Kuni, Theodore bar Koni, Theodorus Bar Koni (Kewani) 

Author, who taught at the exegetical school of Kashkar . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/783 

Theodore bar Wahbun - 4. ܘܗ4;ܢ (d. 1193) 

Theodoros bar Wahbun, Bar Wahbun, Theodore bar Wahbun, Theodore bar Wahbun 

Author and counter-patriarch. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/216 

Theodore of Antioch - !/9;/OEܬܐܘܕܘܪܝ ܐ (d. 1235-1240) 

Theodore of Antioch , the Philosopher , Theodoros of Antioch, Theodore of Antioch 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/228 

Theodore of Ashkelon - !/E;H[0ܬܐܘܕܪܘܣ ܐ (active 5th century) 

Abba Theodore, Theodore of Ashkelon the ex-lawyer , Théodore d’Ascalon 

A lawyer from Antioch who took refuge in Palestine from the pro-Chalcedonian bishop Calendion and 

who became a disciple and close friend of ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/2171 

Theodore of Mopsuestia - !/O0;&152ܬܐܕܘܪܘܣ ܕ (saint, ca. 350 - 428) 

Theodore of Mopsuestia, THÉODORE DE MOPSUETE, Theodoros von Mopsuestia 

Bp. of Mopsuestia, biblical commentator, author of theological works and homilies. 
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URI: http://syriaca.org/person/780 

Theodoret of Cyrrhus - ܣ ܕ3;ܪܘܣ;O"(466 - 393) ܬܐܕܘܪ 

Theodoret of Cyrrhus, Theodoret of Cyrrhus, Theodoret of Cyrus, Theodoret of Cyrrhus, 

Théodoret de Cyr, Théodoret, Theodoret 

Bp., biblical exegete, church historian, hagiographer, and defender of Antiochene Christology against Cyril 

of Alexandria. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/781 

Theodorus bar Zarudi - ܬܐܘܕܘܪܘܣ 4. ܙܪܘܕܝ (active 9th century) 

Theodorus Bar Zarūdī, Theodoros bar Zarudi, Theodore bar Zarudi, Theodore bar Zarudi 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/142 

Theodosius , metropolitan of Edessa - eܬܐܘܕܘ0/;ܣ ܕܐܘܪ (, active late 8th - early 9th cent.) 

Theodosios of Edessa, Theodosius , metropolitan of Edessa , Theodosius of Edessa, Theodosius of 

Edessa 

Metropolitan bp. of Edessa , author, and translator. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/150 

Theodosius , patriarch of Alexandria - !"ܬܐܘܕܘ0/;ܣ ܕܐ)'&%$ܪ (saint, d. 566, active 649-657) 

Theodosius of Alexandria, Theodosius , Patriarch of Alexandria , Theodore, Ṯēʾōḏāsīyōs, 

Théodose, THÉODORE 

Patr. of Alexandria ; leader of the Egyptian and Syrian anti-Chalcedonians. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/784 

Theodosius , the patriarch - 9! ܬܐܘܕܘ0/;ܣ.".O1 (d. 896) 

Theodosios (patr.) , Patriarch Theodosius, Theodosius of Antioch, Romanos the physician, 

Theodosius (Romanos), Romanus 

Patr. (887-896), author, and physician. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/169 

Theodosius of the Monastery of ʿAmudo - _0ܕ"."! ܬܐܘܕܘ (, active 806) 

The Monk Theodosius, Theodosios of Dayro d-ʿAmudo 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/140 

Theodosius - ܬܐܘܕܘ0/;ܣ 

Theodosios, Theodosius I, Katholikos Theodosios 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1008 

Theodotus , metropolitan of Ancyra - ܪܐ;[Eܣ ܕܐ;Wܬܐܘܕܘ (, active first half of 5th cent.) 

Theodotus of Ancyra, Theodotus , metropolitan of Ancyra 

Greek author and bp. of Ancyra. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/786 

Theodotus of Amid - ܣ ܕܐ2/$ܐ;Wܬܐܘܕܘ (saint) 
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Theodotos of Amid, Theodotus of Amida, Theodute of Amida, Theodotus, Théodote d’Amid, 

THÉODOTE 

Holy man and bp. His Syr. name is written with final ālaph , which has led modern scholars to read 

‘Theodota’ or ‘Theodote’. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/785 

Theodoulos - ܬܐܕܘ);ܣ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/843 

Theodulos ʿAbd Allah - ܐ)5ܐ $N\ ܬܐܘܕܘ);ܣ 

Theodolus ‛Abd Allah, Theodoulos 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1085 

Theophilos of Edessa - !"ܬܐܘ1/^ ܐܘܪܗ (active 309) 

Theophilus of Edessa, Theophilos of Edessa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/6 

Theophilos of Edessa - eܣ ܕܐܘܪ;H/1ܬܐܘ (d. 785) 

Theophilos of Edessa, Theophilus of Edessa, Theophilus of Edessa 

Multifaceted author, historiographer, and translator. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/787 

Theophilus the Persian - !/0.1 ܣ;H/1ܬܐܘ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/851 

Thomas of Amid - !"$/2ܬܐܘ2! ܐ (active 7th century) 

Thomas of Amid, Tumo of Amid 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/108 

Thomas of Edessa - !"ܬܐܘ2! ܐܘܪܗ (active mid-6th cent.) 

Toma of Edessa, Thomas of Edessa, Thomas of Edessa, Thomas Edessenus 

An E.-Syr. student of the Cath. Mar Aba I (d. 552) associated with the School of Nisibis . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/795 

Thomas of Germanicea - _[/ET2.Cܬܐܘ2! ܕ (saint, d. 542, active 519) 

Thomas , bishop of Germanicia , Tumo of Germanicea, THOMAS, Thomas of Germanicea 

Thomas was a miaphysite Bishop of Marʿash (ancient Germanicea) . He was in correspondence with 

Severus of Antioch and was banished to Egypt . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/57 

Thomas of Hah - !/@T@ !2ܬܐܘ (active 13th century) 

The Ascetic Thomas of Ḥaḥ, Tumo of Ḥaḥ, Thomas the Stylite of Hah 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/244 

Thomas of Harqel - !/H3.@ !2ܬܐܘ (ca. 570 - 640, active 627) 
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Tumo of Ḥarqel, Thomas of Harkel, Thomas of Ḥarqel, Thomas e Harqel (Heraclea) 

Bp. of Mabbug (Hierapolis northeast of Aleppo) at the beginning of the 7th cent.; diplomat and Bible 

translator of excellent Greek education. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/87 

Thomas of Marga - !C.2ܬܐܘ2! ܕ (active 9th cent.) 

Toma of Marga, Thomas of Maraga, Thomas of Marga, Thomas de Marga, Thomas of Marga, 

Thomas Metropolita Margae 

E.-Syr. abbot and bp., the author of a monastic history. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/796 

Thomas Tektek Sindjari - ܟ 0%>.ܝJ9ܬܐܘ2! ܬ 

Thomas Tektek Sinjari of Telkepe 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1077 

Thomas the Deacon - !28%! ܬܐܘM82 (active 617) 

Deacon Thomas, Tumo the Deacon , Thomas the Synkellos 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/83 

Thomas the Priest - !28/83! ܬܐܘ (active 7th century) 

The Priest Thomas, Tumo the Priest , Thomas 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/90 

Thomas the Stylite - ܐ.E;O0ܬܐܘ2! ܐ (active 837) 

Thomas the Stylite , Tumo the stylite , Thomas the stylite , Thomas the Stylite 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/151 

Thomas - !2ܬܐܘ 

Tumo, Thomas of Mar Bassos, Thomas 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/979 

Timotheus , Abimelech (1878 - 1945) 

Timotheus , Abimalek, Timothy Ailouros 

Metropolitan of India. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/793 

Timothy I , catholicos - !/2$3 ܐܘܣJM/W (727/8 - 823) 

Timotheos I, Catholicos Timothy I, Timothy I, Timotheus I Katholikos 

Cath. of the Ch. of E. Timotheos was born in the village of Ḥazza (near Arbela in Iraq ). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/790 

Timothy II , catholicos - !%"ܐܘܣ ܬܪJM/W (active early 14th cent.) 

Timotheos II, Timothy II, Timothy II 

Cath. (1318–53?) and author. His baptismal name was Yawsep. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/791 
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Timothy II of Alexandria - !"ܐܘܣ ܕܐ)'&%$ܪJM/W (d. 477) 

Timotheos II of Alexandria, Timothy of Alexandria, Timothy Aelurus, Timothy Ailouros 

Miaphysite Patr. of Alexandria 457-60, 475-7. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/792 

Timothy of Gargar - .C.Cܐܘܣ ܕJM/W (d. 1143) 

Timothy , metropolitan of Karkar , Timotheos of Gargar, Timothée de Karkar, Timothy of Gargar 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/205 

Titus of Bostra - ܣ ܕ4;ܨܪ;O/W (active 2nd half of 4th cent.) 

Titus of Bostra, Titus of Bostra, Titus of Buṣra, Bischof Titos von Bostra, Bischof Titos von 

Bostra 

Bp. of Bostra and Greek author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/794 

Toris the Monk - !"$/F" U"ܪ;W 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/868 

Tsereteli , Constantine (1921 - 2004) 

Tsereteli , Konstantin, Tsereteli , Constantine 

Scholar of comparative Semitics, Aramaic dialectology, and Neo-Aramaic; professor at the State 

University of Tbilisi, Georgia. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/797 

Tubhono of Reshʿayna - !%4;W (active 8th century) 

The Monk Ṭubana, Ṭubhono of Reshʿayna 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/120 

Tumaʾis of Nisibis - !/%/N"GE U"T2ܬܘ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/5 

Van den Eynde , Ceslas Florent (1903 - 1991) 

Professor of Syriac at the Catholic University of Louvain, Belgium, from 1969 to 1974. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/801 

van der Ploeg , Johannes P. M. (1909 - 2004) 

Scholar of OT and Syriac, professor of OT and Semitic studies at the Catholic University of Nijmegen (now: 

Radboud University), The Netherlands, from 1951 ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/682 

Van Roey , Albert (1915 - 2000) 

Patristic and Syriac scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/802 

V

http://syriaca.org/person/792
http://syriaca.org/person/792
http://syriaca.org/person/792
http://syriaca.org/person/792
http://syriaca.org/person/792
http://syriaca.org/person/792
http://syriaca.org/person/792
http://syriaca.org/person/792
http://syriaca.org/person/792
http://syriaca.org/person/792
http://syriaca.org/person/792
http://syriaca.org/person/792
http://syriaca.org/person/792
http://syriaca.org/person/205
http://syriaca.org/person/205
http://syriaca.org/person/205
http://syriaca.org/person/205
http://syriaca.org/person/205
http://syriaca.org/person/205
http://syriaca.org/person/205
http://syriaca.org/person/205
http://syriaca.org/person/205
http://syriaca.org/person/205
http://syriaca.org/person/205
http://syriaca.org/person/794
http://syriaca.org/person/794
http://syriaca.org/person/794
http://syriaca.org/person/794
http://syriaca.org/person/794
http://syriaca.org/person/794
http://syriaca.org/person/794
http://syriaca.org/person/794
http://syriaca.org/person/794
http://syriaca.org/person/794
http://syriaca.org/person/794
http://syriaca.org/person/868
http://syriaca.org/person/868
http://syriaca.org/person/868
http://syriaca.org/person/868
http://syriaca.org/person/868
http://syriaca.org/person/868
http://syriaca.org/person/868
http://syriaca.org/person/868
http://syriaca.org/person/868
http://syriaca.org/person/868
http://syriaca.org/person/868
http://syriaca.org/person/797
http://syriaca.org/person/797
http://syriaca.org/person/797
http://syriaca.org/person/120
http://syriaca.org/person/120
http://syriaca.org/person/120
http://syriaca.org/person/120
http://syriaca.org/person/120
http://syriaca.org/person/120
http://syriaca.org/person/120
http://syriaca.org/person/120
http://syriaca.org/person/120
http://syriaca.org/person/5
http://syriaca.org/person/5
http://syriaca.org/person/5
http://syriaca.org/person/5
http://syriaca.org/person/5
http://syriaca.org/person/5
http://syriaca.org/person/5
http://syriaca.org/person/5
http://syriaca.org/person/5
http://syriaca.org/person/5
http://syriaca.org/person/5
http://syriaca.org/person/801
http://syriaca.org/person/801
http://syriaca.org/person/801
http://syriaca.org/person/682
http://syriaca.org/person/682
http://syriaca.org/person/682
http://syriaca.org/person/802
http://syriaca.org/person/802
http://syriaca.org/person/802


Vaschalde , Arthur Adolphe - $(T=(1942 - 1871) ܘܐ 

Vaschalde , Arthur Adolphe, Vaschalde , Arthur Adolphe, Vaschalde 

Vaschalde’s Syriac career flourished at The Catholic University of America (CUA) where he received a Ph. 

D. in 1901. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/803 

Vööbus , Arthur (1909 - 1988) 

Vööbus , Arthur, Vööbus , Arthur 

Scholar, educator, pastor. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/804 

Wafa the Aramaean - !/2ܘ1! ܐܪ 

Wafa the Aramaean, Wafā the Aramean, Wafa the Aramaean 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/947 

Wright , William - J"(1889 - 1830) ܘ)/[ ܪܐ 

Wright , William, William Wright , the Englishman, Wright , William 

Syriac and Arabic scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/807 

Yahbahuhy - e;@T45" 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/859 

Yahbalaha III - !"J/(5ܐ ܬ(T45" (saint, ca. 1245 - 1317) 

Ya(h)ḇallāhā, Yahballaha, Markos 

Mar Yahbalaha III, an ethnic Uighur and a monk of the Ch. of E., was born in the vicinity of Khān Bālīq 

(Beijing). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/810 

Yahbalaha II - !%"5ܐ ܬܪ(T45" 

Yahballaha II, Yahballaha II bar Qayyoma, Katholikos Jahb(h)allàhā II. bar Qajjômā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1024 

Yahbalaha I - !/2$3 5ܐ(T45" (saint) 

Yahbalaha I, Ya(h)balāhā, Ya(h)ḇallāhā, Yahballaha, Katholikos Jahb(h)allàhā I, Katholikos 

Jahb(h)allàhā I. 

Bp. of Seleucia-Ctesiphon and Cath. When Yahbalaha was elected, the Christians in the Persian Empire 

enjoyed the freedom accorded to them by Emperor ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/809 

Yahya b. ʿAdi - 4. \$ܝ !/F" (893/4 - 974) 

Yaḥyā b. ʿAdī, Yaḥya Ibn ‛Adi, Yahya b. Adi, Abū Zakaryā Yaḥyā b. ʿAdī 
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Translator, philosopher, logician, and theologian. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/180 

Yalda - ܐ$H" 

Yalda the Priest, Priester Jaldā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1052 

Yanurin of Amid - !"$/2ܐ K"ܪ;ET" (active 665) 

Yanurin of Amid, Yanurin of Amid, Januarios Kandidatos, Januarius Candidatos 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/98 

Yaqqira Abu al-ʿIzz - YP(ܐ ܐ4; ܐ./[" 

Yaqqira Abu-l-ʿIzz, Rabban Jaqqîrā Abû-l-ʿIzz 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1020 

Yazdpaneh of Kashkar - .'89ܕ1%5 ܕY" 

Yazdpanah of Kashkar, Metropolit Jazdap(h)anàh von Kaškar 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/989 

Yazidad - ܕ$"Y" 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/911 

Yaʿqo Nukhraya - !".9;E ܒ;[P" (1841 - 1921) 

Rhétoré , Jacques, Rhétoré , Jacques, Yaʿqo Nukhraya, Yoḥannan bar Qushta 

French Dominican missionary, scholar, writer and poet in Sureth. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/704 

Yeshuʿ Arboyo - !/48;ܥ ܐܪ" 

Yeshuʿ Arboyo 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/299 

Yeshuʿ bar Khayrun - (1335 - 1275) "8;ܥ 4. 9/.ܘܢ 

Yeshuʿ bar Khayrun, The Monk Yeshu‛ Bar Khayrun, Ishoʿ bar Khayrun 

Author. He was born in 1275 in Ḥaḥ (Ṭur ʿAbdin) as the son of the teacher and priest Ṣlibo, 

son of the priest Isḥoq ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/250 

Yeshuʿ bar Kilu - ;H/9 .4 8;ܥ" (active 1309) 

The Monk Yeshu‛ Ibn Kilo, Yeshuʿ bar Kilu, Ishoʿ bar Kilo 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/246 

Yeshuʿ Gharib - !N".C 8;ܥ" 

Yeshuʿ Gharīb 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/302 
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Yeshuʿ of Beth Sbirino - !/%"./N0 8;ܥ" (d. 1492) 

Rabban Yeshu‛ of Basibrina, Yeshuʿ of Beth Sbirino, Ishoʿ of Bet Sbirina 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/270 

Yeshuʿ of Hesno d-Kifo - !/1T9 K&@ 8;ܥ" (d. shortly before 1252, active 1248) 

The Priest Yeshu‛ Thomas of Ḥiṣn Kifa, Yeshuʿ of Ḥeṣno d-Kifo 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/232 

Zaccheus Supnaya - !/%1ܙ9_ ܨܘ 

Zakkay Ṣupnaya 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/922 

Zaytun of Anhil - !/HFE ܘܢJ"ܙ (d. 1855) 

Metropolitan Zaytun of Anḥil, Zaytun of Anḥil, Zaytôn d’Anhel 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/301 

Zechariah of Merv - ܙ9."! ܕ2.ܘ 

Zekarya of Merv, Zechariah of Merw, Zĕk(h)arjā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1004 

Zechariah Rhetor - !H/H2 !".9ܙ (active late 5th/early 6th cent.) 

Zacharias Rhetor, Zachariah the Rhetor, Zacharias Scholasticus, Zacharias Scholasticus, Zacharias 

bp. of Mytilene, Zacharie le Rhéteur, Zacharias Rhetor 

Greek author and bp. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/58 

Zenobius - U/4;Eܙ (active 4th century) 

Deacon Zenobius, Zenobius, Zenobius of Gazir, Zenobios, Zenobius e Gazir 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/853 

Zinai - _%"ܙ 

Zinai, disciple of Stephanos, Zînai 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/972 

Zingerle , Pius Jacob - .H<%"(1/10/1881 - 3/17/1801) ܙ 

Jacob Zingerle was born on 17 March 1801, to a Roman Catholic merchant family in Meran, Southern 

Tyrol. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/837 

Zʿura of Nisibis - !/%/N"GE !\ܙܘܪ (active 9th/10th cent.?) 

Deacon Zur‛a of Nisibin, Zurʿo of Nisibis 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/170 
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ʿAbd al-Ghani al-Mansuri - !"ܘܪG%2 _%<(ܐ$N\ (d. 1575) 

‛Abd al-Ghani al-Manṣuri, ʿAbd al-Ghanī al-Manṣūrī, Abd al-Ghani al-Mansuri 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/283 

ʿAbd al-Masih b. Naʿima of Homs - !"GM@ 5M\TE .4 5H(ܐ $N\ .4 !F/82 $N\ 

ʿAbd al-Masīḥ b. Nāʿima al-Ḥimṣī, ‛Abd al-Masīḥ ibn ‛Abd Allah ibn Nā‛ima of Ḥomṣ, ʿAbd al-

Masīḥ b. Nāʿima, ʿAbd al-Masîḥ ibn Nāʿima 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1002 

ʿAbd al-Masih Liban - ܢTN/( !F/82 $N\ 

Abd al-Masih Liban 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1075 

ʿAbd al-Masih of Beth Slokh - !/9;H0 m/&M( ܐ$N\ 

ʿAbd el-Masih of Beth Selokh, ʿAbd el-Masîḥ aus Bêt(h) Sĕlôk(h) 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1049 

ʿAbd al-Nur of Amid - !"$/2ܐ)%;ܪ ܐ $N\ (d. 1755) 

The Monk ‛Abd al-Nur of Amid, ʿAbd al-Nūr Amīdī 
URI: http://syriaca.org/person/293 

ʿAbd al-ʿAziz of Bayt Sallaki - _9TH0 J/4ܕ Y"YP(ܐ $N\ 

Abd al-Aziz bar Sallaki 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1060 

ʿAbdishoʿ bar Bahriz - Y"8;ܥ 4. 54ܪ"$N\ (active first quarter of 9th cent.) 

ʿAbdishoʿ bar Bahrīz, Abdisho bar Bahriz, Ibn Bahriz 

Logician, theologian, legal scholar, translator, and metropolitan, ,rst of Ḥarran , and later 

of Mosul and Ḥazza . 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/309 

ʿAbdishoʿ bar John - K%@;" .4 8;ܥ"$N\ 

ʿAbdishoʿ bar John, ʿAb(h)dîšôʿ bar Jôḥannàn 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1038 

ʿAbdishoʿ bar Shaʿarah - ܐj5= .4 8;ܥ"$N\ 

Abdishoʿ bar Shaʿaré, ʿAbdishoʿ bar Shaʿarah, ʿAb(h)dîšôʿ bar Šaʿʿārah 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1009 

ʿAbdishoʿ bar ʿEqarbe - !4A[\ .4 8;ܥ"$N\ 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/890 

ʿAbdishoʿ I - !/2$3 8;ܥ"$N\ 
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ʿAbdishoʿ I, ʿAbdishoʿ I bar Aqre, Katholikos ʿAb(h)dîšôʿ I bar Aqrē 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1010 

ʿAbdishoʿ of Qusur - !"ܘܪG3 8;ܥ" $N\ (active 1750) 

Chorepiscopus ‛Abd Yeshu‛ of Quṣur, ʿAbdishuʿ of Quṣur, Abdisho of Qusur 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/292 

ʿAbdullah I bar Stephanos - !/2$3 5H( $N\ (d. 1557) 

ʿAbdullāh I bar Sṭephanos 

Patr. (1521-57) and advocate for printing the first Syriac NT. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/312 

ʿAbdullah II Sattuf - !%"5 ܬܪH( $N\ (1834 - 1915) 

ʿAbdullāh II Saṭṭūf, ʿAbd Allah II 

Bp. of Jerusalem (1872-4) and Patr. (1906-15). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/313 

ʿAbdullah of Bartelle - !/HW.4 5H( $N\ (active 1345) 

Deacon ‛Abd Allah of Barṭelli, ʿAbdullāh of Barṭelle, ʿAbd Allah of Bartella 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/252 

ʿAbdulmasih II - !%"ܬܪ m/82$N\ (1854 - 1915) 

ʿAbdulmasīḥ II, ʿAbdulmasih II 

Patr. of Antioch (1895-1903). 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/314 

ʿAbdulmasih of Hirta - !"ܬ./@ m/82$N\ 

ʿAbd Meshiha of Hirta 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/889 

ʿAbshmayya - !/M8N\ (active 4th century) 

The Priest ‛Absmayya, ʿAbshmayyā, Absamya of Edessa, ʿAb(h)samjā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/16 

ʿAmira , Jirjis (d. 1644) 

ʿAmīra , Jirjis 

Patr. of the Maronites, author of a Syriac grammar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/332 

ʿAttaye bar ʿAbda - ܐ$N\ .4 !/O\ 

ʿAṭṭaye bar ʿAbda, Ataia bar Atheli, Ataya bar Atéli, ‘Attayé bar Atéli, ʿAttaye bar ʿAbda, ʿAṭṭājē bar 

ʿAb(h)dā 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1036 

ʿAziz of Midyat - !/"$2 Y"Y\ (active 1510) 
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The Monk ‛Aziz of Midyat, ʿAziz of Midyat 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/278 

ʿEmaʾus - ܘܣTM\ (active 7th century) 

The Priest ‛Emaues, ʿEmaʾus, ʿAmmoy 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/91 

ʿEnanishoʿ - 8;ܥ/%%\ (active 7th cent.) 

ʿEnanishoʿ, ʿEnanishoʿ, Hannan Yeshu‛ the Chaldean monk of Beth ‛Abi , Ananisho, ʿAnanishoʿ, 

Enanicho, Enanisho monachus 

Monk and author. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/474 

ʿEqebshma - !M8N[\ 

ʿAbdishoʿ of Balad 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/886 

ʿIsa al-Jazari - !"ܪYC ܐܕ$= J/4ܕ !&/\ 

‛Isa al-Jazri, ʿĪsā of Bayt Šaddād al-Jazarī, Isa of Beth Shaddad of the Jezira 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/1058 

ʿĪsa b. Zurʿa - !\4. ܙܘܪ !&/\ (active 1007) 

‛Isa Ibn Zur‛a, ʿĪsā b. Zurʿa 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/188 

ʿUda - ܕܝ;\ 

Audaios, ʿUda, ʿÛd(h)ā, Uda seu 'Udai 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/952 

ʿAbdishoʿ of Gazarta - ܪܬܐYC8;ܥ ܕ"$N\ (d. 1567) 

ʿAbd Yeshuʿ of the Jazira, Abdisho of Gazarta, ʿAbdishoʿ bar Yoḥannan d-Beth Maron, Mār 

ʿAbhdīshōʿ , metropolitan of Gāzartā , ‘Abdishô‘ de Gâzarta, ‘Abdisho‘ catholicos , ‘Abdishô‘ 

A monk in the monastery of Mar Aḥa the Egyptian , in the region of Gazarta (Cizre) , who 

was ordained Metropolitan of Gazarta by Yoḥannan ... 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/311 

ʿAbdishoʿ bar Brikha - !48;ܥ ܕܨܘ"$N\ (d. 1318) 

ʿAbd Yeshuʿ of Ṣoba, Abdisho of Nisibis, Ebedjesus, Abdišo' de Nisibe, 'Abdišo' bar Brika, 'Abdišo' 

de Ṣoba et d'Arménie, 'Ebed Yešu' 

Bp. and scholar. 

URI: http://syriaca.org/person/310 

http://syriaca.org/person/278
http://syriaca.org/person/278
http://syriaca.org/person/91
http://syriaca.org/person/91
http://syriaca.org/person/91
http://syriaca.org/person/91
http://syriaca.org/person/91
http://syriaca.org/person/474
http://syriaca.org/person/474
http://syriaca.org/person/474
http://syriaca.org/person/474
http://syriaca.org/person/474
http://syriaca.org/person/886
http://syriaca.org/person/886
http://syriaca.org/person/886
http://syriaca.org/person/886
http://syriaca.org/person/886
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/1058
http://syriaca.org/person/188
http://syriaca.org/person/188
http://syriaca.org/person/188
http://syriaca.org/person/188
http://syriaca.org/person/188
http://syriaca.org/person/188
http://syriaca.org/person/188
http://syriaca.org/person/188
http://syriaca.org/person/188
http://syriaca.org/person/188
http://syriaca.org/person/188
http://syriaca.org/person/188
http://syriaca.org/person/188
http://syriaca.org/person/952
http://syriaca.org/person/952
http://syriaca.org/person/952
http://syriaca.org/person/952
http://syriaca.org/person/952
http://syriaca.org/person/311
http://syriaca.org/person/311
http://syriaca.org/person/311
http://syriaca.org/person/311
http://syriaca.org/person/311
http://syriaca.org/person/311
http://syriaca.org/person/311
http://syriaca.org/person/311
http://syriaca.org/person/311
http://syriaca.org/person/311
http://syriaca.org/person/311
http://syriaca.org/person/310
http://syriaca.org/person/310
http://syriaca.org/person/310
http://syriaca.org/person/310
http://syriaca.org/person/310
http://syriaca.org/person/310
http://syriaca.org/person/310
http://syriaca.org/person/310
http://syriaca.org/person/310
http://syriaca.org/person/310
http://syriaca.org/person/310

